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1.0 Summary 

Wenck Associates, Inc. (Wenck) was authorized by Gray Plant Mooty, representing Pipeline 

Foods to conduct this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of the property and 

improvements located at 100 5th Avenue (Highway 30) and 504 Commercial Street, 

Ellendale, Steele County, Minnesota (the Subject Property). The Subject Property consists of 

3.43 acres occupied by grain processing and storage, with a gravel parking lot and drive 

areas, and a spur railroad track. Access to the Subject Property is from 5th Avenue. The 

Subject Property location is depicted in Figure 1. A Site Detail Map of the Subject Property 

is included as Figure 2.   

 

This ESA was conducted in accordance with the American Society for Testing and Materials 

(ASTM) Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process, Designation E-1527-13 (ASTM 

Phase I Standard) and satisfies standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312 – 

Standards for Conducting All Appropriate Inquiry (AAI Rule) for the purposes of meeting the 

all appropriate inquiries provisions necessary to qualify for certain landowner liability 

protections under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability 

Act, 42 U.S.C. § 9601(35)(B).  

 

Wenck Understands Pipeline Foods is considering purchasing the Subject Property. The 

conclusions contained in this report have been made to assist Gray Plant Mooty and Pipeline 

Foods in evaluating environmental conditions at the present time at the Subject Property.   

 

This ESA has identified no evidence of recognized environmental conditions, controlled 

recognized environmental conditions or historical recognized environmental conditions in 

connection with the Subject Property, except the following: 

 

 

 A release of fuel oil 1 and 2 was reported in January 2005. The file was granted 

regulatory closure by the MPCA in June 2006. A closure letter does not eliminate 

the possibility of residual contamination at the site. Based on the regulatory agency 

closure of the LUAST, this listing is considered to represent a CREC for the Subject 

Property.  

 

 Reported releases of pesticides and fertilizer contamination and have been closed 

by the Minnesota Department of Agriculture, one in June 2007, and the other in 

April 2009. Based on the regulatory closure status provided, these listings are 

considered to represent a CREC for the Subject Property. 
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2.0 Introduction 

2.1 PURPOSE 

 

Wenck was authorized by Gray Plant Mooty, representing Pipeline Foods to conduct this 

Phase I ESA of the property and improvements located at 100 5th Avenue East and 504 

Commercial Street, Ellendale, Steele County, Minnesota; the Subject Property. The Subject 

Property consists of two parcels totaling 3.43 acres occupied by grain processing and 

storage, with a gravel parking lot and drive areas, and a spur railroad track. Access to the 

Subject Property is from 5th Avenue. The Subject Property location is depicted in Figure 1. 

A Site Detail Map of the Subject Property is included as Figure 2.  

 

Wenck Understands Pipeline Foods is considering purchasing the Subject Property. The 

conclusions contained in this report have been made to assist Gray Plant Mooty and Pipeline 

Foods in evaluating environmental conditions at the present time at the Subject Property. In 

addition, the report is intended to satisfy the requirements of “all appropriate inquiry… 

consistent with good commercial or customary practice” referenced in the Comprehensive 

Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act, 42 U.S.C. § 9601(35)(B).  

 

2.2 SCOPE 

 

This ESA was prepared in accordance with the ASTM Phase I Standard and AAI Rule to 

identify, to the extent feasible and in accordance with the processes described herein: 

recognized environmental conditions, controlled recognized environmental conditions, and 

historical recognized environmental conditions in connection with the Subject Property.  

 

As defined in ASTM E 1527-13, the term recognized environmental condition (REC) means 

“the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on 

or at a property: (1) due to a release to the environment; (2) under conditions of a release 

to the environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release 

to the environment.”  

 

As defined in ASTM E1527-13, the term controlled recognized environmental condition 

(CREC) means “a recognized environmental condition resulting from a past release of 

hazardous substances or petroleum products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of 

the applicable regulatory authority, with hazardous substances or petroleum products 

allowed to remain in place subject to the implementation of required controls.” 

 

As defined in ASTM E1527-13, the term historical recognized environmental condition 

(HREC) means “a past release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products that has 

occurred in connection with the property and has been addressed to the satisfaction of the 

applicable regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted use criteria established by a 

regulatory authority, without subjecting the property to any required controls.” 

 

As defined in ASTM E1527-13, the term business environmental risk means “a risk which 

can have a material environmental or environmentally-driven impact on the business 

associated with the current or planned use of a parcel of commercial real estate, not 

necessarily limited to those environmental issues required to be investigated in this 

practice.” 

 

A summary of the general scope of work for this project is described in the following tasks: 
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 Task I.  Records Retrieval and Review of Records: Wenck obtained publicly 

available, practically reviewable and reasonably ascertainable federal, state, county 

and city information about the Subject Property and other properties within minimum 

established search distances of the Subject Property. These sources were searched 

for any information about RECs, CRECs, HRECs or business-related environmental 

risks relative to the Subject Property. This search included a review of Superfund 

sites; waste treatment, storage and disposal facilities regulated under RCRA; spills or 

discharges of hazardous substances, toxic materials or petroleum products; and 

known or recorded landfills; and/or well databases. 

 

 Task II.  Site Reconnaissance: Wenck visually inspected the Subject Property to 

evaluate the Subject Property for any RECs, CRECs, HRECs and business-related 

environmental risks. The structures and grounds of the Subject Property were 

observed for filling, subsidence, unusual land or surface forms, colorations, odors, 

indications of dumping, and evidence of suspect environmental features on the 

Subject Property such as tanks, drains, drywells, etc. Observations pertaining to 

adjacent property use were also recorded where such observations pertained to 

RECs, CRECs, HRECs or business-related environmental risks relative to the Subject 

Property. 

 

 Task III.  Interviews of People with Knowledge of the Subject Property:  

Wenck interviewed people with knowledge of the history of the Subject Property and 

of the surrounding properties. Interviews were completed in order to obtain 

information pertaining to RECs, CRECs or HRECs relative to the Subject Property. 

Interviewees included the Subject Property owner(s) and occupant(s), as well as 

local government officials. 

 

Data gathered in the course of performing the above three tasks was used in concert 

to determine if information from one source indicated the need for additional 

information from another source. 

 

 Task IV.  Reporting:  Wenck completed this Phase I ESA by combining the 

information retrieved through data searches with the observations that were made 

during the Subject Property reconnaissance and interviews. Photographs were taken 

to document the overall status and current use of the Subject Property and specific 

areas of concern.  

 

Any deviations from the scope described in the ASTM Phase I Standard are identified in 

Section 2.3. 

 

2.3 DEVIATIONS 

 

No intentional deviations from the ASTM Phase I Standard were made in preparing this 

report. 
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2.4 LIMITATIONS AND EXCEPTIONS 

 

The results of this study, performed by Wenck, are based on the scope of work defined in 

Section 2.2, subject to any project-specific limitations or project-specific additional non-

scope considerations described herein. 

 

Portions of the Subject Property exterior were covered with snow and ice during the site 

reconnaissance.  

 

As is the case with any investigation of finite scope, this review is intended to reduce, but 

cannot eliminate, the uncertainty regarding the potential for RECs, CRECs or HRECs in 

connection with the Subject Property. Therefore, the possibility of the presence of some 

localized substances that may be classified as hazardous cannot be ruled out completely. 

However, it is Wenck’s opinion that the conditions observed at the Subject Property are 

representative of existing conditions at the time of the site reconnaissance. 

 

2.5 SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS 

 

Wenck assumes that the Subject Property Representative and Gray Plant Mooty and Pipeline 

Foods have provided accurate information that will assist Wenck in determining appropriate 

inquiry, including but not limited to actual knowledge, previously prepared reports, 

environmental cleanup liens, and title review information. In addition, Wenck assumes, for 

the purposes of the site reconnaissance, adequate information has been provided to 

accurately establish the physical boundaries of the real property being evaluated. 

 

2.6 SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

 

The purpose of this report is to aid in the environmental assessment of the Subject Property 

and not to evaluate the structural condition of buildings or other features of the Subject 

Property.  

 

Wenck has performed its work in a manner consistent with the care and skill ordinarily 

exercised by members of the environmental profession. The conclusions contained in this 

report represent our professional opinions. These opinions were arrived at in accordance 

with currently accepted engineering practices at this time and location.  

 

Wenck assumes no responsibility for the accuracy of information that was obtained from 

other sources, including, without limitation, regulatory and government agencies, persons 

knowledgeable about the Subject Property, persons knowledgeable about adjacent 

properties and vendors of public practice. 

 

2.7 USER RELIANCE 

 

This report has been prepared solely for the information and use of Gray Plant Mooty and 

Pipeline Foods. Others wishing to rely on the findings of this report, not having a contractual 

relationship with Wenck, do so without permission and at their own risk. Our professional 

recommendations made to the addressee(s) are exclusive to that party’s disclosed intended 

or proposed consideration with respect to the Subject Property at the present time. 
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3.0  Site Description 

3.1 USE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY  

 

The Subject Property is located in an agricultural area in the City of Ellendale, Minnesota. 

  

Site 

Address/Location 

Address: 100 5th Avenue East (Parcel 1) 

and 504 Commercial Street (Parcel 2) 
City: Ellendale 

County: Steele State: Minnesota 

Township: Range: Section: 

105 21 25 

Property 

Information 

Size: 3.43 acres 

Property Identification Number:  

15-025-4306 

15-025-4314 

Improvements 

The Subject Property has three commercial/industrial buildings with 

ten (10) grain storage bins, outdoor grain storage area, gravel 

parking lot and drive areas, and a spur railroad track.  

Building 

Information 

Size: Year of Construction: 

Feed Mill/Warehouse (Parcel 1) 7,804 

square feet 

Warehouse 1 (Parcel 2) 5600 square 

feet 

Warehouse 2 (Parcel 2) 1008 square 

feet 

1938 

 

1940 

 

1940 

Description: 

The building on Parcel 1 consists of a feed mill and warehouse. Areas 

of the building include: offices, warehouse, grain storage, grain drier, 

and grain elevator. The buildings on Parcel 2 consist of a one-story 

metal warehouse and three grain storage bins. 

Use of the 

Property 

Current Use: 

The Subject Property is an agricultural grain processing and storage 

facility that is currently in use. 

Past Use: 

According to reviewed sources of information, the Subject Property 

was undeveloped land in agricultural use from at least 1938, when the 

currently existing commercial building was constructed. The Subject 

Property was originally used as a feed mill.  According to the site 

representative, a previous occupant of the Subject Property included 

Central Co-op and Ellendale Co-op. Central Co-op had reportedly 

operated the site as a dry fertilizer mixing operation in addition to 

grain storage and grain elevator operations.  

Ownership and 

Operation of the 

Current Ownership & Operation: 

The Subject Property is owned and occupied by SunOpta, Inc. 
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Property  

 

The Subject Property location is depicted in Figure 1. A Site Detail Map showing the 

Subject Property is provided in Figure 2. 

 

3.2 CURRENT USE OF ADJOINING PROPERTIES 

 

The following land uses were noted on adjoining properties: 

 

Direction Description 

North Agricultural cropland  

South Vacant land with a storage building  

East Residential properties beyond Commercial Street and School Street  

West 
Mainline Railroad Track with Siding followed by residential development 

and greenspace  

 

3.3 PHYSICAL SETTING 

 

3.3.1 Topography 

 

The Subject Property is generally level and is at an elevation of approximately 1265 feet 

above mean sea level. Site surface drainage on the northern Parcel 1 is to the east towards 

the drainage ditch that runs along the east side of the Subject Property. Historic 

development may have included grading or filling of the Subject Property to improve the 

location for construction and drainage. 

 

3.3.2 Geology 

 

Shallow bedrock in the vicinity of the Subject Property consists of limestone, shaley 

limestone, and dolostone, which includes the Maquoketa Formation, and the Stewartville, 

Prosser, and Cummingsville Formations of the Galena Group (USGS). 

 

3.3.3 Hydrogeology 

 

The general direction of regional groundwater flow in the area of the Subject Property is 

presumed to be to the north-northwest toward the Straight River (USGS Ellendale, MN 

topographic map). Local conditions may vary due to surface water features, perched 

groundwater conditions or artificially created drainage systems.  
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4.0 User Provided Information 

4.1 TITLE RECORD INFORMATION 

 

Wenck was provided a copy of a title insurance commitment on the Subject Property 

prepared by the Old Republic National Title Insurance Company, with a Commitment Date of 

January 18, 2019. The document provided a legal description of the Subject Property and 

utility easements. The document did not indicate any environmental restrictions against the 

Subject Property.  

 

4.2 USER QUESTIONNAIRE 

 

User provided information includes a copy of the ASTM User Questionnaire completed by 

Ms. Erin Heitkamp, Managing Director-Strategy, Sustainability & Assurance of Pipeline 

Foods. The following sections include the information obtained from the completed User 

Questionnaire, which is included in Appendix A. 

 

4.2.1 Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations 

 

No independent review of environmental liens was undertaken by Wenck as a part of this 

scope of work. Pipeline ordered and is reviewing title insurance commitments for the 

Subject Property. 

 

4.2.2 Specialized Knowledge 

 

Prior assessments regarding the Subject Property were provided by Gray Plant Mooty during 

preparation of this ESA (See Section 5.4). In addition, see Section 6.0 and Section 7.0 for 

specialized knowledge regarding the Subject Property. 

 

4.2.3 Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information 

 

Commonly known or reasonably ascertainable environmental information was found 

relevant to this study, which is discussed throughout this ESA. 

 

4.2.4 Valuation Reduction for Environmental Reasons 

 

No valuation reduction for environmental reasons was disclosed at the outset of this study. 

 

4.3 OWNER, PROPERTY MANAGER AND OCCUPANT INFORMATION 

 

The Subject Property is owned and occupied by SunOpta, Inc. The Subject Property 

Representative, Mr. LaVerne Klecker, SunOpta Grain Manager, provided access and a tour of 

the Subject Property. 

 

4.4 REASON FOR PERFORMING PHASE I ESA 

 

Wenck Understands Pipeline Foods is considering purchasing the Subject Property. This 

Phase I ESA is being performed as a component of due diligence activities and to determine 

whether RECs, CRECs or HRECs affect the Subject Property. 
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5.0 Records Review 

5.1 STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SOURCES 

 

Wenck requested and reviewed a search of files from federal and state databases from 

GeoSearch for the Subject Property (the GeoSearch Radius Report). Files were searched 

from Federal and State environmental records databases within minimum search distances 

as specified in the ASTM Phase I Standard, and the GeoSearch Radius Report included a 

more extensive database list than those minimally identified as required by the ASTM 

Phase I Standard. A summary of the sites identified in the GeoSearch Radius Report are 

discussed below, along with information regarding the significance of the listing for the 

Subject Property. The GeoSearch Radius Report, which contains more information regarding 

database descriptions and search distances, is included in Appendix B. 

 

5.1.1 Subject Property 

 

The Subject Property was identified on several reviewed regulatory databases in the 

GeoSearch Radius Report for Central Co-op and Central Valley Co-op: 

 

 Registered Leaking Storage Tanks (LUAST) 

 Agricultural Spills Listing (AGSPILLS) – 2 listed 

 Facility Registry System (FRSMN) 

 Bulk Storage Permits (BULKSTORAGE) 

 What’s In My Neighborhood (WIMN) 

 

The LUAST identified was the Central Co-op Dry Fertilizer Plant site (MPCA Leak Site file 

15985) located on the Subject Property’s southern Parcel 2. The GeoSearch Radius Report 

lists the site as being on the Subject Property.  A release of fuel oil 1 and 2 was reported in 

January 2005. The file was granted regulatory closure by the MPCA in June 2006. A closure 

letter does not eliminate the possibility of residual contamination at the site. Based on the 

regulatory agency closure of the LUAST, this listing is considered to represent a CREC for 

the Subject Property.  

 

The Subject Property was reported in the AGSPILLS listings are for the Central Co-op 

located on the Subject Property south of the southern Parcel 2.  Each of the listings are 

reported as pesticides and fertilizer contamination and have been closed, one in June 2007, 

and the other in April 2009. Based on the regulatory closure status provided, these listings 

are considered to represent a CREC for the Subject Property. 

 

The BULKSTORAGE database is sites that have an active or discontinued bulk storage 

permit. This listing is for the Central Valley Co-op facility located south of the southern 

Parcel 2. The permit is listed as discontinued for fertilizer and pesticides. Due to the type of 

database, this listing is not considered a threat to soil, groundwater and/or soil vapor 

conditions at the Subject Property, and, therefore, is not considered to represent a REC, 

for the Subject Property. 
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FRSMN and WIMN database are not indicative of a release or a material threat of release of 

petroleum products or potentially hazardous substances at the facility. Rather, these 

databases are pointers to other databases that may speak to environmental licenses or 

records or, in certain cases, releases. In general, these databases are compendia of other 

record sources. 

 

 

5.1.2 Surrounding Properties 

 

Additional mapped sites of regulatory interest identified within the search radii defined by 

the ASTM Phase I Standard, as identified in the GeoSearch Radius Report, include the 

following: 

 

Number 

of Sites 

Regulatory 

Database 
Comments 

3 
Facility Registry 

System (FRS) sites 

The FRS database includes pointers to other 

databases and listings, which are discussed in 

further detail below. 

Due to the type of database, these listing are not 

considered a threat to soil, groundwater and/or 

soil vapor conditions at the Subject Property, and, 

therefore, are not considered to represent RECs, 

CRECs or HRECs for the Subject Property. 

2 

Resource 

Conservation and 

Recovery Act – Non-

Generator Facilities 

(RCRANGR05) sites 

The closest RCRANGR05 site is NRHEG Middle 

School, located at 200 School Street.  The mapped 

location is adjacent to the east of the northern 

Parcel 1.  However, the current NRHEG school is 

located south of the Subject Property.  The listing 

is in reference to the former generation of ignitable 

(D001) waste.  No corrective action, violations, or 

enforcements were listed for the site. 

 

These listings are not considered to represent 

RECs, CRECs or HRECs for the Subject Property 

based on the type of database and the lack of 

reported violations, and/or corrective action. 

1 
Permitted by Rule 

Landfills (PBRLF) 

The PBRLF site is the Ellendale Recycling Center, 

which is adjacent to the south of the southern 

Parcel 2.  According to the MPCA website, a 

permit-by-rule (PBR) facility does not need to 

obtain a solid waste permit since it meets the 

eligibility criteria of being small and/or operates for 

a short-time (<15,000 cubic yards per year).  The 

Ellendale Recycling Center is listed as a yard waste 

composting PBR and recycling PBR.  There are no 

reported violations or releases for the facility. 
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Number 

of Sites 

Regulatory 

Database 
Comments 

Based on the database listing and lack of reported 

violations or releases, this listing is not considered 

a threat to soil, groundwater and/or soil vapor 

conditions at the Subject Property, and, therefore, 

is not considered to represent a REC, CREC or 

HREC for the Subject Property.  

1 
Tier Two Facility sites 

(TierII) 

The Tier II facility is Central Farm Service – 

Ellendale and is located adjacent to the north of 

the northern Parcel 1.  Tier II sites are facilities 

that store hazardous materials at or above 

established EPA threshold amounts.  The Central 

Farm Service – Ellendale facility is listed as 

reporting storing propane from 2010 through 

2017.  The facility is listed as active and the 

propane tanks were observed during the site 

reconnaissance.  However, from 2010 to 2014, the 

average daily amount of propane was reported as 

160,000 pounds and from 2015 to 2017, the 

reported amount was 10 pounds.  No releases 

have been reported for the facility. 

 

Based on the information reviewed in the 

GeoSearch Radius Report, this listing is not 

considered a threat to soil, groundwater and/or 

soil vapor conditions at the Subject Property, and, 

therefore, is not considered to represent a REC, 

CREC or HREC for the Subject Property.  

4 
Registered Storage 

Tank (UAST) sites 

UAST sites are not necessarily indicative of a 

release or a material threat of release, therefore, 

these listings are not considered a threat to soil, 

groundwater and/or soil vapor conditions at the 

Subject Property, and, therefore, are not 

considered to represent RECs, CRECs or HRECs for 

the Subject Property. Registered Leaking UAST 

sites are discussed below.  

5 

Agricultural Spills 

Listing (AGSPILLS) 

sites 

Each of the five AGSPILLS sites are located at least 

0.04 miles from the Subject Property at either a 

side-gradient or down-gradient locations, with 

respect to anticipated groundwater flow direction. 

The identified AG SPILLS sites received regulatory 

closure from the MDA in 2005, 2007, 2010 and 

2013. Based on the locations and/or status, these 

listings are not considered a threat to soil, 

groundwater and/or soil vapor conditions at the 

Subject Property, and, therefore, are not 

considered to represent RECs, CRECs or HRECs for 
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Number 

of Sites 

Regulatory 

Database 
Comments 

the Subject Property.  

5 

Registered Leaking 

Storage Tank 

(LUAST) sites 

The five LUAST sites have been granted regulatory 

closure by the MPCA and are not located adjacent 

to the Subject Property.  Based on regulatory 

status of each site and the information provided in 

the GeoSearch Radius Report, these remaining 

listings are not considered a threat to soil, 

groundwater and/or soil vapor conditions at the 

Subject Property, and, therefore, are not 

considered to represent RECs, CRECs or HRECs for 

the Subject Property. 

1 

Agricultural 

Contingency sites 

(CONTINGENCIES)  

The CONTINGENCIES site identified is Polar 

Chemical & Gas and is located 0.042 miles west of 

the Subject Property.  The site is listed as having 

soil contamination only and no plume of 

contamination. Based on the locations with respect 

to the presumed direction of groundwater flow and 

the information provided in the GeoSearch Radius 

Report, this listing is not considered a threat to 

soil, groundwater and/or soil vapor conditions at 

the Subject Property, and, therefore, is not 

considered to represent a REC, CREC or HREC for 

the Subject Property.  

19 

What’s In My 

Neighborhood 

(WIMN) Database 

The WIMN database includes pointers to other 

databases, facilities of potential regulatory 

interest, and facilities that were entered into the 

MPCA’s online WIMN database. A listing in the 

WIMN database, by itself, is not indicative of a 

release or a material threat of release of petroleum 

products or potentially hazardous substances. 

These listings are not considered to represent 

RECs, CRECs or HRECs for the Subject Property 

based on the type of database. 

 

Six unmapped sites were identified in the GeoSearch Radius Report. Unmapped sites are 

those where address information is insufficient to allow the sites to be accurately mapped 

by GeoSearch. The Central Coop BULKSTORAGE, Central Co-op PCASPILLS are related to 

the listings for the Subject Property discussed above in Section 5.1.1.  

 

Based on information reviewed from the MPCA WIMN online database Wenck was able to 

ascertain that the remaining sites (Ellendale Farmer Coop – FRSMN; Flowers and More by 

Lorna – UAST/WIMN; and Union Pacific Railroad Derailment Response – WIMN) are not 

directly associated with or directly adjacent to the Subject Property. Based on database 

listings, these sites are not considered a threat to soil, groundwater or soil vapor conditions 

at the Subject Property, and, therefore, are not considered to represent RECs for the 

Subject Property.  
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Wenck did not review State/County/City files for these database listings because sufficient 

information was available from other sources to determine the potential for RECs, CRECs 

and/or HRECs relative to the Subject Property. 

 

 

5.2 ADDITIONAL RECORD SOURCES 

 

Additional record sources may be consulted when, in the judgment of the Environmental 

Professional, such additional records are reasonably ascertainable, sufficiently useful, 

accurate and complete, and are generally obtained pursuant to good commercial and 

customary practice. Such records may include local brownfield lists, or other local lists 

similar to those federal, state and tribal lists. Such sources may include local health or 

environmental departments, fire departments, planning departments, building permit or 

inspection departments, and other local pollution, water quality or utility companies. 

 

5.2.1 Steele County Tax Information 

 

Steele County tax information was obtained and reviewed from the Steele County tax 

assessor’s website. Tax records provide publicly available information about the Subject 

Property. The tax records did not reveal any additional information with respect to the 

environmental condition of the Subject Property.  

 

The Steele County tax information is included as Appendix C. 

 

5.2.2 Local Building Records Review 

 

Local building records were obtained from the Steele County tax assessor.  According to the 

building records, the Subject Property building was constructed in 1938. Information 

obtained from the Steele County tax assessor is included in Appendix C. 

 

5.3 HISTORICAL USE INFORMATION 

 

5.3.1 Aerial Photographs 

 

Aerial photographs were reviewed from 1938, 1949, 1951, 1958, 1964, 1971, 1982, 1986, 

1991, 1998, 2002, 2008, 2013, and 2015. The aerial photographs are presented in 

Appendix D. 

 

Year Description 

1938-1958 In 1938 through 1958 aerial photographs, the Subject Property 

appears to be developed with a feed mill and warehouse on the 

northern Parcel 1 and two additional structures on the southern Parcel 

2.  

Surrounding, adjacent sites appear to consist of vacant and/or 

agricultural cropland to the north; vacant and/or agricultural cropland 

and residential structures to the east; railroad tracks with residential 

and commercial structures beyond to the west; and 5th Avenue W with 

residential and commercial structures beyond to the south.  
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1964-1971 In the 1964 through 1971 aerial photographs, the Subject Property 

appears generally as described above with the addition of several 

apparent storage bins or containers on the northern Parcel 1.  

Surrounding, adjacent sites appear similar to the previous aerial 

photographs. 

1982-2015 In the 1982 through 2015 aerial photographs, the Subject Property 

appears to be in the current configuration.  

Surrounding, adjacent sites appear similar to the previous aerial 

photographs.  A commercial building is visible adjacent to the east in 

the 2002 aerial photograph. 

 

5.3.2 City Directories 

 

City directories were researched for the Subject Property and surrounding properties. The 

street researched was 5th Avenue and directories were available for the years 1998, 2003, 

2009, 2013, and 2018. The city directories are included as Appendix E. Listings for the 

address of the Subject Property (100 5th Avenue E) consist of the following: 

 

Directory  

Year 

Subject Property Listing 

1998 No listing 

2003 No listing 

2009 No listing 

2013 No listing 

2018 No listing 

 

Other listings in the vicinity of the Subject Property include: a truck repair shop at 110 5th 

Avenue W and other commercial and residential listings. 

 

5.3.3 Historical Maps 

 

The Ellendale, Minnesota USGS 7.5-minute series topographic maps dated 1967, 2013, and 

2016 show the area of the Subject Property.  

 

Three structures on the northern Parcel 1 and one structure on the southern Parcel 2 are 

depicted on the Subject Property on the 1967 topographic map. The railroad tracks west of 

the Subject Property are shown on each of the maps reviewed and the buildings west of the 

Subject Property and south beyond 5th Avenue that were noted in the 1938 through 2015 

aerial photographs are apparent the 1967 topographic map.  The 2013 and 2016 

topographic maps do not depict any structures. 

 

Additionally, three real estate atlases for the year 1855, 1897 and 1914 were reviewed. The 

atlases do not show any structures or other items on the Subject Property or surrounding 

sites. 
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The historical maps are included as Appendix F. 

 

5.3.4 Fire Insurance Maps 

 

A search was conducted to determine if fire insurance maps were available for the Subject 

Property. Fire insurance maps were created for insurance underwriters and often contain 

information regarding the uses of individual structures and the locations of fuel and/or 

chemical storage tanks that may have been on a particular property.  

 

According to Historical Information Gatherers, Inc. (HIG), fire insurance map coverage is 

not available in the research materials searched for the Subject Property. HIG fire insurance 

map research documentation is included as Appendix G. 

 

5.4 PREVIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL REPORTS 

 

Previous environmental reports were not provided to Wenck during preparation of this 

Phase I ESA.  
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6.0 Subject Property 

6.1 SUBJECT PROPERTY OBSERVATIONS 

 

Mr. Ben Conlon of Wenck conducted a site reconnaissance on January 14, 2019. Mr. Conlon 

was accompanied during the site reconnaissance by the Subject Property Representative, 

Mr. LaVerne Klecker, SunOpta Grain Manager. Wenck staff visually observed the Subject 

Property to identify current land use, obtain evidence of past uses, and to identify surface 

characteristics of the Subject Property for the presence of RECs, CRECs or HRECs. Subject 

Property photographs are included in Appendix H. 

 

The site reconnaissance consisted of visually observing the interior and exterior portions of 

the Subject Property. Wenck staff observed (from the Subject Property boundaries) the 

adjoining properties for evidence of RECs, CRECs or HRECs, and for indications of past and 

current land use. 

 

As noted in Section 3.1, the Subject Property consists of: 

 

 One main building consisting of an office, grain elevator, truck and rail loading and 

unloading areas, and an old unused feed mill area commercial building (photograph 

4); 

 Two warehouses, one on the northern parcel, attached to the main building 

(photograph 7, and one on the southern parcel (photographs 13-15); 

 Gravel paved drive areas (photograph 1); and 

 A spur railroad track (photograph 2).  

 

The Subject Property operates as a grain elevator and grain storage facility.  The Subject 

Property has been used since 1938 as a feed mill and grain storage facility. The facility 

currently receives grain via truck and loads onto trucks only. According to the site 

representative, the rail spur at the Subject Property has not been used for grain loading or 

unloading since the property was acquired. According to the site representative and 

observations made during the site visit, the feed mill area of the main building has not been 

operational for many years and is visibly starting to deteriorate (photographs 8 and 9). 

Also, within the main building are thirteen (13) empty cuboid storage bins. These storage 

bins are currently not in use because the containment walls have holes and cannot keep 

grain separate.   

 

The two warehouses are currently used for equipment and material storage. Product is not 

stored in either of the warehouses. General maintenance chemicals were observed in a 

flameproof cabinet within the northern warehouse as well as welding gas cylinders.   

 

The outdoor grain storage area, located north of the six grain bins on the southeastern 

portion of the north parcel, is not currently used for grain storage. It is currently used for 

equipment storage if the equipment does not easily fit into the southern warehouse.  

 

The building is served by utility electric, gas and telephone services. Municipal water and 

sanitary sewer systems also serve the facility.  
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6.1.1 Materials Management 

 

Materials managed at the Subject Property include corn and soybean, grain moving 

equipment, unused equipment, and office materials. Wenck noted chemicals at the Subject 

Property consist of small quantities of cleaning and maintenance chemicals, paints, and 

welding gasses.  

 

6.1.2 Solid and Hazardous Waste Management 

 

A vendor-maintained dumpster was noted at the facility to manage solid waste prior to 

regular collection. 

 

No evidence of hazardous waste generation was noted during the site reconnaissance or 

documented in the GeoSearch Radius Map Report. The Subject Property Representative 

stated that he is not aware of any hazardous waste generated on the Subject Property. 

 

6.1.3 Aboveground and Underground Storage Tanks (ASTs/USTs) 

 

Wenck observed no evidence of former or existing ASTs/USTs at the Subject Property. No 

evidence of former or existing ASTs/USTs was documented in the regulatory database 

review. The Subject Property Representative stated that he is not aware of current or 

former ASTs/USTs. 

 

6.1.4 Interior and Exterior Surface Observations 

 

Wenck observed no evidence of soil subsidence, surface staining, pooled liquids, stressed 

vegetation, fill soil piles or debris piles on the Subject Property. 

 

6.1.5 Pits, Sumps, Oil-Water Separators and Floor Drains 

 

Wenck did not observe any pits, sumps, oil-water separators or floor drains on the Subject 

Property at the time of the site reconnaissance. The Subject Property Representative stated 

that he is not aware of any pits, sumps, oil-water separators or floor drains in the Subject 

Property building. 

 

6.1.6 Wastewater and Stormwater Discharge Systems 

 

The Subject Property is served by the municipal sanitary sewer system. Stormwater that 

falls on the northern parcel primarily drains via overland flow to the east side of the 

property towards a municipal drainage ditch that runs north and south. Stormwater that 

falls on the west side of the road within the southern parcel drains via overland flow to the 

west toward the railroad. Stormwater that falls on the road within the southern parcel 

drains via overland flow to the east side of the parcel.   

 

6.1.7 Wells, Drywells and Lagoons 

 

Wenck did not observe the presence of wells, drywells or lagoons at the time of the site 

reconnaissance. The Subject Property Representative stated that he is not aware of any 

wells, drywells or lagoons on the Subject Property. 

 

There are no wells listed for the Subject Property on the Minnesota County Well Index.  
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6.1.8 Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) and Oil-Containing Equipment 

 

Wenck observed nine pole-mounted transformers on the Subject Property. Six of the pole-

mounted transformers are located on the south side of the northern Parcel 1. The other 

three pole-mounted transformers are located on the east side of the northern Parcel 

1.   There was no visual indication on the transformer that may indicate PCB content. The 

pole-mounted transformers did not show any evidence of leaks or spills at the time of the 

site reconnaissance. According to interview information, the transformer is owned by the 

local utility company. 
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7.0 Interviews 

7.1 INTERVIEW WITH SUBJECT PROPERTY REPRESENTATIVE 

 

Date of Interview: December 3, 2018 

Name: Mr. LaVerne Klecker 

Affiliation: SunOpta Grain Manager 

Years familiar with Subject Property: Since approximately 2004 when the property was 

purchased   

Telephone Number: 507-451-6030 

 

Wenck interviewed Mr. Klecker regarding the Subject Property. Mr. Klecker stated that 

SunOpta acquired the Subject Property in 2009 and operated the facility as a grain elevator 

grain storage facility from approximately 2009. Mr. Klecker provided information to Wenck 

that is included throughout this report. Mr. Klecker stated that he is was not aware of any 

current or previous environmental concerns involved with the Subject Property.  

 

7.2 INTERVIEW WITH LOCAL GOVERNMENT OFFICIAL 

 

Date of Interview: N/A 

Name: Representative 

Affiliation: Ellendale Fire Department 

Telephone Number: 507-684-9800 

 

The Subject Property is in the jurisdiction of the Ellendale Fire Department. Wenck 

attempted several times to contact the Ellendale Fire Department but were unable to reach 

anyone to interview about the possibly presence of any AST or UST for chemical storage or 

chemical releases at the Subject Property. 
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8.0 Evaluation 

8.1 DATA GAPS 

 

Historical information was reviewed back to 1855. Data gaps greater than five years exist 

from prior to 1855, from 1855 to 1897, from 1897 to 1914, 1914 to 1938, 1938 to 1949, 

1951 to 1958, 1958 to 1964, 1971 to 1982, and from 1991 to 1998. 

 

The interviews, historical maps, city directories, fire insurance maps, aerial photographs, 

and previous environmental reports provide generally good corroborating information that 

allows an understanding of historical Subject Property use, therefore the data gaps do not  

affect our conclusion. A research summary is included as Appendix I. 

 

Wenck considers the evaluation of the presence of RECs, CRECs, and HRECs to be complete, 

based on the lack of identified changes in land use during the periods affected by any data 

gaps of more than five years. Therefore, we do not recommend additional investigation 

relative to the resolution of those data gaps, as we do not believe it would impact our 

conclusions. 

 

8.2 IDENTIFIED FINDINGS  

 

Wenck was authorized by Gray Plant Mooty, representing Pipeline Foods to conduct this 

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of the property and improvements located at 

100 5th Avenue (Highway 30) and 504 Commercial Street, Ellendale, Steele County, 

Minnesota; the Subject Property. The Subject Property consists of 3.43 acres occupied by 

grain processing and storage, with a gravel parking lot and drive areas, and a spur railroad 

track. Access to the Subject Property is from 5th Avenue. 

 

The Subject Property is an agricultural grain processing and storage facility that is currently 

in use. According to reviewed sources of information, the Subject Property was undeveloped 

land in agricultural use from at least 1938, when the currently existing commercial building 

was constructed. The Subject Property was originally used as a feed mill. According to the 

site representative, a previous occupant of the Subject Property included Central Valley Co-

op and Ellendale Co-op. 

 

The LUAST identified was the Central Co-op Dry Fertilizer Plant site (MPCA Leak Site file 

15985) located on the Subject Property’s southern Parcel 2. The GeoSearch Radius Report 

lists the site as being on the Subject Property.  A release of fuel oil 1 and 2 was reported in 

January 2005. The file was granted regulatory closure by the MPCA in June 2006. A closure 

letter does not eliminate the possibility of residual contamination at the site.  

 

The Subject Property was reported in the AGSPILLS listings are for the Central Co-op 

located on the Subject Property south of the southern Parcel 2.  Each of the listings are 

reported as pesticides and fertilizer contamination and have been closed, one in June 2007, 

and the other in April 2009.  
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Observations at the time of the site reconnaissance did not reveal evidence of a release or a 

material threat of release of petroleum products or potentially hazardous substances as a 

result of the current use of the Subject Property. 

 

Mapped sites of regulatory interest revealed within the GeoSearch Radius Report did not 

reveal evidence of a release or a material threat of release to the Subject Property from 

adjacent or upgradient properties.  

 

The Subject Property is in a commercial, residential and agricultural area of Ellendale.  

 

8.3 OPINIONS 

The following opinions are based on the above findings: 

 The LUAST identified was the Central Co-op Dry Fertilizer Plant site (MPCA Leak Site 

file 15985) located on the Subject Property’s southern Parcel 2. The GeoSearch 

Radius Report lists the site as being on the Subject Property.  A release of fuel oil 1 

and 2 was reported in January 2005. The file was granted regulatory closure by the 

MPCA in June 2006. A closure letter does not eliminate the possibility of residual 

contamination at the site. Based on the regulatory agency closure of the LUAST, this 

listing is considered to represent a CREC for the Subject Property.  

 The Subject Property was reported in the AGSPILLS listings are for the Central Co-

op located on the Subject Property south of the southern Parcel 2.  Each of the 

listings are reported as pesticides and fertilizer contamination and have been closed, 

one in June 2007, and the other in April 2009. Based on the regulatory closure 

status provided, these listings are considered to represent a CREC for the Subject 

Property. 

 Commercial properties are located directly adjacent to the west and south; 

residential properties directly adjacent to the east; and agricultural cropland directly 

adjacent to the north of the Subject Property. Based on the type of use and 

information provided in the GeoSearch Radius Report, the adjacent commercial, 

residential and agricultural use is not considered to represent a REC, CREC or HREC 

for the Subject Property. 

 Mapped sites of regulatory interest revealed within the GeoSearch Radius Report are 

not considered RECs, HRECs, or CRECs. Based on the review of the revealed sites of 

regulatory interest, including unmapped site listings revealed within search radii 

defined by the Practice, we identified no material threat of release to the Subject 

Property from adjacent or upgradient properties.  

 

8.4  CONCLUSIONS 

 

Wenck performed a Phase I ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of the ASTM 

Phase I Standard and in accordance with the AAI Rule (40 CFR Part 312) of the property 

and improvements of 100 5th Avenue East in Ellendale, Steele County, Minnesota. Any 

exceptions to, or deletions from, the ASTM Phase I Standard are described in Section 2.3 

and Section 2.4 of this report. 

 

This ESA has identified no evidence of RECs, CRECs or HRECs in connection with the Subject 

Property, except the following: 

 

 A release of fuel oil 1 and 2 was reported in January 2005. The file was granted 

regulatory closure by the MPCA in June 2006. A closure letter does not eliminate the 
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possibility of residual contamination at the site. Based on the regulatory agency 

closure of the LUAST, this listing is considered to represent a CREC for the Subject 

Property.  

 Reported releases of pesticides and fertilizer contamination and have been closed by 

the Minnesota Department of Agriculture, one in June 2007, and the other in April 

2009. Based on the regulatory closure status provided, these listings are considered 

to represent a CREC for the Subject Property. 
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9.0 Non-Scope Considerations 

Assessments of potential environmental issues or conditions at the Subject Property that 

may relate to commercial real estate activities, but were not part of this scope of work 

include the following: 

 

 Asbestos Survey 

 Radon Gas Survey 

 Lead-Based Paint Assessment 

 Lead in Drinking Water Evaluation 

 Wetland Delineation 

 Regulatory Compliance Audit 

 Cultural and Historic Resources Review 

 Industrial Hygiene Review 

 Health and Safety Assessment 

 Ecological Resources Evaluation 

 Endangered Species Survey 

 Indoor Air Quality Evaluation 

 Mold Investigation 

 High Voltage Power Lines Assessment 

 

This list is not intended to be all-inclusive and is not intended to imply significance of further 

investigation into these non-scope items. 
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Conshohocken, PA, 2013. 

 

Other materials referenced in this report are included in the Appendices. 
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11.0 Signature Page 

We declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the 

definition of Environmental Professional as defined in 312.10 of 40 CFR Part 312, and we 

have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a 

property of the nature, history, and setting of the Subject Property. We have developed and 

performed the all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set 

forth in 40 CFR Part 312. 

 

Prepared by: 

 

 

 

 
Ryan McClure 

Environmental Scientist 

 

 

 

Prepared by: 

 

 

 

 
Ben Conlon 

Environmental Scientist 

 

 

 

 

Reviewed by: 

 

 

 

 
Aaron Benker 

Resource Manager 
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12.0 Qualifications 

Company Experience 

 

WENCK ASSOCIATES, INC. is a full-service environmental consulting firm that specializes in 

providing comprehensive environmental, regulatory, and safety guidance for our client’s real 

estate asset protection, redevelopment and development needs. Collectively, Wenck offers 

our clients over 25 years of experience, depth of technical and regulatory knowledge and 

expertise in the following service areas: 

 

 Environmental Assessment Services (Phase I and II) 

 Site Preparation/Planning Services 

 Integrated Site Remediation and Risk-based Response Actions 

 Storage Tank Removal, Replacement and Compliance 

 Stormwater Management Plans and Permitting (NPDES requirements, etc.) 

 Wetlands Delineation and Mitigation 

 Environmental Permitting and Compliance 

 Asbestos and Lead Identification and Abatement 

 Voluntary Cleanup Programs and Guidance on Public Funding Mechanisms for 

Brownfield Redevelopment 

 Indoor Air Quality Assessment 

 Facility Layout Review for Environmental and Safety Efficiency 

 Environmental Impact Assessments (EIA) and Statements (EIS), Environmental 

Assessment Worksheets (EAW), Alternative Urban Areawide Review (AUAR) 

 Traffic Engineering 

 Pollution Prevention Plans 

 Greenhouse Gas Services 

 

Wenck strives to provide our clients with strategic, high quality and cost-effective services 

that are customized to their specific needs. For more extensive information on the services 

we provide please refer to www.wenck.com. 

 

  

http://www.wenck.com/
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Individual Bios 

 

 

Ryan McClure 

 

Mr. McClure has over 10 years of experience as an Environmental Scientist on diverse 

projects including soil and groundwater remediation and investigation and Phase I and 

Phase II Environmental Site Assessments. He has worked with both public and private 

industry throughout the Southeast. Specialties include soil and ground water investigations/ 

remediation and due diligence activities. 

 

Ben Conlon 

 

Mr. Conlon has 4 years of experience in environmental, health and safety (EHS) consulting 

for manufacturing, technology, service and industrial clients. His areas of expertise include 

the planning, implementation and management of EHS regulatory compliance assurance, 

EHS management system implementation at both facility and corporate levels, and mergers 

and acquisitions advisory services. Mr. Conlon is experienced in conducting both small and 

large multi-site, national projects to a wide variety of corporate, legal, facility and financial 

institutions. 

 

Aaron Benker 

 

Mr. Benker joined Wenck Associates, Inc. in 2013 and manages the real estate and 

remediation group. Mr. Benker’s experience in environmental consulting provides leadership 

in the real estate sector with emphasis on development, transactional and remedial 

projects. Mr. Benker has significant experience assisting a wide variety of clients navigating 

environmental programs and achieving regulatory compliance. Mr. Benker has managed and 

worked on projects in several states in the United States and also Canada. Mr. Benker holds 

a Bachelors of Art in Biology and Environmental Studies from Concordia College in 

Moorhead, Minnesota.  
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the goal of GeoSearch to meet or exceed the 40 CFR ï¿½312.26 and E1527 requirements for updating records by using the best available
technology. GeoSearch contacts the appropriate governmental entities on a recurring basis. Depending on the frequency with which a
record source or database of records is updated by the governmental entity, the data used to prepare this report may be updated monthly,
quarterly, semi-annually, or annually.

The information provided in this report was obtained from a variety of public sources. GeoSearch cannot ensure and makes no
warranty or representation as to the accuracy, reliability, quality, errors occurring from data conversion or the customer's interpretation of
this report. This report was made by GeoSearch for exclusive use by its clients only. Therefore, this report may not contain sufficient
information for other purposes or parties. GeoSearch and its partners, employees, officers And independent contractors cannot be held
liable For actual, incidental, consequential, special or exemplary damages suffered by a customer resulting directly or indirectly from any
information provided by GeoSearch.

www.geo-search.com   888-396-0042

Order# 120268    Job# 274114

Disclaimer



Target Property Information
Subject Property
100 5th Ave
Ellendale, Minnesota  56026

Coordinates
Area centroid (-93.298739, 43.8732146)
1,265 feet above sea level

USGS Quadrangle
Ellendale, MN

Geographic Coverage Information
County/Parish: Steele (MN) 
ZipCode(s): 
Ellendale MN: 56026

1 of 100

www.geo-search.com   888-396-0042

Order# 120268    Job# 274114

Target Property Summary



FEDERAL LISTING

Standard Environmental Records

Database Acronym Locatable Unlocatable

Search
Radius
(miles)

EMERGENCY RESPONSE NOTIFICATION SYSTEM ERNSMN 0 0 TP/AP

FEDERAL ENGINEERING INSTITUTIONAL CONTROL SITES EC 0 0 TP/AP

LAND USE CONTROL INFORMATION SYSTEM LUCIS 0 0 TP/AP

RCRA SITES WITH CONTROLS RCRASC 0 0 TP/AP

RESOURCE CONSERVATION & RECOVERY ACT - GENERATOR RCRAGR05 0 0 0.1250

RESOURCE CONSERVATION & RECOVERY ACT - NON-
GENERATOR

RCRANGR05 2 0 0.1250

BROWNFIELDS MANAGEMENT SYSTEM BF 0 0 0.5000

NO LONGER REGULATED RCRA NON-CORRACTS TSD FACILITIES NLRRCRAT 0 0 0.5000

RESOURCE CONSERVATION & RECOVERY ACT - NON-CORRACTS
TREATMENT, STORAGE & DISPOSAL FACILITIES

RCRAT 0 0 0.5000

SUPERFUND ENTERPRISE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM SEMS 0 0 0.5000

SUPERFUND ENTERPRISE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM ARCHIVED
SITE INVENTORY

SEMSARCH 0 0 0.5000

DELISTED NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST DNPL 0 0 1.0000

NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST NPL 0 0 1.0000

NO LONGER REGULATED RCRA CORRECTIVE ACTION FACILITIES NLRRCRAC 0 0 1.0000

PROPOSED NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST PNPL 0 0 1.0000

RESOURCE CONSERVATION & RECOVERY ACT - CORRECTIVE
ACTION FACILITIES

RCRAC 0 0 1.0000

RESOURCE CONSERVATION & RECOVERY ACT - SUBJECT TO
CORRECTIVE ACTION FACILITIES

RCRASUBC 0 0 1.0000

SUB-TOTAL 2 0

Additional Environmental Records

Database Acronym Locatable Unlocatable

Search
Radius
(miles)

AEROMETRIC INFORMATION RETRIEVAL SYSTEM / AIR FACILITY
SUBSYSTEM

AIRSAFS 0 0 TP/AP

BIENNIAL REPORTING SYSTEM BRS 0 0 TP/AP

CERCLIS LIENS SFLIENS 0 0 TP/AP

CLANDESTINE DRUG LABORATORY LOCATIONS CDL 0 0 TP/AP

EPA DOCKET DATA DOCKETS 0 0 TP/AP

ENFORCEMENT AND COMPLIANCE HISTORY INFORMATION ECHOR05 0 0 TP/AP

FACILITY REGISTRY SYSTEM FRSMN 3 1 TP/AP
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Database Acronym Locatable Unlocatable

Search
Radius
(miles)

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS INCIDENT REPORTING SYSTEM HMIRSR05 0 0 TP/AP

INTEGRATED COMPLIANCE INFORMATION SYSTEM (FORMERLY
DOCKETS)

ICIS 0 0 TP/AP

INTEGRATED COMPLIANCE INFORMATION SYSTEM NATIONAL
POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM

ICISNPDES 0 0 TP/AP

MATERIAL LICENSING TRACKING SYSTEM MLTS 0 0 TP/AP

NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM NPDESR05 0 0 TP/AP

PCB ACTIVITY DATABASE SYSTEM PADS 0 0 TP/AP

PERMIT COMPLIANCE SYSTEM PCSR05 0 0 TP/AP

SEMS LIEN ON PROPERTY SEMSLIENS 0 0 TP/AP

SECTION SEVEN TRACKING SYSTEM SSTS 0 0 TP/AP

TOXIC SUBSTANCE CONTROL ACT INVENTORY TSCA 0 0 TP/AP

TOXICS RELEASE INVENTORY TRI 0 0 TP/AP

ALTERNATIVE FUELING STATIONS ALTFUELS 0 0 0.2500

FEMA OWNED STORAGE TANKS FEMAUST 0 0 0.2500

HISTORICAL GAS STATIONS HISTPST 0 0 0.2500

INTEGRATED COMPLIANCE INFORMATION SYSTEM
DRYCLEANERS

ICISCLEANERS 0 0 0.2500

MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION MASTER INDEX FILE MSHA 0 0 0.2500

MINERAL RESOURCE DATA SYSTEM MRDS 0 0 0.2500

OPEN DUMP INVENTORY ODI 0 0 0.5000

SURFACE MINING CONTROL AND RECLAMATION ACT SITES SMCRA 0 0 0.5000

URANIUM MILL TAILINGS RADIATION CONTROL ACT SITES USUMTRCA 0 0 0.5000

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE SITES DOD 0 0 1.0000

FORMER MILITARY NIKE MISSILE SITES NMS 0 0 1.0000

FORMERLY USED DEFENSE SITES FUDS 0 0 1.0000

FORMERLY UTILIZED SITES REMEDIAL ACTION PROGRAM FUSRAP 0 0 1.0000

RECORD OF DECISION SYSTEM RODS 0 0 1.0000

SUB-TOTAL 3 1

3 of 100

www.geo-search.com   888-396-0042

Order# 120268    Job# 274114

Database Summary

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1


STATE (MN) LISTING

Standard Environmental Records

Database Acronym Locatable Unlocatable

Search
Radius
(miles)

WATER DISCHARGE PERMITS WDP 0 0 TP/AP

PERMITTED BY RULE LANDFILLS PBRLF 1 0 0.2500

REGISTERED STORAGE TANKS UAST 4 1 0.2500

SITES WITH INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS IC 0 0 0.2500

CLOSED LANDFILLS CLF 0 0 0.5000

PETROLEUM BROWNFIELDS PROGRAM SITES PBF 0 0 0.5000

POTENTIAL VOLUNTARY INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP
PROGRAM SITES

PVICP 0 0 0.5000

REGISTERED LEAKING STORAGE TANKS LUAST 6 0 0.5000

REGISTERED LEAKING STORAGE TANKS PRIOR TO APRIL 2016 LUAST2016 6 0 0.5000

SITE RESPONSE SECTION DATABASE SRS 0 0 0.5000

SOLID WASTE FACILITIES SWF 0 0 0.5000

STATE ASSESSMENT SITES SAS 0 0 0.5000

UNPERMITTED DUMP SITES UNPERMDUMPS 0 0 0.5000

VOLUNTARY INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP PROGRAM SITES VICP 0 0 0.5000

MPCA REMEDIATION SITES REMSITES 0 0 1.0000

SUPERFUND SITE INFORMATION LISTING SF 0 0 1.0000

SUB-TOTAL 17 1

Additional Environmental Records

Database Acronym Locatable Unlocatable

Search
Radius
(miles)

CLANDESTINE DRUG LABORATORY LOCATIONS CDL 0 0 TP/AP

FEEDLOTS FEEDLOT 0 0 TP/AP

PERMITTED AIR FACILITIES AIRS 0 0 TP/AP

SOLID WASTE UTILIZATION PROJECTS SWUP 0 0 TP/AP

SPILLS LISTING PCASPILLS 0 1 TP/AP

TIER TWO FACILITY LISTING TIERII 1 0 TP/AP

BULK STORAGE PERMITS BULKSTORAGE 1 1 0.2500

REGISTERED DRYCLEANING FACILITIES CLEANERS 0 0 0.2500

AGRICULTURAL CONTINGENCY SITES CONTINGENCIES 1 0 0.5000

AGRICULTURAL SPILLS LISTING AGSPILLS 7 0 0.5000

CONCENTRATED ANIMAL FEEDING OPERATIONS CAFO 0 0 0.5000

WHAT'S IN MY NEIGHBORHOOD DATABASE WIMN 19 2 0.5000
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SUB-TOTAL 29 4
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TRIBAL LISTING

Standard Environmental Records

Database Acronym Locatable Unlocatable

Search
Radius
(miles)

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS ON TRIBAL LANDS USTR05 0 0 0.2500

LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS ON TRIBAL LANDS LUSTR05 0 0 0.5000

OPEN DUMP INVENTORY ON TRIBAL LANDS ODINDIAN 0 0 0.5000

SUB-TOTAL 0 0

Additional Environmental Records

Database Acronym Locatable Unlocatable

Search
Radius
(miles)

INDIAN RESERVATIONS INDIANRES 0 0 1.0000

SUB-TOTAL 0 0

TOTAL 51 6
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FEDERAL LISTING

Standard environmental records are displayed in bold.

Acronym Search
Radius
(miles)

TP/AP
(0 - 0.02)

1/8 Mile
(> TP/AP)

1/4 Mile
(> 1/8)

1/2 Mile
(> 1/4)

1 Mile
(> 1/2) > 1 Mile

Total

AIRSAFS 0.0200 0 NS NS NS NS NS 0

BRS 0.0200 0 NS NS NS NS NS 0

CDL 0.0200 0 NS NS NS NS NS 0

DOCKETS 0.0200 0 NS NS NS NS NS 0

EC 0.0200 0 NS NS NS NS NS 0

ECHOR05 0.0200 0 NS NS NS NS NS 0

ERNSMN 0.0200 0 NS NS NS NS NS 0

FRSMN 0.0200 3 NS NS NS NS NS 3

HMIRSR05 0.0200 0 NS NS NS NS NS 0

ICIS 0.0200 0 NS NS NS NS NS 0

ICISNPDES 0.0200 0 NS NS NS NS NS 0

LUCIS 0.0200 0 NS NS NS NS NS 0

MLTS 0.0200 0 NS NS NS NS NS 0

NPDESR05 0.0200 0 NS NS NS NS NS 0

PADS 0.0200 0 NS NS NS NS NS 0

PCSR05 0.0200 0 NS NS NS NS NS 0

RCRASC 0.0200 0 NS NS NS NS NS 0

SEMSLIENS 0.0200 0 NS NS NS NS NS 0

SFLIENS 0.0200 0 NS NS NS NS NS 0

SSTS 0.0200 0 NS NS NS NS NS 0

TRI 0.0200 0 NS NS NS NS NS 0

TSCA 0.0200 0 NS NS NS NS NS 0

RCRAGR05 0.1250 0 0 NS NS NS NS 0

RCRANGR05 0.1250 0 2 NS NS NS NS 2

ALTFUELS 0.2500 0 0 0 NS NS NS 0

FEMAUST 0.2500 0 0 0 NS NS NS 0

HISTPST 0.2500 0 0 0 NS NS NS 0

ICISCLEANERS 0.2500 0 0 0 NS NS NS 0

MRDS 0.2500 0 0 0 NS NS NS 0

MSHA 0.2500 0 0 0 NS NS NS 0

BF 0.5000 0 0 0 0 NS NS 0

NLRRCRAT 0.5000 0 0 0 0 NS NS 0

ODI 0.5000 0 0 0 0 NS NS 0

RCRAT 0.5000 0 0 0 0 NS NS 0

SEMS 0.5000 0 0 0 0 NS NS 0
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Acronym Search
Radius
(miles)

TP/AP
(0 - 0.02)

1/8 Mile
(> TP/AP)

1/4 Mile
(> 1/8)

1/2 Mile
(> 1/4)

1 Mile
(> 1/2) > 1 Mile

Total

SEMSARCH 0.5000 0 0 0 0 NS NS 0

SMCRA 0.5000 0 0 0 0 NS NS 0

USUMTRCA 0.5000 0 0 0 0 NS NS 0

DNPL 1.0000 0 0 0 0 0 NS 0

DOD 1.0000 0 0 0 0 0 NS 0

FUDS 1.0000 0 0 0 0 0 NS 0

FUSRAP 1.0000 0 0 0 0 0 NS 0

NLRRCRAC 1.0000 0 0 0 0 0 NS 0

NMS 1.0000 0 0 0 0 0 NS 0

NPL 1.0000 0 0 0 0 0 NS 0

PNPL 1.0000 0 0 0 0 0 NS 0

RCRAC 1.0000 0 0 0 0 0 NS 0

RCRASUBC 1.0000 0 0 0 0 0 NS 0

RODS 1.0000 0 0 0 0 0 NS 0

SUB-TOTAL 3 2 0 0 0 0 5
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STATE (MN) LISTING

Standard environmental records are displayed in bold.

Acronym Search
Radius
(miles)

TP/AP
(0 - 0.02)

1/8 Mile
(> TP/AP)

1/4 Mile
(> 1/8)

1/2 Mile
(> 1/4)

1 Mile
(> 1/2) > 1 Mile

Total

AIRS 0.0200 0 NS NS NS NS NS 0

CDL 0.0200 0 NS NS NS NS NS 0

FEEDLOT 0.0200 0 NS NS NS NS NS 0

PCASPILLS 0.0200 0 NS NS NS NS NS 0

SWUP 0.0200 0 NS NS NS NS NS 0

TIERII 0.0200 1 NS NS NS NS NS 1

WDP 0.0200 0 NS NS NS NS NS 0

BULKSTORAGE 0.2500 1 0 0 NS NS NS 1

CLEANERS 0.2500 0 0 0 NS NS NS 0

IC 0.2500 0 0 0 NS NS NS 0

PBRLF 0.2500 1 0 0 NS NS NS 1

UAST 0.2500 0 3 1 NS NS NS 4

AGSPILLS 0.5000 1 2 0 4 NS NS 7

CAFO 0.5000 0 0 0 0 NS NS 0

CLF 0.5000 0 0 0 0 NS NS 0

CONTINGENCIES 0.5000 0 1 0 0 NS NS 1

LUAST 0.5000 1 2 3 0 NS NS 6

LUAST2016 0.5000 1 2 3 0 NS NS 6

PBF 0.5000 0 0 0 0 NS NS 0

PVICP 0.5000 0 0 0 0 NS NS 0

SAS 0.5000 0 0 0 0 NS NS 0

SRS 0.5000 0 0 0 0 NS NS 0

SWF 0.5000 0 0 0 0 NS NS 0

UNPERMDUMPS 0.5000 0 0 0 0 NS NS 0

VICP 0.5000 0 0 0 0 NS NS 0

WIMN 0.5000 2 7 8 2 NS NS 19

REMSITES 1.0000 0 0 0 0 0 NS 0

SF 1.0000 0 0 0 0 0 NS 0

SUB-TOTAL 8 17 15 6 0 0 46
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TRIBAL LISTING

Standard environmental records are displayed in bold.

Acronym Search
Radius
(miles)

TP/AP
(0 - 0.02)

1/8 Mile
(> TP/AP)

1/4 Mile
(> 1/8)

1/2 Mile
(> 1/4)

1 Mile
(> 1/2) > 1 Mile

Total

USTR05 0.2500 0 0 0 NS NS NS 0

LUSTR05 0.5000 0 0 0 0 NS NS 0

ODINDIAN 0.5000 0 0 0 0 NS NS 0

INDIANRES 1.0000 0 0 0 0 0 NS 0

SUB-TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 11 19 15 6 0 0 51

NOTES:
NS = NOT SEARCHED
TP/AP = TARGET PROPERTY/ADJACENT PROPERTY
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Click here to access Satellite view
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1 AGSPILLS 17766 Equal
(1,265 ft.)

TP CENTRAL VALLEY
COOP - ELLENDALE

STEELE COUNTY, ELLENDALE,
MN 56026

20

2 FRSMN 110046024663 Higher
(1,270 ft.)

0.005 mi. S
(26 ft.)

ELLENDALE
RECYCLING SITE

604 COMMERCIAL ST,
ELLENDALE, MN 56026

21

2 FRSMN 110068042852 Higher
(1,270 ft.)

0.005 mi. S
(26 ft.)

ELLENDALE
RECYCLING SITE

604 COMMERCIAL ST,
ELLENDALE, MN 56026

22

2 FRSMN 110068535286 Higher
(1,270 ft.)

TP CENTRAL COOP DRY
FERTILIZER PLANT

600 COMMERCIAL ST,
ELLENDALE, MN 56026

23

2 LUAST 190043LUAST Higher
(1,270 ft.)

TP CENTRAL COOP
DRY FERTILIZER
PLANT

600 COMMERCIAL ST,
ELLENDALE, MN 56026

24

2 LUAST2016 15985LUAST Higher
(1,270 ft.)

TP CENTRAL COOP
DRY FERTILIZER
PLANT

600 COMMERCIAL ST,
ELLENDALE, MN 56026

26

2 PBRLF 128606PBRLF Higher
(1,270 ft.)

0.005 mi. S
(26 ft.)

ELLENDALE
RECYCLING SITE

604 COMMERCIAL ST,
ELLENDALE, MN 56026

27

2 WIMN 128606 Higher
(1,270 ft.)

0.005 mi. S
(26 ft.)

ELLENDALE
RECYCLING SITE

604 COMMERCIAL ST,
ELLENDALE, MN 56026

28

2 WIMN 190043 Higher
(1,270 ft.)

TP CENTRAL COOP DRY
FERTILIZER PLANT

600 COMMERCIAL ST,
ELLENDALE, MN 56026

29

3 BULKSTORAG
E

20058873 Equal
(1,265 ft.)

0.005 mi. NW
(26 ft.)

CENTRAL VALLEY
COOPERATIVE

HWY 30 & CNW RR, ELLENDALE,
MN 56026

30

4 TIERII 11721 Equal
(1,265 ft.)

0.009 mi.
ESE
(48 ft.)

CENTRAL FARM
SERVICE -
ELLENDALE

106 5TH AVENUE, ELLENDALE,
MN 56026

31

5 AGSPILLS 15062 Higher
(1,268 ft.)

0.037 mi. S
(195 ft.)

CENTRAL COOP STEELE COUNTY, ELLENDALE,
MN 56026

36

6 LUAST 48819LUAST Lower
(1,263 ft.)

0.04 mi. ENE
(211 ft.)

NRHEG MIDDLE
SCHOOL

200 SCHOOL ST, ELLENDALE, MN
56026

37

6 LUAST2016 6552LUAST Lower
(1,263 ft.)

0.04 mi. ENE
(211 ft.)

ELLENDALE-
GENEVA SCHOOL

200 SCHOOL ST, ELLENDALE, MN
56026

39

6 RCRANGR05 MNR000001768 Lower
(1,263 ft.)

0.04 mi. ENE
(211 ft.)

NRHEG MIDDLE
SCHOOL

200 SCHOOL ST, ELLENDALE, MN
56026

40

6 UAST 134605UAST Lower
(1,263 ft.)

0.04 mi. ENE
(211 ft.)

NRHEG SCHOOLS 200 SCHOOL ST, ELLENDALE, MN
56026

41

6 WIMN 134605 Lower
(1,263 ft.)

0.04 mi. ENE
(211 ft.)

NRHEG SCHOOLS 200 SCHOOL ST, ELLENDALE, MN
56026

42

6 WIMN 48819 Lower
(1,263 ft.)

0.04 mi. ENE
(211 ft.)

NRHEG MIDDLE
SCHOOL

200 SCHOOL ST, ELLENDALE, MN
56026

43

7 AGSPILLS 16412 Higher
(1,274 ft.)

0.042 mi. W
(222 ft.)

POLAR CHEMICAL &
GAS

STEELE COUNTY, ELLENDALE,
MN 56026

44

7 CONTINGENCI
ES

16412 Higher
(1,274 ft.)

0.042 mi. W
(222 ft.)

POLAR CHEMICAL &
GAS

STEELE COUNTY, ELLENDALE,
MN 56026

45

8 RCRANGR05 MNR000002394 Equal
(1,265 ft.)

0.046 mi. E
(243 ft.)

CLAUSEN CRAIG C
DDS

110 6TH AVE E, ELLENDALE, MN
56026

46

8 WIMN 48173 Equal
(1,265 ft.)

0.046 mi. E
(243 ft.)

CLAUSEN CRAIG C
DDS

110 6TH AVE E, ELLENDALE, MN
56026

47

9 UAST 116624UAST Higher
(1,281 ft.)

0.055 mi. E
(290 ft.)

ELLENDALE-
GENEVA PUBLIC
SCHOOL

600 SCHOOL ST, ELLENDALE, MN
56026

48

9 WIMN 116624 Higher
(1,281 ft.)

0.055 mi. E
(290 ft.)

ELLENDALE-GENEVA
PUBLIC SCHOOL

600 SCHOOL ST, ELLENDALE, MN
56026

49
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NOTE: Standard environmental records are displayed in bold.

Map
 ID#

Database
Name

Site ID# Relative
Elevation

Distance
From Site

Site Name Address PAGE
#
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10 UAST 147850UAST Higher
(1,274 ft.)

0.061 mi. W
(322 ft.)

VILLAGE HALL 507 2ND AVE W, ELLENDALE, MN
56314

50

10 WIMN 147850 Higher
(1,274 ft.)

0.061 mi. W
(322 ft.)

VILLAGE HALL 507 2ND AVE W, ELLENDALE, MN
56314

51

10 WIMN 98428 Higher
(1,274 ft.)

0.061 mi. W
(322 ft.)

ELLENDALE CITY OF
MAINTENANCE
GARAGE-SW

505 2ND ST, ELLENDALE, MN
56026

52

11 LUAST 196593LUAST Higher
(1,274 ft.)

0.089 mi. W
(470 ft.)

LOT 1, BLOCK5, 1ST
RAILWAY EDITION

201 6TH AVE, ELLENDALE, MN
56026

53

11 LUAST2016 4372LUAST Higher
(1,274 ft.)

0.09 mi. W
(475 ft.)

LOT 1, BLOCK5, 1ST
RAILWAY EDITION

201 6TH AVE, ELLENDALE, MN
56026

55

11 WIMN 196593 Higher
(1,274 ft.)

0.089 mi. W
(470 ft.)

LOT 1, BLOCK5, 1ST
RAILWAY EDITION

201 6TH AVE, ELLENDALE, MN
56026

56

12 LUAST 190181LUAST Higher
(1,268 ft.)

0.13 mi. S
(686 ft.)

FORMER MOBIL OIL
BULK PLANT

101 E 8TH AVE, ELLENDALE, MN
56026

57

12 LUAST2016 14614LUAST Higher
(1,268 ft.)

0.13 mi. S
(686 ft.)

FORMER MOBIL OIL
BULK PLANT

101 E 8TH AVE, ELLENDALE, MN
56026

59

12 WIMN 190181 Higher
(1,268 ft.)

0.13 mi. S
(686 ft.)

FORMER MOBIL OIL
BULK PLANT

101 E 8TH AVE, ELLENDALE, MN
56026

60

13 WIMN 130511 Higher
(1,272 ft.)

0.131 mi.
SSE
(692 ft.)

CSAH 38 8TH AVENUE, ELLENDALE, MN
56026

61

14 WIMN 129267 Higher
(1,284 ft.)

0.137 mi. W
(723 ft.)

2011
INFRASTRUCTURE
IMPROVEMENTS

ADDRESS UNKNOWN,
ELLENDALE, MN 56026

62

15 LUAST 195802LUAST Higher
(1,284 ft.)

0.153 mi. W
(808 ft.)

BORDERLINE PIZZA 301 5TH AVE, ELLENDALE, MN
56026

63

15 LUAST2016 1405LUAST Higher
(1,284 ft.)

0.153 mi. W
(808 ft.)

BORDERLINE PIZZA 301 5TH AVE, ELLENDALE, MN
56026

65

15 WIMN 195802 Higher
(1,284 ft.)

0.153 mi. W
(808 ft.)

BORDERLINE PIZZA 301 5TH AVE, ELLENDALE, MN
56026

66

16 LUAST 189353LUAST Higher
(1,284 ft.)

0.157 mi. W
(829 ft.)

ELLENDALE COOP 5TH AVE & ELLENDALE AVE,
ELLENDALE, MN 56026

67

16 LUAST2016 4006LUAST Higher
(1,284 ft.)

0.157 mi. W
(829 ft.)

ELLENDALE COOP 5TH AVE & ELLENDALE AVE,
ELLENDALE, MN 56026

69

16 UAST 116761UAST Higher
(1,284 ft.)

0.161 mi. W
(850 ft.)

MISGEN TRUCKING 306 MAIN STATE HIGHWAY 30,
ELLENDALE, MN 56026

70

16 WIMN 116761 Higher
(1,284 ft.)

0.161 mi. W
(850 ft.)

MISGEN TRUCKING 306 MAIN STATE HIGHWAY 30,
ELLENDALE, MN 56026

71

16 WIMN 189353 Higher
(1,284 ft.)

0.157 mi. W
(829 ft.)

ELLENDALE COOP 5TH AVE & ELLENDALE AVE,
ELLENDALE, MN 56026

72

17 WIMN 29051 Higher
(1,285 ft.)

0.182 mi.
WNW
(961 ft.)

GOEBEL
EXCAVATING

302 3RD AVE, ELLENDALE, MN
56026

73

18 WIMN 148402 Higher
(1,298 ft.)

0.194 mi. W
(1024 ft.)

2014
INFRASTRUCTURE
IMPROVEMENTS

ADDRESS UNKNOWN,
ELLENDALE, MN 56026

74

19 WIMN 57375 Higher
(1,279 ft.)

0.366 mi.
WSW
(1932 ft.)

SAP 74-638-03 CSAH 38 FROM CSAH 14 TO,
ELLENDALE, MN 56026

75

20 AGSPILLS 15063 Lower
(1,256 ft.)

0.436 mi. E
(2302 ft.)

CENTRAL COOP STEELE COUNTY, ELLENDALE,
MN 56026

76
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21 AGSPILLS 181101000700 Lower
(1,256 ft.)

0.469 mi.
ESE
(2476 ft.)

CENTRAL VALLEY
COOP

STEELE COUNTY, ELLENDALE,
MN 56026

77

21 AGSPILLS 181101000726 Lower
(1,256 ft.)

0.474 mi.
ESE
(2503 ft.)

CENTRAL VALLEY
COOP

STEELE COUNTY, ELLENDALE,
MN 56026

78

21 AGSPILLS 181101003585 Lower
(1,256 ft.)

0.478 mi.
ESE
(2524 ft.)

CENTRAL VALLEY
COOP

STEELE COUNTY, ELLENDALE,
MN 56026

79

22 WIMN 2731 Higher
(1,275 ft.)

0.499 mi. N
(2635 ft.)

ELLENDALE WWTP LAGOON RD N, ELLENDALE, MN
56026

80
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Elevations are collected from the USGS 3D Elevation Program 1/3 arc-second (approximately 10 meters) layer hosted at the NGTOC. .

Target Property Elevation: 1265 ft.
NOTE: Standard environmental records are displayed in bold.

EQUAL/HIGHER ELEVATION

Map
 ID#

Database Name Elevation Site Name Address Page
#

1 AGSPILLS 1,265 ft. CENTRAL VALLEY COOP -
ELLENDALE

STEELE COUNTY, ELLENDALE, MN
56026

20

2 FRSMN 1,270 ft. ELLENDALE RECYCLING SITE 604 COMMERCIAL ST, ELLENDALE, MN
56026

21

2 FRSMN 1,270 ft. ELLENDALE RECYCLING SITE 604 COMMERCIAL ST, ELLENDALE, MN
56026

22

2 FRSMN 1,270 ft. CENTRAL COOP DRY FERTILIZER
PLANT

600 COMMERCIAL ST, ELLENDALE, MN
56026

23

2 LUAST 1,270 ft. CENTRAL COOP DRY FERTILIZER
PLANT

600 COMMERCIAL ST, ELLENDALE,
MN 56026

24

2 LUAST2016 1,270 ft. CENTRAL COOP DRY FERTILIZER
PLANT

600 COMMERCIAL ST, ELLENDALE,
MN 56026

26

2 PBRLF 1,270 ft. ELLENDALE RECYCLING SITE 604 COMMERCIAL ST, ELLENDALE,
MN 56026

27

2 WIMN 1,270 ft. ELLENDALE RECYCLING SITE 604 COMMERCIAL ST, ELLENDALE, MN
56026

28

2 WIMN 1,270 ft. CENTRAL COOP DRY FERTILIZER
PLANT

600 COMMERCIAL ST, ELLENDALE, MN
56026

29

3 BULKSTORAGE 1,265 ft. CENTRAL VALLEY COOPERATIVE HWY 30 & CNW RR, ELLENDALE, MN
56026

30

4 TIERII 1,265 ft. CENTRAL FARM SERVICE -
ELLENDALE

106 5TH AVENUE, ELLENDALE, MN
56026

31

5 AGSPILLS 1,268 ft. CENTRAL COOP STEELE COUNTY, ELLENDALE, MN
56026

36

7 AGSPILLS 1,274 ft. POLAR CHEMICAL & GAS STEELE COUNTY, ELLENDALE, MN
56026

44

7 CONTINGENCIE
S

1,274 ft. POLAR CHEMICAL & GAS STEELE COUNTY, ELLENDALE, MN
56026

45

8 RCRANGR05 1,265 ft. CLAUSEN CRAIG C DDS 110 6TH AVE E, ELLENDALE, MN 56026 46

8 WIMN 1,265 ft. CLAUSEN CRAIG C DDS 110 6TH AVE E, ELLENDALE, MN 56026 47

9 UAST 1,281 ft. ELLENDALE-GENEVA PUBLIC
SCHOOL

600 SCHOOL ST, ELLENDALE, MN
56026

48

9 WIMN 1,281 ft. ELLENDALE-GENEVA PUBLIC
SCHOOL

600 SCHOOL ST, ELLENDALE, MN 56026 49

10 UAST 1,274 ft. VILLAGE HALL 507 2ND AVE W, ELLENDALE, MN 56314 50

10 WIMN 1,274 ft. VILLAGE HALL 507 2ND AVE W, ELLENDALE, MN 56314 51

10 WIMN 1,274 ft. ELLENDALE CITY OF
MAINTENANCE GARAGE-SW

505 2ND ST, ELLENDALE, MN 56026 52

11 LUAST 1,274 ft. LOT 1, BLOCK5, 1ST RAILWAY
EDITION

201 6TH AVE, ELLENDALE, MN 56026 53

11 LUAST2016 1,274 ft. LOT 1, BLOCK5, 1ST RAILWAY
EDITION

201 6TH AVE, ELLENDALE, MN 56026 55

11 WIMN 1,274 ft. LOT 1, BLOCK5, 1ST RAILWAY
EDITION

201 6TH AVE, ELLENDALE, MN 56026 56
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12 LUAST 1,268 ft. FORMER MOBIL OIL BULK PLANT 101 E 8TH AVE, ELLENDALE, MN 56026 57

12 LUAST2016 1,268 ft. FORMER MOBIL OIL BULK PLANT 101 E 8TH AVE, ELLENDALE, MN 56026 59

12 WIMN 1,268 ft. FORMER MOBIL OIL BULK PLANT 101 E 8TH AVE, ELLENDALE, MN 56026 60

13 WIMN 1,272 ft. CSAH 38 8TH AVENUE, ELLENDALE, MN 56026 61

14 WIMN 1,284 ft. 2011 INFRASTRUCTURE
IMPROVEMENTS

ADDRESS UNKNOWN, ELLENDALE, MN
56026

62

15 LUAST 1,284 ft. BORDERLINE PIZZA 301 5TH AVE, ELLENDALE, MN 56026 63

15 LUAST2016 1,284 ft. BORDERLINE PIZZA 301 5TH AVE, ELLENDALE, MN 56026 65

15 WIMN 1,284 ft. BORDERLINE PIZZA 301 5TH AVE, ELLENDALE, MN 56026 66

16 LUAST 1,284 ft. ELLENDALE COOP 5TH AVE & ELLENDALE AVE,
ELLENDALE, MN 56026

67

16 LUAST2016 1,284 ft. ELLENDALE COOP 5TH AVE & ELLENDALE AVE,
ELLENDALE, MN 56026

69

16 UAST 1,284 ft. MISGEN TRUCKING 306 MAIN STATE HIGHWAY 30,
ELLENDALE, MN 56026

70

16 WIMN 1,284 ft. MISGEN TRUCKING 306 MAIN STATE HIGHWAY 30,
ELLENDALE, MN 56026

71

16 WIMN 1,284 ft. ELLENDALE COOP 5TH AVE & ELLENDALE AVE,
ELLENDALE, MN 56026

72

17 WIMN 1,285 ft. GOEBEL EXCAVATING 302 3RD AVE, ELLENDALE, MN 56026 73

18 WIMN 1,298 ft. 2014 INFRASTRUCTURE
IMPROVEMENTS

ADDRESS UNKNOWN, ELLENDALE, MN
56026

74

19 WIMN 1,279 ft. SAP 74-638-03 CSAH 38 FROM CSAH 14 TO,
ELLENDALE, MN 56026

75

22 WIMN 1,275 ft. ELLENDALE WWTP LAGOON RD N, ELLENDALE, MN 56026 80

LOWER ELEVATION

Map
 ID#

Database Name Elevation Site Name Address Page
#

6 LUAST 1,263 ft. NRHEG MIDDLE SCHOOL 200 SCHOOL ST, ELLENDALE, MN
56026

37

6 LUAST2016 1,263 ft. ELLENDALE-GENEVA SCHOOL 200 SCHOOL ST, ELLENDALE, MN
56026

39

6 RCRANGR05 1,263 ft. NRHEG MIDDLE SCHOOL 200 SCHOOL ST, ELLENDALE, MN
56026

40

6 UAST 1,263 ft. NRHEG SCHOOLS 200 SCHOOL ST, ELLENDALE, MN
56026

41

6 WIMN 1,263 ft. NRHEG SCHOOLS 200 SCHOOL ST, ELLENDALE, MN 56026 42

6 WIMN 1,263 ft. NRHEG MIDDLE SCHOOL 200 SCHOOL ST, ELLENDALE, MN 56026 43

20 AGSPILLS 1,256 ft. CENTRAL COOP STEELE COUNTY, ELLENDALE, MN
56026

76

21 AGSPILLS 1,256 ft. CENTRAL VALLEY COOP STEELE COUNTY, ELLENDALE, MN
56026

77

21 AGSPILLS 1,256 ft. CENTRAL VALLEY COOP STEELE COUNTY, ELLENDALE, MN
56026

78

21 AGSPILLS 1,256 ft. CENTRAL VALLEY COOP STEELE COUNTY, ELLENDALE, MN
56026

79
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   MAP ID# 1
Distance from Property: 0 mi. (0 ft.) X
Elevation: 1,265 ft. (Equal to TP)

SITE INFORMATION
ID #:    17766 

CASE FILE #:    CF-11555 

NAME:    CENTRAL VALLEY COOP - ELLENDALE 

LOCATION DESCRIPTION:    502 SW 42ND AVENUE 

ADDRESS:   STEELE COUNTY

                     ELLENDALE, MN 56026

INVESTIGATION TYPE:    VOLUNTARY 

INVESTIGATION STATUS:    CLOSED 

CONTAMINATION:    PESTICIDES & FERTILIZER 

DATE CLOSED:    4/6/2009

CONTACT INFORMATION
NAME:   MDA DATA PRACTICES RECORDS MNG 

PHONE:   (651) 201-6698

Back to Report Summary 
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Agricultural Spills Listing (AGSPILLS)

https://s3.amazonaws.com/Geosearch.Public/QuickMap/index.html?DataID=wVVDHLoEZR-xCOBIIMlQww==&CategoryID=Standard
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   MAP ID# 2
Distance from Property: 0.005 mi. (26 ft.) S
Elevation: 1,270 ft. (Higher than TP)

FACILITY INFORMATION
REGISTRY ID:    110046024663

NAME:    ELLENDALE RECYCLING SITE

LOCATION ADDRESS:   604 COMMERCIAL ST

                                         ELLENDALE, MN 56026

COUNTY:   STEELE

EPA REGION:    05

FEDERAL FACILITY:    NOT REPORTED

TRIBAL LAND:    NOT REPORTED

ALTERNATIVE NAME/S:
   NO ALTERNATIVE NAME(S) LISTED FOR THIS FACILITY

PROGRAM/S LISTED FOR THIS FACILITY

   MN-DELTA - MN-DELTA

STANDARD INDUSTRIAL CLASSIFICATION/S (SIC)
   NO SIC DATA REPORTED

NORTH AMERICAN INDUSTRY CLASSIFICATION/S (NAICS)
   NO NAICS DATA REPORTED

Back to Report Summary 
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Facility Registry System (FRSMN)

https://s3.amazonaws.com/Geosearch.Public/QuickMap/index.html?DataID=wVVDHLoEZR-xCOBIIMlQww==&CategoryID=Standard
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   MAP ID# 2
Distance from Property: 0.005 mi. (26 ft.) S
Elevation: 1,270 ft. (Higher than TP)

FACILITY INFORMATION
REGISTRY ID:    110068042852

NAME:    ELLENDALE RECYCLING SITE

LOCATION ADDRESS:   604 COMMERCIAL ST

                                         ELLENDALE, MN 56026

COUNTY:   STEELE

EPA REGION:    05

FEDERAL FACILITY:    NOT REPORTED

TRIBAL LAND:    NOT REPORTED

ALTERNATIVE NAME/S:
   NO ALTERNATIVE NAME(S) LISTED FOR THIS FACILITY

PROGRAM/S LISTED FOR THIS FACILITY

   MN-TEMPO - MN-TEMPO

STANDARD INDUSTRIAL CLASSIFICATION/S (SIC)
   NO SIC DATA REPORTED

NORTH AMERICAN INDUSTRY CLASSIFICATION/S (NAICS)
   NO NAICS DATA REPORTED

Back to Report Summary 
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   MAP ID# 2
Distance from Property: 0 mi. (0 ft.) X
Elevation: 1,270 ft. (Higher than TP)

FACILITY INFORMATION
REGISTRY ID:    110068535286

NAME:    CENTRAL COOP DRY FERTILIZER PLANT

LOCATION ADDRESS:   600 COMMERCIAL ST

                                         ELLENDALE, MN 56026

COUNTY:   STEELE

EPA REGION:    05

FEDERAL FACILITY:    NOT REPORTED

TRIBAL LAND:    NOT REPORTED

ALTERNATIVE NAME/S:
   NO ALTERNATIVE NAME(S) LISTED FOR THIS FACILITY

PROGRAM/S LISTED FOR THIS FACILITY

   MN-TEMPO - MN-TEMPO

STANDARD INDUSTRIAL CLASSIFICATION/S (SIC)
   NO SIC DATA REPORTED

NORTH AMERICAN INDUSTRY CLASSIFICATION/S (NAICS)
   NO NAICS DATA REPORTED

Back to Report Summary 
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   MAP ID# 2
Distance from Property: 0 mi. (0 ft.) X
Elevation: 1,270 ft. (Higher than TP)

FACILITY INFORMATION
GEOSEARCH ID:    190043LUAST 

AGENCY INTEREST(AI) ID:     190043

ITEM ID:     190043-AREA0000000001

AGENCY INTEREST(AI) NAME:     CENTRAL COOP DRY FERTILIZER PLANT

ADDRESS:   600 COMMERCIAL ST

                     ELLENDALE, MN 56026

COUNTY:       STEELE

LOCATION DESCRIPTION:       SITE CENTER

SITE URL:  LINK

FACILITY DETAILS
TYPE OF REMEDIATION SITE: LEAK SITE

SITE ID: LS0015985

SITE NAME: CENTRAL COOP DRY FERTILIZER PLANT

ACREAGE FOR THIS PROJECT: NOT REPORTED

MPCA HYDROGEOLOGIST OR HYDROLOGIST ASSIGNED TO THE SITE: JOHN KAEHLER (NO LONGER AT MPCA)

MPCA PROJECT MANAGER ASSIGNED TO THE SITE: KATHRYN SERIER (FORMER)

HAS THIS SITE EVER BEEN LISTED ON THE NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST (THE FEDERAL SUPERFUND LIST)?: NOT REPORTED

HAS THIS SITE EVER BEEN LISTED ON THE PERMANENT LIST OF PRIORITIES (THE STATE SUPERFUND LIST)?: 

NOT REPORTED

FOR BROWNFIELDS, IS THIS A PETROLEUM BROWNFIELD?: NOT REPORTED

FOR BROWNFIELDS, IS THIS A NON-PETROLEUM BROWNFIELD AKA VOLUNTARY INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP (VIC) SITE?:

NOT REPORTED

WAS THIS LISTED ON EPA'S CERCLIS/SEMS LIST?: NOT REPORTED

WAS THIS AN UNPERMITTED DUMP?: NOT REPORTED

TO OUR KNOWLEDGE, ARE THERE INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS AT THIS SITE?: NOT REPORTED

SCORE FOR THIS SITE, USING THE US EPA'S HAZARD RANKING SYSTEM (HRS): NOT REPORTED

YEAR FOR THE HRS SCORE: NOT REPORTED

UNIQUE ID FOR AN INVESTIGATION PROJECT THAT INVOLVED THIS SITE: SIW20050001

DESCRIPTION FOR THE KIND OF INVESTIGATION PROJECT: LEAK SITE INVESTIGATION

RELEASE DISCOVERED: 1/20/2005

RELEASE REPORTED: 1/20/2005

DATE THE APPLICATION / NOTIFICATION RECEIVED: NOT REPORTED

DATE THIS SITE WAS LISTED ON THE PERMANENT LIST OF PRIORITIES (THE STATE SUPERFUND LIST): NOT REPORTED

DATE THIS SITE WAS DELISTED FROM THE PERMANENT LIST OF PRIORITIES (THE STATE SUPERFUND LIST): NOT REPORTED

DATE THIS SITE WAS LISTED ON THE NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST (THE FEDERAL SUPERFUND LIST): NOT REPORTED

DATE THIS SITE WAS DELETED FROM NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST (THE FEDERAL SUPERFUND LIST): NOT REPORTED

SITE CLOSURE DATE: 9/28/2006

FUND FINANCE APPROVED: NOT REPORTED

FUND FINANCE CLOSED: NOT REPORTED

ASSESSMENT COMPLETED: NOT REPORTED

INVESTIGATION COMPLETED: NOT REPORTED

NO FURTHER ACTION DECISION: NOT REPORTED

REMEDY IMPLEMENTED: NOT REPORTED
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Registered Leaking Storage Tanks (LUAST)

https://s3.amazonaws.com/Geosearch.Public/QuickMap/index.html?DataID=wVVDHLoEZR-xCOBIIMlQww==&CategoryID=Standard
https://cf.pca.state.mn.us/wimn/siteInfo.cfm?siteid=190043


REMEDY SELECTED: NOT REPORTED

STATUS OF THE SITE: CLOSED

Back to Report Summary 
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   MAP ID# 2
Distance from Property: 0 mi. (0 ft.) X
Elevation: 1,270 ft. (Higher than TP)

SITE INFORMATION
GEOSEARCH ID:    15985LUAST 

LEAK ID:    15985 

NAME:    CENTRAL COOP DRY FERTILIZER PLANT 

ADDRESS:     600 COMMERCIAL ST

                       ELLENDALE, MN 56026 

RELEASE DISCOVERED:    01/20/2005 00:00:00 

RELEASE REPORT:    01/20/2005 00:00:00 

CONDITIONAL CLOSURE DATE:    NOT REPORTED 

COMPLETE SITE CLOSURE DATE:    09/28/2006 00:00:00 

COMTAMINATED SOILS REMAINING:    YES 

OFFSITE COMTAMINATION:    NO 

PRODUCT RELEASED:    FUEL OIL 1 & 2

GROUND WATER
DRINKING WATER CONTAMINATION:    NOT REPORTED 

FREE PRODUCT OBSERVED:    NOT REPORTED 

FREE PRODUCT THICKNESS:   NOT REPORTED 

GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION:    YES

CLEANUP ACTIONS
 - NO CLEANUP ACTIONS REPORTED 

INTEREST TYPE: LAST UPDATE:

LEAK SITE 11/10/2014 08:17:05

DELETED LEAK SITE 12/06/2006 07:31:43

Back to Report Summary 
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   MAP ID# 2
Distance from Property: 0.005 mi. (26 ft.) S
Elevation: 1,270 ft. (Higher than TP)

FACILITY INFORMATION
UNIQUE ID:    128606PBRLF 

SITE ID:    128606 

SITE NAME:    ELLENDALE RECYCLING SITE 

ADDRESS:    604 COMMERCIAL ST

                       ELLENDALE, MN 56026 STEELE

SITE URL:  https://cf.pca.state.mn.us/wimn/siteInfo.cfm?siteid=128606

FACILITY DETAILS
ID:  PBR000582

TYPE:   SOLID WASTE

WATERSHED:   CANNON RIVER

ACTIVE?:   YES

INDUSTRY CLASSIFICATION:   NOT REPORTED

INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS:   NO

Back to Report Summary 
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Permitted By Rule Landfills (PBRLF)
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   MAP ID# 2
Distance from Property: 0.005 mi. (26 ft.) S
Elevation: 1,270 ft. (Higher than TP)

FACILITY INFORMATION
UNIQUE ID:    128606 

SITE ID:    128606 

SITE NAME:    ELLENDALE RECYCLING SITE 

ADDRESS:    604 COMMERCIAL ST

                       ELLENDALE, MN 56026 STEELE

SITE URL:  https://cf.pca.state.mn.us/wimn/siteInfo.cfm?siteid=128606

FACILITY DETAILS
MPCA ACTIVITY OF INTEREST AT THE SITE:  SOLID WASTE, PERMIT BY RULE

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF MPCA ACTIVITIES OF INTEREST AT THE SITE:   SOLID WASTE, PERMIT BY RULE

MPCA ID ASSOCIATED WITH AN ACTIVITY AT THE SITE:   PBR000582

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF MPCA IDS ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   PBR000582

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF CODES FOR PROGRAMS ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   SW

NAME OF THE MPCA PROGRAM ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   SOLID WASTE

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF NAMES OF MPCA PROGRAMS ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   SOLID WASTE

PRIMARY INDUSTRIAL CLASSIFICATION ASSOCIATED WITH THE SITE:   NOT REPORTED

INDICATES THE PRESENCE OF INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS AT THE SITE:   NO

Back to Report Summary 
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   MAP ID# 2
Distance from Property: 0 mi. (0 ft.) X
Elevation: 1,270 ft. (Higher than TP)

FACILITY INFORMATION
UNIQUE ID:    190043 

SITE ID:    190043 

SITE NAME:    CENTRAL COOP DRY FERTILIZER PLANT 

ADDRESS:    600 COMMERCIAL ST

                       ELLENDALE, MN 56026 STEELE

SITE URL:  https://cf.pca.state.mn.us/wimn/siteInfo.cfm?siteid=190043

FACILITY DETAILS
MPCA ACTIVITY OF INTEREST AT THE SITE:  PETROLEUM REMEDIATION, LEAK SITE

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF MPCA ACTIVITIES OF INTEREST AT THE SITE:   PETROLEUM REMEDIATION, LEAK SITE

MPCA ID ASSOCIATED WITH AN ACTIVITY AT THE SITE:   LS0015985

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF MPCA IDS ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   LS0015985

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF CODES FOR PROGRAMS ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   SR

NAME OF THE MPCA PROGRAM ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF NAMES OF MPCA PROGRAMS ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   INVESTIGATION

AND CLEANUP

PRIMARY INDUSTRIAL CLASSIFICATION ASSOCIATED WITH THE SITE:   NOT REPORTED

INDICATES THE PRESENCE OF INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS AT THE SITE:   NO

Back to Report Summary 
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   MAP ID# 3
Distance from Property: 0.005 mi. (26 ft.) NW
Elevation: 1,265 ft. (Equal to TP)

PERMIT INFORMATION
PERMIT #:    20058873 

NAME:    CENTRAL VALLEY COOPERATIVE 

ADDRESS:    HWY 30 & CNW RR

                       ELLENDALE, MN 56026 

PHONE:   (507) 684-3511

START DATE:   10/20/2005

END DATE:   NOT REPORTED

PERMIT TYPE:   BULK PESTICIDE/FERTILIZER STORAGE PERMIT

PERMIT STATUS:        DISCONTINUED

CONTACT:        NOT REPORTED

FERTILIZER?:        YES

PESTICIDE?:        YES

Back to Report Summary 
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Bulk Storage Permits (BULKSTORAGE)
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   MAP ID# 4
Distance from Property: 0.009 mi. (48 ft.) ESE
Elevation: 1,265 ft. (Equal to TP)

FACILITY INFORMATION
FACILITY ID:    11721 

FACILITY NAME:    CENTRAL FARM SERVICE - ELLENDALE 

ADDRESS:    106 5TH AVENUE

                       ELLENDALE, MN 56026 

COUNTY:    STEELE 

STATUS:    ACTIVE 

CONTACT NAME:    NOT REPORTED 

CONTACT PHONE:   NOT REPORTED

FACILITY DETAILS
CASE NUMBER:   74986

REPORT YEAR:   2017

CHEMICAL:   PROPANE (LIQUIFIED PETROLEUM GAS)

EXTREMELY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE:   NOT REPORTED

MAXIMUM DAILY AMOUNT:   10 POUNDS

AVERAGE DAILY AMOUNT:   10 POUNDS

DAYS ON SITE:   365

STORAGE CONDITIONS:   NOT REPORTED AT GREATER THAN AMBIENT PRESSURE AND CRYOGENIC CONDITIONS

STORAGE LOCATION:   

NOT REPORTED

CASE NUMBER:   74986

REPORT YEAR:   2017

CHEMICAL:   PROPANE (LIQUIFIED PETROLEUM GAS)

EXTREMELY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE:   NOT REPORTED

MAXIMUM DAILY AMOUNT:   10 POUNDS

AVERAGE DAILY AMOUNT:   10 POUNDS

DAYS ON SITE:   365

STORAGE CONDITIONS:   NOT REPORTED AT GREATER THAN AMBIENT PRESSURE AND CRYOGENIC CONDITIONS

STORAGE LOCATION:   

NOT REPORTED

CASE NUMBER:   74986

REPORT YEAR:   2017

CHEMICAL:   PROPANE (LIQUIFIED PETROLEUM GAS)

EXTREMELY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE:   NOT REPORTED

MAXIMUM DAILY AMOUNT:   10 POUNDS

AVERAGE DAILY AMOUNT:   10 POUNDS

DAYS ON SITE:   365

STORAGE CONDITIONS:   NOT REPORTED AT GREATER THAN AMBIENT PRESSURE AND CRYOGENIC CONDITIONS

STORAGE LOCATION:   

NOT REPORTED

CASE NUMBER:   74986
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REPORT YEAR:   2017

CHEMICAL:   PROPANE (LIQUIFIED PETROLEUM GAS)

EXTREMELY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE:   NOT REPORTED

MAXIMUM DAILY AMOUNT:   10 POUNDS

AVERAGE DAILY AMOUNT:   10 POUNDS

DAYS ON SITE:   365

STORAGE CONDITIONS:   NOT REPORTED AT GREATER THAN AMBIENT PRESSURE AND CRYOGENIC CONDITIONS

STORAGE LOCATION:   

NOT REPORTED

CASE NUMBER:   74986

REPORT YEAR:   2016

CHEMICAL:   PROPANE (LIQUIFIED PETROLEUM GAS)

EXTREMELY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE:   NOT REPORTED

MAXIMUM DAILY AMOUNT:   10 POUNDS

AVERAGE DAILY AMOUNT:   10 POUNDS

DAYS ON SITE:   366

STORAGE CONDITIONS:   EMERGENCY COORDINATOR AT GREATER THAN AMBIENT PRESSURE AND CRYOGENIC

CONDITIONS

STORAGE LOCATION:   

NOT REPORTED

CASE NUMBER:   74986

REPORT YEAR:   2016

CHEMICAL:   PROPANE (LIQUIFIED PETROLEUM GAS)

EXTREMELY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE:   NOT REPORTED

MAXIMUM DAILY AMOUNT:   10 POUNDS

AVERAGE DAILY AMOUNT:   10 POUNDS

DAYS ON SITE:   366

STORAGE CONDITIONS:   EMERGENCY CONTACT2 AT GREATER THAN AMBIENT PRESSURE AND CRYOGENIC CONDITIONS

STORAGE LOCATION:   

NOT REPORTED

CASE NUMBER:   74986

REPORT YEAR:   2016

CHEMICAL:   PROPANE (LIQUIFIED PETROLEUM GAS)

EXTREMELY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE:   NOT REPORTED

MAXIMUM DAILY AMOUNT:   10 POUNDS

AVERAGE DAILY AMOUNT:   10 POUNDS

DAYS ON SITE:   366

STORAGE CONDITIONS:   REGULATORY POINT OF CONTACT AT GREATER THAN AMBIENT PRESSURE AND CRYOGENIC

CONDITIONS

STORAGE LOCATION:   

NOT REPORTED

CASE NUMBER:   74986

REPORT YEAR:   2016
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CHEMICAL:   PROPANE (LIQUIFIED PETROLEUM GAS)

EXTREMELY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE:   NOT REPORTED

MAXIMUM DAILY AMOUNT:   10 POUNDS

AVERAGE DAILY AMOUNT:   10 POUNDS

DAYS ON SITE:   366

STORAGE CONDITIONS:   EMERGENCY CONTACT1 AT GREATER THAN AMBIENT PRESSURE AND CRYOGENIC CONDITIONS

STORAGE LOCATION:   

NOT REPORTED

CASE NUMBER:   74986

REPORT YEAR:   2015

CHEMICAL:   PROPANE (LIQUIFIED PETROLEUM GAS)

EXTREMELY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE:   NOT REPORTED

MAXIMUM DAILY AMOUNT:   10 POUNDS

AVERAGE DAILY AMOUNT:   10 POUNDS

DAYS ON SITE:   365

STORAGE CONDITIONS:   EMERGENCY CONTACT1 AT GREATER THAN AMBIENT PRESSURE AND CRYOGENIC CONDITIONS

STORAGE LOCATION:   

NOT REPORTED

CASE NUMBER:   74986

REPORT YEAR:   2015

CHEMICAL:   PROPANE (LIQUIFIED PETROLEUM GAS)

EXTREMELY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE:   NOT REPORTED

MAXIMUM DAILY AMOUNT:   10 POUNDS

AVERAGE DAILY AMOUNT:   10 POUNDS

DAYS ON SITE:   365

STORAGE CONDITIONS:   EMERGENCY CONTACT2 AT GREATER THAN AMBIENT PRESSURE AND CRYOGENIC CONDITIONS

STORAGE LOCATION:   

NOT REPORTED

CASE NUMBER:   74986

REPORT YEAR:   2015

CHEMICAL:   PROPANE (LIQUIFIED PETROLEUM GAS)

EXTREMELY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE:   NOT REPORTED

MAXIMUM DAILY AMOUNT:   10 POUNDS

AVERAGE DAILY AMOUNT:   10 POUNDS

DAYS ON SITE:   365

STORAGE CONDITIONS:   REGULATORY POINT OF CONTACT AT GREATER THAN AMBIENT PRESSURE AND CRYOGENIC

CONDITIONS

STORAGE LOCATION:   

NOT REPORTED

CASE NUMBER:   74986

REPORT YEAR:   2014

CHEMICAL:   PROPANE (LIQUIFIED PETROLEUM GAS)

EXTREMELY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE:   NOT REPORTED
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MAXIMUM DAILY AMOUNT:   216240 POUNDS

AVERAGE DAILY AMOUNT:   160000 POUNDS

DAYS ON SITE:   365

STORAGE CONDITIONS:   CYLINDER AT GREATER THAN AMBIENT PRESSURE AND CRYOGENIC CONDITIONS

STORAGE LOCATION:   

NOT REPORTED

CASE NUMBER:   74986

REPORT YEAR:   2013

CHEMICAL:   PROPANE (LIQUIFIED PETROLEUM GAS)

EXTREMELY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE:   NOT REPORTED

MAXIMUM DAILY AMOUNT:   216240 POUNDS

AVERAGE DAILY AMOUNT:   160000 POUNDS

DAYS ON SITE:   365

STORAGE CONDITIONS:   NOT REPORTED AT GREATER THAN AMBIENT PRESSURE AND CRYOGENIC CONDITIONS

STORAGE LOCATION:   

NOT REPORTED

CASE NUMBER:   74986

REPORT YEAR:   2012

CHEMICAL:   PROPANE (LIQUIFIED PETROLEUM GAS)

EXTREMELY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE:   NOT REPORTED

MAXIMUM DAILY AMOUNT:   216240 POUNDS

AVERAGE DAILY AMOUNT:   160000 POUNDS

DAYS ON SITE:   365

STORAGE CONDITIONS:   NOT REPORTED AT GREATER THAN AMBIENT PRESSURE AND CRYOGENIC CONDITIONS

STORAGE LOCATION:   

NOT REPORTED

CASE NUMBER:   74986

REPORT YEAR:   2011

CHEMICAL:   PROPANE (LIQUIFIED PETROLEUM GAS)

EXTREMELY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE:   NOT REPORTED

MAXIMUM DAILY AMOUNT:   216240 POUNDS

AVERAGE DAILY AMOUNT:   160000 POUNDS

DAYS ON SITE:   365

STORAGE CONDITIONS:   NOT REPORTED AT GREATER THAN AMBIENT PRESSURE AND CRYOGENIC CONDITIONS

STORAGE LOCATION:   

PROPANE/BUTANE TANKS

CASE NUMBER:   74986

REPORT YEAR:   2010

CHEMICAL:   PROPANE (LIQUIFIED PETROLEUM GAS)

EXTREMELY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE:   NOT REPORTED

MAXIMUM DAILY AMOUNT:   216240 POUNDS

AVERAGE DAILY AMOUNT:   160000 POUNDS

DAYS ON SITE:   365
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STORAGE CONDITIONS:   NOT REPORTED AT GREATER THAN AMBIENT PRESSURE AND CRYOGENIC CONDITIONS

STORAGE LOCATION:   

PROPANE/BUTANE TANKS

Back to Report Summary 
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   MAP ID# 5
Distance from Property: 0.037 mi. (195 ft.) S
Elevation: 1,268 ft. (Higher than TP)

SITE INFORMATION
ID #:    15062 

CASE FILE #:    CF-8066 

NAME:    CENTRAL COOP 

LOCATION DESCRIPTION:    AB- DRY FERTILIZER SITE 

ADDRESS:   STEELE COUNTY

                     ELLENDALE, MN 56026

INVESTIGATION TYPE:    VOLUNTARY 

INVESTIGATION STATUS:    CLOSED 

CONTAMINATION:    PESTICIDES & FERTILIZER 

DATE CLOSED:    6/21/2007

CONTACT INFORMATION
NAME:   MDA DATA PRACTICES RECORDS MNG 

PHONE:   (651) 201-6698

Back to Report Summary 
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   MAP ID# 6
Distance from Property: 0.04 mi. (211 ft.) ENE
Elevation: 1,263 ft. (Lower than TP)

FACILITY INFORMATION
GEOSEARCH ID:    48819LUAST 

AGENCY INTEREST(AI) ID:     48819

ITEM ID:     48819-AREA0000000001

AGENCY INTEREST(AI) NAME:     NRHEG MIDDLE SCHOOL

ADDRESS:   200 SCHOOL ST

                     ELLENDALE, MN 56026

COUNTY:       STEELE

LOCATION DESCRIPTION:       NOT REPORTED

SITE URL:  LINK

FACILITY DETAILS
TYPE OF REMEDIATION SITE: LEAK SITE

SITE ID: LS0006552

SITE NAME: ELLENDALE-GENEVA SCHOOL

ACREAGE FOR THIS PROJECT: NOT REPORTED

MPCA HYDROGEOLOGIST OR HYDROLOGIST ASSIGNED TO THE SITE: NOT REPORTED

MPCA PROJECT MANAGER ASSIGNED TO THE SITE: SANDEEP BURMAN (FORMER)

HAS THIS SITE EVER BEEN LISTED ON THE NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST (THE FEDERAL SUPERFUND LIST)?: NOT REPORTED

HAS THIS SITE EVER BEEN LISTED ON THE PERMANENT LIST OF PRIORITIES (THE STATE SUPERFUND LIST)?: 

NOT REPORTED

FOR BROWNFIELDS, IS THIS A PETROLEUM BROWNFIELD?: NOT REPORTED

FOR BROWNFIELDS, IS THIS A NON-PETROLEUM BROWNFIELD AKA VOLUNTARY INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP (VIC) SITE?:

NOT REPORTED

WAS THIS LISTED ON EPA'S CERCLIS/SEMS LIST?: NOT REPORTED

WAS THIS AN UNPERMITTED DUMP?: NOT REPORTED

TO OUR KNOWLEDGE, ARE THERE INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS AT THIS SITE?: NOT REPORTED

SCORE FOR THIS SITE, USING THE US EPA'S HAZARD RANKING SYSTEM (HRS): NOT REPORTED

YEAR FOR THE HRS SCORE: NOT REPORTED

UNIQUE ID FOR AN INVESTIGATION PROJECT THAT INVOLVED THIS SITE: SIW19930001

DESCRIPTION FOR THE KIND OF INVESTIGATION PROJECT: LEAK SITE INVESTIGATION

RELEASE DISCOVERED: 7/14/1993

RELEASE REPORTED: 7/15/1993

DATE THE APPLICATION / NOTIFICATION RECEIVED: NOT REPORTED

DATE THIS SITE WAS LISTED ON THE PERMANENT LIST OF PRIORITIES (THE STATE SUPERFUND LIST): NOT REPORTED

DATE THIS SITE WAS DELISTED FROM THE PERMANENT LIST OF PRIORITIES (THE STATE SUPERFUND LIST): NOT REPORTED

DATE THIS SITE WAS LISTED ON THE NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST (THE FEDERAL SUPERFUND LIST): NOT REPORTED

DATE THIS SITE WAS DELETED FROM NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST (THE FEDERAL SUPERFUND LIST): NOT REPORTED

SITE CLOSURE DATE: 7/13/1995

FUND FINANCE APPROVED: NOT REPORTED

FUND FINANCE CLOSED: NOT REPORTED

ASSESSMENT COMPLETED: NOT REPORTED

INVESTIGATION COMPLETED: NOT REPORTED

NO FURTHER ACTION DECISION: NOT REPORTED

REMEDY IMPLEMENTED: NOT REPORTED
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REMEDY SELECTED: NOT REPORTED

STATUS OF THE SITE: CLOSED

Back to Report Summary 
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   MAP ID# 6
Distance from Property: 0.04 mi. (211 ft.) ENE
Elevation: 1,263 ft. (Lower than TP)

SITE INFORMATION
GEOSEARCH ID:    6552LUAST 

LEAK ID:    6552 

NAME:    ELLENDALE-GENEVA SCHOOL 

ADDRESS:     200 SCHOOL ST

                       ELLENDALE, MN 56026 

RELEASE DISCOVERED:    07/14/1993 00:00:00 

RELEASE REPORT:    07/15/1993 00:00:00 

CONDITIONAL CLOSURE DATE:    NOT REPORTED 

COMPLETE SITE CLOSURE DATE:    07/13/1995 00:00:00 

COMTAMINATED SOILS REMAINING:    UNKNOWN 

OFFSITE COMTAMINATION:    UNKNOWN 

PRODUCT RELEASED:    FUEL OIL 1 & 2

GROUND WATER
DRINKING WATER CONTAMINATION:    NOT REPORTED 

FREE PRODUCT OBSERVED:    NOT REPORTED 

FREE PRODUCT THICKNESS:   NOT REPORTED 

GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION:    S

CLEANUP ACTIONS
 - NO CLEANUP ACTIONS REPORTED 

INTEREST TYPE: LAST UPDATE:

LEAK SITE 11/10/2014 08:17:06

DELETED LEAK SITE 11/17/2006 07:35:56

Back to Report Summary 
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   MAP ID# 6
Distance from Property: 0.04 mi. (211 ft.) ENE
Elevation: 1,263 ft. (Lower than TP)

FACILITY INFORMATION
EPA ID#:    MNR000001768 OWNER TYPE:  OTHER

NAME:     NRHEG MIDDLE SCHOOL OWNER NAME:   NRHEG ELEMENTARY/MIDDLE
SCHOOL

ADDRESS:   200 SCHOOL ST OPERATOR TYPE:  NOT REPORTED

                      ELLENDALE, MN 56026 OPERATOR NAME:  NOT REPORTED

CONTACT NAME:     NOT REPORTED

CONTACT ADDRESS:     200 SCHOOL ST

                                          ELLENDALE MN 56026

CONTACT PHONE:     NOT REPORTED

NON-NOTIFIER:     NOT A NON-NOTIFIER

DATE RECEIVED BY AGENCY:     03/20/1995

CERTIFICATION        - NO CERTIFICATION REPORTED - 

INDUSTRY CLASSIFICATION (NAICS)        - NO NAICS INFORMATION REPORTED - 

         CURRENT ACTIVITY INFORMATION

GENERATOR STATUS: NON-GENERATOR         LAST UPDATED DATE: 06/20/2007

SUBJECT TO CORRECTIVE ACTION UNIVERSE: NO

TDSFs POTENTIALLY SUBJECT TO CORRECTIVE ACTION UNDER 3004 (u)/(v) UNIVERSE: NO

TDSFs ONLY SUBJECT TO CORRECTIVE ACTION UNDER DISCRETIONARY AUTHORITIES UNIVERSE: NO

NON TSDFs WHERE RCRA CORRECTIVE ACTION HAS BEEN IMPOSED UNIVERSE: NO

CORRECTIVE ACTION WORKLOAD UNIVERSE: NO 

IMPORTER: NO UNDERGROUND INJECTION: NO

MIXED WASTE GENERATOR: NO UNIVERSAL WASTE DESTINATION FACILITY: NO

RECYCLER: NO TRANSFER FACILITY: NO

TRANSPORTER: NO USED OIL FUEL BURNER: NO

ONSITE BURNER EXEMPTION: NO USED OIL PROCESSOR: NO

FURNACE EXEMPTION: NO USED OIL FUEL MARKETER TO BURNER: NO

USED OIL REFINER: NO SPECIFICATION USED OIL MARKETER: NO

USED OIL TRANSFER FACILITY: NO USED OIL TRANSPORTER: NO

           COMPLIANCE, MONITORING AND ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION

EVALUATIONS   - NO EVALUATIONS REPORTED -

VIOLATIONS   - NO VIOLATIONS REPORTED -

ENFORCEMENTS   - NO ENFORCEMENTS REPORTED -

           HAZARDOUS WASTE

D001 IGNITABLE WASTE

UNIVERSAL WASTE        - NO UNIVERSAL WASTE REPORTED - 

CORRECTIVE ACTION AREA        - NO CORRECTIVE ACTION AREA INFORMATION REPORTED - 

CORRECTIVE ACTION EVENT
NO CORRECTIVE ACTION EVENT(S) REPORTED

Back to Report Summary 
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   MAP ID# 6
Distance from Property: 0.04 mi. (211 ft.) ENE
Elevation: 1,263 ft. (Lower than TP)

FACILITY INFORMATION
Note: Data is current as of November 16th, 2018

GEOSEARCH ID:   134605UAST

AGENCY INTEREST(AI) ID:   134605

AGENCY INTEREST(AI) NAME:   NRHEG SCHOOLS

ADDRESS:   200 SCHOOL ST

                     ELLENDALE, MN 56026

OWNER:     WATONWAN FARM SERVICE

OWNER ADDRESS:   233 W CIRCO ST

                     TRUMAN, MN 56088

FACILITY DETAILS
ITEM ID(ID for an individual tank. One individual tank can have zero to many compartments.):     134605-EQUI0000000001

ITEM COMPARTMENT(Represents a specific compartment of a specific tank.):     134605-EQUI0000000001-1

TANK SITE ID: TS0125264

COMPARTMENT NUMBER WITHIN THE TANK: 1

CAPACITY OF THIS COMPARTMENT IN GALLONS: 2000

SUBSTANCE IN THE TANK: DIESEL FUEL

TANK WALL TYPE: SINGLE

TANK MATERIAL: CARBON STEEL

TANK INSTALL DATE: 8/11/2009

STATUS CHANGE DATE: 8/11/2009

TANK STATUS: ACTIVE

TANKS CONTRACTOR: NOT REPORTED

Back to Report Summary 
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   MAP ID# 6
Distance from Property: 0.04 mi. (211 ft.) ENE
Elevation: 1,263 ft. (Lower than TP)

FACILITY INFORMATION
UNIQUE ID:    134605 

SITE ID:    134605 

SITE NAME:    NRHEG SCHOOLS 

ADDRESS:    200 SCHOOL ST

                       ELLENDALE, MN 56026 STEELE

SITE URL:  https://cf.pca.state.mn.us/wimn/siteInfo.cfm?siteid=134605

FACILITY DETAILS
MPCA ACTIVITY OF INTEREST AT THE SITE:  ABOVEGROUND TANKS

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF MPCA ACTIVITIES OF INTEREST AT THE SITE:   ABOVEGROUND TANKS

MPCA ID ASSOCIATED WITH AN ACTIVITY AT THE SITE:   TS0125264

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF MPCA IDS ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   TS0125264

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF CODES FOR PROGRAMS ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   TL

NAME OF THE MPCA PROGRAM ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   TANKS

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF NAMES OF MPCA PROGRAMS ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   TANKS

PRIMARY INDUSTRIAL CLASSIFICATION ASSOCIATED WITH THE SITE:   NOT REPORTED

INDICATES THE PRESENCE OF INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS AT THE SITE:   NO

Back to Report Summary 
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   MAP ID# 6
Distance from Property: 0.04 mi. (211 ft.) ENE
Elevation: 1,263 ft. (Lower than TP)

FACILITY INFORMATION
UNIQUE ID:    48819 

SITE ID:    48819 

SITE NAME:    NRHEG MIDDLE SCHOOL 

ADDRESS:    200 SCHOOL ST

                       ELLENDALE, MN 56026 STEELE

SITE URL:  https://cf.pca.state.mn.us/wimn/siteInfo.cfm?siteid=48819

FACILITY DETAILS
MPCA ACTIVITY OF INTEREST AT THE SITE:  MULTIPLE ACTIVITIES

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF MPCA ACTIVITIES OF INTEREST AT THE SITE:   HAZARDOUS WASTE; PETROLEUM

REMEDIATION, LEAK SITE

MPCA ID ASSOCIATED WITH AN ACTIVITY AT THE SITE:   MULTIPLE IDS

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF MPCA IDS ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   LS0006552; MNR000001768

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF CODES FOR PROGRAMS ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   HW; SR

NAME OF THE MPCA PROGRAM ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   MULTIPLE PROGRAMS

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF NAMES OF MPCA PROGRAMS ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   HAZARDOUS

WASTE; INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP

PRIMARY INDUSTRIAL CLASSIFICATION ASSOCIATED WITH THE SITE:   NOT REPORTED

INDICATES THE PRESENCE OF INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS AT THE SITE:   NO

Back to Report Summary 
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   MAP ID# 7
Distance from Property: 0.042 mi. (222 ft.) W
Elevation: 1,274 ft. (Higher than TP)

SITE INFORMATION
ID #:    16412 

CASE FILE #:    CF-10110 

NAME:    POLAR CHEMICAL & GAS 

LOCATION DESCRIPTION:    AB- ELLENDALE 

ADDRESS:   STEELE COUNTY

                     ELLENDALE, MN 56026

INVESTIGATION TYPE:    EMERGENCY 

INVESTIGATION STATUS:    CLOSED 

CONTAMINATION:    UNKNOWN 

DATE CLOSED:    5/27/2005

CONTACT INFORMATION
NAME:   MDA DATA PRACTICES RECORDS MNG 

PHONE:   (651) 201-6698

Back to Report Summary 
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   MAP ID# 7
Distance from Property: 0.042 mi. (222 ft.) W
Elevation: 1,274 ft. (Higher than TP)

SITE INFORMATION
CASE FILE #:    CF-10110 

INVESTIGATION LOCATION ID:    16412 

INVESTIGATION NAME:   POLAR CHEMICAL & GAS

INVESTIGATION TYPE:         EMERGENCY

INVESTIGATION STATUS:   C

MERLA SITE:      NO

CONTACT NAME:   MDA DATA PRACTICES RECORDS MNG 

CONTACT PHONE:    (651) 201-6698

SITE DETAILS
CONTAMINATED MEDIA:   SOIL 

CONTINGENCY AREA TYPE:    SITE BOUNDARY

CONTINGENCY AREA DESCRIPTION:   LOW RISK ABANDONED SITE 

CONTINGENCY TYPE:    CONTINGENT CLOSURE

PLUME:   NO

APPROXIMATE PLUME FLOW DIRECTION:   NOT REPORTED

GROUNDWATER DEPTH RANGE AFFECTED:   NOT REPORTED 

AGRICULTURAL CHEMICAL TYPE:   UNKNOWN 

DATE CLOSED:  5/27/2005

Back to Report Summary 
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   MAP ID# 8
Distance from Property: 0.046 mi. (243 ft.) E
Elevation: 1,265 ft. (Equal to TP)

FACILITY INFORMATION
EPA ID#:    MNR000002394 OWNER TYPE:  PRIVATE

NAME:     CLAUSEN CRAIG C DDS OWNER NAME:   CLAUSEN CRAIG C DDS

ADDRESS:   110 6TH AVE E OPERATOR TYPE:  NOT REPORTED

                      ELLENDALE, MN 56026-1033 OPERATOR NAME:  NOT REPORTED

CONTACT NAME:     NOT REPORTED

CONTACT ADDRESS:     110 6TH AVE E

                                          ELLENDALE MN 56026-1033

CONTACT PHONE:     NOT REPORTED

NON-NOTIFIER:     NOT A NON-NOTIFIER

DATE RECEIVED BY AGENCY:     03/28/1995

CERTIFICATION        - NO CERTIFICATION REPORTED - 

INDUSTRY CLASSIFICATION (NAICS)        - NO NAICS INFORMATION REPORTED - 

         CURRENT ACTIVITY INFORMATION

GENERATOR STATUS: NON-GENERATOR         LAST UPDATED DATE: 06/20/2007

SUBJECT TO CORRECTIVE ACTION UNIVERSE: NO

TDSFs POTENTIALLY SUBJECT TO CORRECTIVE ACTION UNDER 3004 (u)/(v) UNIVERSE: NO

TDSFs ONLY SUBJECT TO CORRECTIVE ACTION UNDER DISCRETIONARY AUTHORITIES UNIVERSE: NO

NON TSDFs WHERE RCRA CORRECTIVE ACTION HAS BEEN IMPOSED UNIVERSE: NO

CORRECTIVE ACTION WORKLOAD UNIVERSE: NO 

IMPORTER: NO UNDERGROUND INJECTION: NO

MIXED WASTE GENERATOR: NO UNIVERSAL WASTE DESTINATION FACILITY: NO

RECYCLER: NO TRANSFER FACILITY: NO

TRANSPORTER: NO USED OIL FUEL BURNER: NO

ONSITE BURNER EXEMPTION: NO USED OIL PROCESSOR: NO

FURNACE EXEMPTION: NO USED OIL FUEL MARKETER TO BURNER: NO

USED OIL REFINER: NO SPECIFICATION USED OIL MARKETER: NO

USED OIL TRANSFER FACILITY: NO USED OIL TRANSPORTER: NO

           COMPLIANCE, MONITORING AND ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION

EVALUATIONS   - NO EVALUATIONS REPORTED -

VIOLATIONS   - NO VIOLATIONS REPORTED -

ENFORCEMENTS   - NO ENFORCEMENTS REPORTED -

           HAZARDOUS WASTE

D001 IGNITABLE WASTE

D011 SILVER

UNIVERSAL WASTE        - NO UNIVERSAL WASTE REPORTED - 

CORRECTIVE ACTION AREA        - NO CORRECTIVE ACTION AREA INFORMATION REPORTED - 

CORRECTIVE ACTION EVENT
NO CORRECTIVE ACTION EVENT(S) REPORTED
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   MAP ID# 8
Distance from Property: 0.046 mi. (243 ft.) E
Elevation: 1,265 ft. (Equal to TP)

FACILITY INFORMATION
UNIQUE ID:    48173 

SITE ID:    48173 

SITE NAME:    CLAUSEN CRAIG C DDS 

ADDRESS:    110 6TH AVE E

                       ELLENDALE, MN 56026-1033 STEELE

SITE URL:  https://cf.pca.state.mn.us/wimn/siteInfo.cfm?siteid=48173

FACILITY DETAILS
MPCA ACTIVITY OF INTEREST AT THE SITE:  HAZARDOUS WASTE

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF MPCA ACTIVITIES OF INTEREST AT THE SITE:   HAZARDOUS WASTE

MPCA ID ASSOCIATED WITH AN ACTIVITY AT THE SITE:   MNR000002394

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF MPCA IDS ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   MNR000002394

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF CODES FOR PROGRAMS ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   HW

NAME OF THE MPCA PROGRAM ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   HAZARDOUS WASTE

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF NAMES OF MPCA PROGRAMS ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   HAZARDOUS WASTE

PRIMARY INDUSTRIAL CLASSIFICATION ASSOCIATED WITH THE SITE:   NOT REPORTED

INDICATES THE PRESENCE OF INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS AT THE SITE:   NO
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   MAP ID# 9
Distance from Property: 0.055 mi. (290 ft.) E
Elevation: 1,281 ft. (Higher than TP)

FACILITY INFORMATION
Note: Data is current as of November 16th, 2018

GEOSEARCH ID:   116624UAST

AGENCY INTEREST(AI) ID:   116624

AGENCY INTEREST(AI) NAME:   ELLENDALE-GENEVA PUBLIC SCHOOL

ADDRESS:   600 SCHOOL ST

                     ELLENDALE, MN 56026

OWNER:     ELLENDALE IND SCHOOL DISTRICT #762

OWNER ADDRESS:   NOT REPORTED

                     NOT REPORTED, NOT REPORTED NOT REPORTED

FACILITY DETAILS
ITEM ID(ID for an individual tank. One individual tank can have zero to many compartments.):     116624-EQUI0000000001

ITEM COMPARTMENT(Represents a specific compartment of a specific tank.):     116624-EQUI0000000001-1

TANK SITE ID: TS0009424

COMPARTMENT NUMBER WITHIN THE TANK: 1

CAPACITY OF THIS COMPARTMENT IN GALLONS: 14000

SUBSTANCE IN THE TANK: FUEL OIL

TANK WALL TYPE: SINGLE

TANK MATERIAL: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL

TANK INSTALL DATE: 7/22/1955

STATUS CHANGE DATE: 6/1/1994

TANK STATUS: REMOVED

TANKS CONTRACTOR: NOT REPORTED

      -----------------------

ITEM ID(ID for an individual tank. One individual tank can have zero to many compartments.):     116624-EQUI0000000002

ITEM COMPARTMENT(Represents a specific compartment of a specific tank.):     116624-EQUI0000000002-1

TANK SITE ID: TS0009424

COMPARTMENT NUMBER WITHIN THE TANK: 1

CAPACITY OF THIS COMPARTMENT IN GALLONS: 2000

SUBSTANCE IN THE TANK: FUEL OIL #1

TANK WALL TYPE: DOUBLE

TANK MATERIAL: CARBON STEEL

TANK INSTALL DATE: 5/1/2008

STATUS CHANGE DATE: 5/1/2008

TANK STATUS: ACTIVE

TANKS CONTRACTOR: NOT REPORTED
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   MAP ID# 9
Distance from Property: 0.055 mi. (290 ft.) E
Elevation: 1,281 ft. (Higher than TP)

FACILITY INFORMATION
UNIQUE ID:    116624 

SITE ID:    116624 

SITE NAME:    ELLENDALE-GENEVA PUBLIC SCHOOL 

ADDRESS:    600 SCHOOL ST

                       ELLENDALE, MN 56026 STEELE

SITE URL:  https://cf.pca.state.mn.us/wimn/siteInfo.cfm?siteid=116624

FACILITY DETAILS
MPCA ACTIVITY OF INTEREST AT THE SITE:  MULTIPLE ACTIVITIES

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF MPCA ACTIVITIES OF INTEREST AT THE SITE:   ABOVEGROUND TANKS; UNDERGROUND TANKS

MPCA ID ASSOCIATED WITH AN ACTIVITY AT THE SITE:   TS0009424

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF MPCA IDS ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   TS0009424

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF CODES FOR PROGRAMS ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   TL

NAME OF THE MPCA PROGRAM ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   TANKS

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF NAMES OF MPCA PROGRAMS ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   TANKS

PRIMARY INDUSTRIAL CLASSIFICATION ASSOCIATED WITH THE SITE:   NOT REPORTED

INDICATES THE PRESENCE OF INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS AT THE SITE:   NO
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   MAP ID# 10
Distance from Property: 0.061 mi. (322 ft.) W
Elevation: 1,274 ft. (Higher than TP)

FACILITY INFORMATION
Note: Data is current as of November 16th, 2018

GEOSEARCH ID:   147850UAST

AGENCY INTEREST(AI) ID:   147850

AGENCY INTEREST(AI) NAME:   VILLAGE HALL

ADDRESS:   507 2ND AVE W

                     ELLENDALE, MN 56314

OWNER:     CITY OF ELMDALE

OWNER ADDRESS:   NOT REPORTED

                     NOT REPORTED, NOT REPORTED NOT REPORTED

FACILITY DETAILS
ITEM ID(ID for an individual tank. One individual tank can have zero to many compartments.):     147850-EQUI0000000002

ITEM COMPARTMENT(Represents a specific compartment of a specific tank.):     147850-EQUI0000000002-1

TANK SITE ID: TS0011812

COMPARTMENT NUMBER WITHIN THE TANK: 1

CAPACITY OF THIS COMPARTMENT IN GALLONS: 0

SUBSTANCE IN THE TANK: NON-OXYGENATED GASOLINE

TANK WALL TYPE: SINGLE

TANK MATERIAL: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL

TANK INSTALL DATE: 12/31/1899

STATUS CHANGE DATE: 12/31/1899

TANK STATUS: ABANDONED

TANKS CONTRACTOR: NOT REPORTED

      -----------------------

ITEM ID(ID for an individual tank. One individual tank can have zero to many compartments.):     147850-EQUI0000000001

ITEM COMPARTMENT(Represents a specific compartment of a specific tank.):     147850-EQUI0000000001-1

TANK SITE ID: TS0011812

COMPARTMENT NUMBER WITHIN THE TANK: 1

CAPACITY OF THIS COMPARTMENT IN GALLONS: 0

SUBSTANCE IN THE TANK: NON-OXYGENATED GASOLINE

TANK WALL TYPE: SINGLE

TANK MATERIAL: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL

TANK INSTALL DATE: 12/31/1899

STATUS CHANGE DATE: 12/31/1899

TANK STATUS: ABANDONED

TANKS CONTRACTOR: NOT REPORTED
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   MAP ID# 10
Distance from Property: 0.061 mi. (322 ft.) W
Elevation: 1,274 ft. (Higher than TP)

FACILITY INFORMATION
UNIQUE ID:    147850 

SITE ID:    147850 

SITE NAME:    VILLAGE HALL 

ADDRESS:    507 2ND AVE W

                       ELLENDALE, MN 56314 MORRISON

SITE URL:  https://cf.pca.state.mn.us/wimn/siteInfo.cfm?siteid=147850

FACILITY DETAILS
MPCA ACTIVITY OF INTEREST AT THE SITE:  UNDERGROUND TANKS

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF MPCA ACTIVITIES OF INTEREST AT THE SITE:   UNDERGROUND TANKS

MPCA ID ASSOCIATED WITH AN ACTIVITY AT THE SITE:   TS0011812

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF MPCA IDS ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   TS0011812

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF CODES FOR PROGRAMS ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   TL

NAME OF THE MPCA PROGRAM ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   TANKS

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF NAMES OF MPCA PROGRAMS ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   TANKS

PRIMARY INDUSTRIAL CLASSIFICATION ASSOCIATED WITH THE SITE:   NOT REPORTED

INDICATES THE PRESENCE OF INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS AT THE SITE:   NO
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   MAP ID# 10
Distance from Property: 0.061 mi. (322 ft.) W
Elevation: 1,274 ft. (Higher than TP)

FACILITY INFORMATION
UNIQUE ID:    98428 

SITE ID:    98428 

SITE NAME:    ELLENDALE CITY OF MAINTENANCE GARAGE-SW 

ADDRESS:    505 2ND ST

                       ELLENDALE, MN 56026 STEELE

SITE URL:  https://cf.pca.state.mn.us/wimn/siteInfo.cfm?siteid=98428

FACILITY DETAILS
MPCA ACTIVITY OF INTEREST AT THE SITE:  INDUSTRIAL STORMWATER

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF MPCA ACTIVITIES OF INTEREST AT THE SITE:   INDUSTRIAL STORMWATER

MPCA ID ASSOCIATED WITH AN ACTIVITY AT THE SITE:   A00015960

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF MPCA IDS ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   A00015960

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF CODES FOR PROGRAMS ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   ST

NAME OF THE MPCA PROGRAM ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   STORMWATER

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF NAMES OF MPCA PROGRAMS ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   STORMWATER

PRIMARY INDUSTRIAL CLASSIFICATION ASSOCIATED WITH THE SITE:   HEAVY CONSTRUCTION OTHER THAN BUILDING

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTORS

INDICATES THE PRESENCE OF INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS AT THE SITE:   NO
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   MAP ID# 11
Distance from Property: 0.089 mi. (470 ft.) W
Elevation: 1,274 ft. (Higher than TP)

FACILITY INFORMATION
GEOSEARCH ID:    196593LUAST 

AGENCY INTEREST(AI) ID:     196593

ITEM ID:     196593-AREA0000000001

AGENCY INTEREST(AI) NAME:     LOT 1, BLOCK5, 1ST RAILWAY EDITION

ADDRESS:   201 6TH AVE

                     ELLENDALE, MN 56026

COUNTY:       STEELE

LOCATION DESCRIPTION:       NOT REPORTED

SITE URL:  LINK

FACILITY DETAILS
TYPE OF REMEDIATION SITE: LEAK SITE

SITE ID: LS0004372

SITE NAME: LOT 1, BLOCK5, 1ST RAILWAY EDITION

ACREAGE FOR THIS PROJECT: NOT REPORTED

MPCA HYDROGEOLOGIST OR HYDROLOGIST ASSIGNED TO THE SITE: NOT REPORTED

MPCA PROJECT MANAGER ASSIGNED TO THE SITE: PAT HANSON (NO LONGER AT MPCA)

HAS THIS SITE EVER BEEN LISTED ON THE NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST (THE FEDERAL SUPERFUND LIST)?: NOT REPORTED

HAS THIS SITE EVER BEEN LISTED ON THE PERMANENT LIST OF PRIORITIES (THE STATE SUPERFUND LIST)?: 

NOT REPORTED

FOR BROWNFIELDS, IS THIS A PETROLEUM BROWNFIELD?: NOT REPORTED

FOR BROWNFIELDS, IS THIS A NON-PETROLEUM BROWNFIELD AKA VOLUNTARY INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP (VIC) SITE?:

NOT REPORTED

WAS THIS LISTED ON EPA'S CERCLIS/SEMS LIST?: NOT REPORTED

WAS THIS AN UNPERMITTED DUMP?: NOT REPORTED

TO OUR KNOWLEDGE, ARE THERE INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS AT THIS SITE?: NOT REPORTED

SCORE FOR THIS SITE, USING THE US EPA'S HAZARD RANKING SYSTEM (HRS): NOT REPORTED

YEAR FOR THE HRS SCORE: NOT REPORTED

UNIQUE ID FOR AN INVESTIGATION PROJECT THAT INVOLVED THIS SITE: SIW19910001

DESCRIPTION FOR THE KIND OF INVESTIGATION PROJECT: LEAK SITE INVESTIGATION

RELEASE DISCOVERED: 8/12/1991

RELEASE REPORTED: 8/13/1991

DATE THE APPLICATION / NOTIFICATION RECEIVED: NOT REPORTED

DATE THIS SITE WAS LISTED ON THE PERMANENT LIST OF PRIORITIES (THE STATE SUPERFUND LIST): NOT REPORTED

DATE THIS SITE WAS DELISTED FROM THE PERMANENT LIST OF PRIORITIES (THE STATE SUPERFUND LIST): NOT REPORTED

DATE THIS SITE WAS LISTED ON THE NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST (THE FEDERAL SUPERFUND LIST): NOT REPORTED

DATE THIS SITE WAS DELETED FROM NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST (THE FEDERAL SUPERFUND LIST): NOT REPORTED

SITE CLOSURE DATE: 11/13/1991

FUND FINANCE APPROVED: NOT REPORTED

FUND FINANCE CLOSED: NOT REPORTED

ASSESSMENT COMPLETED: NOT REPORTED

INVESTIGATION COMPLETED: NOT REPORTED

NO FURTHER ACTION DECISION: NOT REPORTED

REMEDY IMPLEMENTED: NOT REPORTED
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REMEDY SELECTED: NOT REPORTED

STATUS OF THE SITE: CLOSED
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   MAP ID# 11
Distance from Property: 0.09 mi. (475 ft.) W
Elevation: 1,274 ft. (Higher than TP)

SITE INFORMATION
GEOSEARCH ID:    4372LUAST 

LEAK ID:    4372 

NAME:    LOT 1, BLOCK5, 1ST RAILWAY EDITION 

ADDRESS:     201 6TH AVE

                       ELLENDALE, MN 56026 

RELEASE DISCOVERED:    08/12/1991 00:00:00 

RELEASE REPORT:    08/13/1991 00:00:00 

CONDITIONAL CLOSURE DATE:    NOT REPORTED 

COMPLETE SITE CLOSURE DATE:    11/13/1991 00:00:00 

COMTAMINATED SOILS REMAINING:    NO 

OFFSITE COMTAMINATION:    UNKNOWN 

PRODUCT RELEASED:    UNKNOWN

GROUND WATER
DRINKING WATER CONTAMINATION:    NOT REPORTED 

FREE PRODUCT OBSERVED:    NOT REPORTED 

FREE PRODUCT THICKNESS:   NOT REPORTED 

GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION:    NO

CLEANUP ACTIONS
 - NO CLEANUP ACTIONS REPORTED 

INTEREST TYPE: LAST UPDATE:

LEAK SITE 11/10/2014 08:17:05

DELETED LEAK SITE 11/14/2006 08:34:22
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   MAP ID# 11
Distance from Property: 0.089 mi. (470 ft.) W
Elevation: 1,274 ft. (Higher than TP)

FACILITY INFORMATION
UNIQUE ID:    196593 

SITE ID:    196593 

SITE NAME:    LOT 1, BLOCK5, 1ST RAILWAY EDITION 

ADDRESS:    201 6TH AVE

                       ELLENDALE, MN 56026 STEELE

SITE URL:  https://cf.pca.state.mn.us/wimn/siteInfo.cfm?siteid=196593

FACILITY DETAILS
MPCA ACTIVITY OF INTEREST AT THE SITE:  PETROLEUM REMEDIATION, LEAK SITE

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF MPCA ACTIVITIES OF INTEREST AT THE SITE:   PETROLEUM REMEDIATION, LEAK SITE

MPCA ID ASSOCIATED WITH AN ACTIVITY AT THE SITE:   LS0004372

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF MPCA IDS ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   LS0004372

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF CODES FOR PROGRAMS ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   SR

NAME OF THE MPCA PROGRAM ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF NAMES OF MPCA PROGRAMS ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   INVESTIGATION

AND CLEANUP

PRIMARY INDUSTRIAL CLASSIFICATION ASSOCIATED WITH THE SITE:   NOT REPORTED

INDICATES THE PRESENCE OF INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS AT THE SITE:   NO
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   MAP ID# 12
Distance from Property: 0.13 mi. (686 ft.) S
Elevation: 1,268 ft. (Higher than TP)

FACILITY INFORMATION
GEOSEARCH ID:    190181LUAST 

AGENCY INTEREST(AI) ID:     190181

ITEM ID:     190181-AREA0000000001

AGENCY INTEREST(AI) NAME:     FORMER MOBIL OIL BULK PLANT

ADDRESS:   101 E 8TH AVE

                     ELLENDALE, MN 56026

COUNTY:       STEELE

LOCATION DESCRIPTION:       NOT REPORTED

SITE URL:  LINK

FACILITY DETAILS
TYPE OF REMEDIATION SITE: LEAK SITE

SITE ID: LS0014614

SITE NAME: FORMER MOBIL OIL BULK PLANT

ACREAGE FOR THIS PROJECT: NOT REPORTED

MPCA HYDROGEOLOGIST OR HYDROLOGIST ASSIGNED TO THE SITE: MIKE GILGOSCH (NO LONGER AT MPCA)

MPCA PROJECT MANAGER ASSIGNED TO THE SITE: JOHN MOEGER (NO LONGER AT MPCA)

HAS THIS SITE EVER BEEN LISTED ON THE NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST (THE FEDERAL SUPERFUND LIST)?: NOT REPORTED

HAS THIS SITE EVER BEEN LISTED ON THE PERMANENT LIST OF PRIORITIES (THE STATE SUPERFUND LIST)?: 

NOT REPORTED

FOR BROWNFIELDS, IS THIS A PETROLEUM BROWNFIELD?: NOT REPORTED

FOR BROWNFIELDS, IS THIS A NON-PETROLEUM BROWNFIELD AKA VOLUNTARY INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP (VIC) SITE?:

NOT REPORTED

WAS THIS LISTED ON EPA'S CERCLIS/SEMS LIST?: NOT REPORTED

WAS THIS AN UNPERMITTED DUMP?: NOT REPORTED

TO OUR KNOWLEDGE, ARE THERE INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS AT THIS SITE?: NOT REPORTED

SCORE FOR THIS SITE, USING THE US EPA'S HAZARD RANKING SYSTEM (HRS): NOT REPORTED

YEAR FOR THE HRS SCORE: NOT REPORTED

UNIQUE ID FOR AN INVESTIGATION PROJECT THAT INVOLVED THIS SITE: SIW20020001

DESCRIPTION FOR THE KIND OF INVESTIGATION PROJECT: LEAK SITE INVESTIGATION

RELEASE DISCOVERED: 12/20/2001

RELEASE REPORTED: 1/17/2002

DATE THE APPLICATION / NOTIFICATION RECEIVED: NOT REPORTED

DATE THIS SITE WAS LISTED ON THE PERMANENT LIST OF PRIORITIES (THE STATE SUPERFUND LIST): NOT REPORTED

DATE THIS SITE WAS DELISTED FROM THE PERMANENT LIST OF PRIORITIES (THE STATE SUPERFUND LIST): NOT REPORTED

DATE THIS SITE WAS LISTED ON THE NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST (THE FEDERAL SUPERFUND LIST): NOT REPORTED

DATE THIS SITE WAS DELETED FROM NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST (THE FEDERAL SUPERFUND LIST): NOT REPORTED

SITE CLOSURE DATE: 5/12/2004

FUND FINANCE APPROVED: NOT REPORTED

FUND FINANCE CLOSED: NOT REPORTED

ASSESSMENT COMPLETED: NOT REPORTED

INVESTIGATION COMPLETED: NOT REPORTED

NO FURTHER ACTION DECISION: NOT REPORTED

REMEDY IMPLEMENTED: NOT REPORTED
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REMEDY SELECTED: NOT REPORTED

STATUS OF THE SITE: CLOSED
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   MAP ID# 12
Distance from Property: 0.13 mi. (686 ft.) S
Elevation: 1,268 ft. (Higher than TP)

SITE INFORMATION
GEOSEARCH ID:    14614LUAST 

LEAK ID:    14614 

NAME:    FORMER MOBIL OIL BULK PLANT 

ADDRESS:     101 E 8TH AVE

                       ELLENDALE, MN 56026 

RELEASE DISCOVERED:    12/20/2001 00:00:00 

RELEASE REPORT:    01/17/2002 00:00:00 

CONDITIONAL CLOSURE DATE:    NOT REPORTED 

COMPLETE SITE CLOSURE DATE:    05/12/2004 00:00:00 

COMTAMINATED SOILS REMAINING:    UNKNOWN 

OFFSITE COMTAMINATION:    UNKNOWN 

PRODUCT RELEASED:    FUEL OIL 1 & 2

GROUND WATER
DRINKING WATER CONTAMINATION:    NOT REPORTED 

FREE PRODUCT OBSERVED:    NOT REPORTED 

FREE PRODUCT THICKNESS:   NOT REPORTED 

GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION:    YES

CLEANUP ACTIONS
 - NO CLEANUP ACTIONS REPORTED 

INTEREST TYPE: LAST UPDATE:

LEAK SITE 11/10/2014 08:17:05

DELETED LEAK SITE 12/04/2006 08:48:11
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   MAP ID# 12
Distance from Property: 0.13 mi. (686 ft.) S
Elevation: 1,268 ft. (Higher than TP)

FACILITY INFORMATION
UNIQUE ID:    190181 

SITE ID:    190181 

SITE NAME:    FORMER MOBIL OIL BULK PLANT 

ADDRESS:    101 E 8TH AVE

                       ELLENDALE, MN 56026 STEELE

SITE URL:  https://cf.pca.state.mn.us/wimn/siteInfo.cfm?siteid=190181

FACILITY DETAILS
MPCA ACTIVITY OF INTEREST AT THE SITE:  PETROLEUM REMEDIATION, LEAK SITE

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF MPCA ACTIVITIES OF INTEREST AT THE SITE:   PETROLEUM REMEDIATION, LEAK SITE

MPCA ID ASSOCIATED WITH AN ACTIVITY AT THE SITE:   LS0014614

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF MPCA IDS ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   LS0014614

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF CODES FOR PROGRAMS ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   SR

NAME OF THE MPCA PROGRAM ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF NAMES OF MPCA PROGRAMS ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   INVESTIGATION

AND CLEANUP

PRIMARY INDUSTRIAL CLASSIFICATION ASSOCIATED WITH THE SITE:   NOT REPORTED

INDICATES THE PRESENCE OF INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS AT THE SITE:   NO
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   MAP ID# 13
Distance from Property: 0.131 mi. (692 ft.) SSE
Elevation: 1,272 ft. (Higher than TP)

FACILITY INFORMATION
UNIQUE ID:    130511 

SITE ID:    130511 

SITE NAME:    CSAH 38 

ADDRESS:    8TH AVENUE

                       ELLENDALE, MN 56026 STEELE

SITE URL:  https://cf.pca.state.mn.us/wimn/siteInfo.cfm?siteid=130511

FACILITY DETAILS
MPCA ACTIVITY OF INTEREST AT THE SITE:  CONSTRUCTION STORMWATER

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF MPCA ACTIVITIES OF INTEREST AT THE SITE:   CONSTRUCTION STORMWATER

MPCA ID ASSOCIATED WITH AN ACTIVITY AT THE SITE:   C00031958

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF MPCA IDS ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   C00031958

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF CODES FOR PROGRAMS ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   ST

NAME OF THE MPCA PROGRAM ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   STORMWATER

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF NAMES OF MPCA PROGRAMS ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   STORMWATER

PRIMARY INDUSTRIAL CLASSIFICATION ASSOCIATED WITH THE SITE:   NOT REPORTED

INDICATES THE PRESENCE OF INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS AT THE SITE:   NO
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61 of 100

www.geo-search.com   888-396-0042

Order# 120268    Job# 274114

What's In My Neighborhood Database (WIMN)

https://s3.amazonaws.com/Geosearch.Public/QuickMap/index.html?DataID=wVVDHLoEZR-xCOBIIMlQww==&CategoryID=Standard
https://cf.pca.state.mn.us/wimn/siteInfo.cfm?siteid=130511
1


   MAP ID# 14
Distance from Property: 0.137 mi. (723 ft.) W
Elevation: 1,284 ft. (Higher than TP)

FACILITY INFORMATION
UNIQUE ID:    129267 

SITE ID:    129267 

SITE NAME:    2011 INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENTS 

ADDRESS:    ADDRESS UNKNOWN

                       ELLENDALE, MN 56026 STEELE

SITE URL:  https://cf.pca.state.mn.us/wimn/siteInfo.cfm?siteid=129267

FACILITY DETAILS
MPCA ACTIVITY OF INTEREST AT THE SITE:  CONSTRUCTION STORMWATER

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF MPCA ACTIVITIES OF INTEREST AT THE SITE:   CONSTRUCTION STORMWATER

MPCA ID ASSOCIATED WITH AN ACTIVITY AT THE SITE:   C00032222

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF MPCA IDS ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   C00032222

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF CODES FOR PROGRAMS ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   ST

NAME OF THE MPCA PROGRAM ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   STORMWATER

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF NAMES OF MPCA PROGRAMS ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   STORMWATER

PRIMARY INDUSTRIAL CLASSIFICATION ASSOCIATED WITH THE SITE:   NOT REPORTED

INDICATES THE PRESENCE OF INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS AT THE SITE:   NO
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   MAP ID# 15
Distance from Property: 0.153 mi. (808 ft.) W
Elevation: 1,284 ft. (Higher than TP)

FACILITY INFORMATION
GEOSEARCH ID:    195802LUAST 

AGENCY INTEREST(AI) ID:     195802

ITEM ID:     195802-AREA0000000001

AGENCY INTEREST(AI) NAME:     BORDERLINE PIZZA

ADDRESS:   301 5TH AVE

                     ELLENDALE, MN 56026

COUNTY:       STEELE

LOCATION DESCRIPTION:       NOT REPORTED

SITE URL:  LINK

FACILITY DETAILS
TYPE OF REMEDIATION SITE: LEAK SITE

SITE ID: LS0001405

SITE NAME: BORDERLINE PIZZA

ACREAGE FOR THIS PROJECT: NOT REPORTED

MPCA HYDROGEOLOGIST OR HYDROLOGIST ASSIGNED TO THE SITE: NOT REPORTED

MPCA PROJECT MANAGER ASSIGNED TO THE SITE: DAVE SCHEER (FORMER)

HAS THIS SITE EVER BEEN LISTED ON THE NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST (THE FEDERAL SUPERFUND LIST)?: NOT REPORTED

HAS THIS SITE EVER BEEN LISTED ON THE PERMANENT LIST OF PRIORITIES (THE STATE SUPERFUND LIST)?: 

NOT REPORTED

FOR BROWNFIELDS, IS THIS A PETROLEUM BROWNFIELD?: NOT REPORTED

FOR BROWNFIELDS, IS THIS A NON-PETROLEUM BROWNFIELD AKA VOLUNTARY INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP (VIC) SITE?:

NOT REPORTED

WAS THIS LISTED ON EPA'S CERCLIS/SEMS LIST?: NOT REPORTED

WAS THIS AN UNPERMITTED DUMP?: NOT REPORTED

TO OUR KNOWLEDGE, ARE THERE INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS AT THIS SITE?: NOT REPORTED

SCORE FOR THIS SITE, USING THE US EPA'S HAZARD RANKING SYSTEM (HRS): NOT REPORTED

YEAR FOR THE HRS SCORE: NOT REPORTED

UNIQUE ID FOR AN INVESTIGATION PROJECT THAT INVOLVED THIS SITE: SIW19890001

DESCRIPTION FOR THE KIND OF INVESTIGATION PROJECT: LEAK SITE INVESTIGATION

RELEASE DISCOVERED: NOT REPORTED

RELEASE REPORTED: 8/4/1989

DATE THE APPLICATION / NOTIFICATION RECEIVED: NOT REPORTED

DATE THIS SITE WAS LISTED ON THE PERMANENT LIST OF PRIORITIES (THE STATE SUPERFUND LIST): NOT REPORTED

DATE THIS SITE WAS DELISTED FROM THE PERMANENT LIST OF PRIORITIES (THE STATE SUPERFUND LIST): NOT REPORTED

DATE THIS SITE WAS LISTED ON THE NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST (THE FEDERAL SUPERFUND LIST): NOT REPORTED

DATE THIS SITE WAS DELETED FROM NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST (THE FEDERAL SUPERFUND LIST): NOT REPORTED

SITE CLOSURE DATE: 2/7/1992

FUND FINANCE APPROVED: NOT REPORTED

FUND FINANCE CLOSED: NOT REPORTED

ASSESSMENT COMPLETED: NOT REPORTED

INVESTIGATION COMPLETED: NOT REPORTED

NO FURTHER ACTION DECISION: NOT REPORTED

REMEDY IMPLEMENTED: NOT REPORTED
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REMEDY SELECTED: NOT REPORTED

STATUS OF THE SITE: CLOSED
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   MAP ID# 15
Distance from Property: 0.153 mi. (808 ft.) W
Elevation: 1,284 ft. (Higher than TP)

SITE INFORMATION
GEOSEARCH ID:    1405LUAST 

LEAK ID:    1405 

NAME:    BORDERLINE PIZZA 

ADDRESS:     301 5TH AVE

                       ELLENDALE, MN 56026 

RELEASE DISCOVERED:    NOT REPORTED 

RELEASE REPORT:    08/04/1989 00:00:00 

CONDITIONAL CLOSURE DATE:    NOT REPORTED 

COMPLETE SITE CLOSURE DATE:    02/07/1992 00:00:00 

COMTAMINATED SOILS REMAINING:    NO 

OFFSITE COMTAMINATION:    UNKNOWN 

PRODUCT RELEASED:    UNKNOWN

GROUND WATER
DRINKING WATER CONTAMINATION:    NOT REPORTED 

FREE PRODUCT OBSERVED:    NO 

FREE PRODUCT THICKNESS:   NOT REPORTED 

GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION:    NO

CLEANUP ACTIONS
 - NO CLEANUP ACTIONS REPORTED 

INTEREST TYPE: LAST UPDATE:

LEAK SITE 11/10/2014 08:17:06

DELETED LEAK SITE 10/27/2010 15:47:29
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   MAP ID# 15
Distance from Property: 0.153 mi. (808 ft.) W
Elevation: 1,284 ft. (Higher than TP)

FACILITY INFORMATION
UNIQUE ID:    195802 

SITE ID:    195802 

SITE NAME:    BORDERLINE PIZZA 

ADDRESS:    301 5TH AVE

                       ELLENDALE, MN 56026 STEELE

SITE URL:  https://cf.pca.state.mn.us/wimn/siteInfo.cfm?siteid=195802

FACILITY DETAILS
MPCA ACTIVITY OF INTEREST AT THE SITE:  PETROLEUM REMEDIATION, LEAK SITE

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF MPCA ACTIVITIES OF INTEREST AT THE SITE:   PETROLEUM REMEDIATION, LEAK SITE

MPCA ID ASSOCIATED WITH AN ACTIVITY AT THE SITE:   LS0001405

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF MPCA IDS ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   LS0001405

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF CODES FOR PROGRAMS ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   SR

NAME OF THE MPCA PROGRAM ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF NAMES OF MPCA PROGRAMS ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   INVESTIGATION

AND CLEANUP

PRIMARY INDUSTRIAL CLASSIFICATION ASSOCIATED WITH THE SITE:   NOT REPORTED

INDICATES THE PRESENCE OF INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS AT THE SITE:   NO
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   MAP ID# 16
Distance from Property: 0.157 mi. (829 ft.) W
Elevation: 1,284 ft. (Higher than TP)

FACILITY INFORMATION
GEOSEARCH ID:    189353LUAST 

AGENCY INTEREST(AI) ID:     189353

ITEM ID:     189353-AREA0000000001

AGENCY INTEREST(AI) NAME:     ELLENDALE COOP

ADDRESS:   5TH AVE & ELLENDALE AVE

                     ELLENDALE, MN 56026

COUNTY:       STEELE

LOCATION DESCRIPTION:       NOT REPORTED

SITE URL:  LINK

FACILITY DETAILS
TYPE OF REMEDIATION SITE: LEAK SITE

SITE ID: LS0004006

SITE NAME: ELLENDALE COOP

ACREAGE FOR THIS PROJECT: NOT REPORTED

MPCA HYDROGEOLOGIST OR HYDROLOGIST ASSIGNED TO THE SITE: NOT REPORTED

MPCA PROJECT MANAGER ASSIGNED TO THE SITE: DAVE HOLST (NO LONGER AT MPCA)

HAS THIS SITE EVER BEEN LISTED ON THE NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST (THE FEDERAL SUPERFUND LIST)?: NOT REPORTED

HAS THIS SITE EVER BEEN LISTED ON THE PERMANENT LIST OF PRIORITIES (THE STATE SUPERFUND LIST)?: 

NOT REPORTED

FOR BROWNFIELDS, IS THIS A PETROLEUM BROWNFIELD?: NOT REPORTED

FOR BROWNFIELDS, IS THIS A NON-PETROLEUM BROWNFIELD AKA VOLUNTARY INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP (VIC) SITE?:

NOT REPORTED

WAS THIS LISTED ON EPA'S CERCLIS/SEMS LIST?: NOT REPORTED

WAS THIS AN UNPERMITTED DUMP?: NOT REPORTED

TO OUR KNOWLEDGE, ARE THERE INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS AT THIS SITE?: NOT REPORTED

SCORE FOR THIS SITE, USING THE US EPA'S HAZARD RANKING SYSTEM (HRS): NOT REPORTED

YEAR FOR THE HRS SCORE: NOT REPORTED

UNIQUE ID FOR AN INVESTIGATION PROJECT THAT INVOLVED THIS SITE: SIW19910001

DESCRIPTION FOR THE KIND OF INVESTIGATION PROJECT: LEAK SITE INVESTIGATION

RELEASE DISCOVERED: 5/9/1991

RELEASE REPORTED: 5/10/1991

DATE THE APPLICATION / NOTIFICATION RECEIVED: NOT REPORTED

DATE THIS SITE WAS LISTED ON THE PERMANENT LIST OF PRIORITIES (THE STATE SUPERFUND LIST): NOT REPORTED

DATE THIS SITE WAS DELISTED FROM THE PERMANENT LIST OF PRIORITIES (THE STATE SUPERFUND LIST): NOT REPORTED

DATE THIS SITE WAS LISTED ON THE NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST (THE FEDERAL SUPERFUND LIST): NOT REPORTED

DATE THIS SITE WAS DELETED FROM NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST (THE FEDERAL SUPERFUND LIST): NOT REPORTED

SITE CLOSURE DATE: 7/1/1992

FUND FINANCE APPROVED: NOT REPORTED

FUND FINANCE CLOSED: NOT REPORTED

ASSESSMENT COMPLETED: NOT REPORTED

INVESTIGATION COMPLETED: NOT REPORTED

NO FURTHER ACTION DECISION: NOT REPORTED

REMEDY IMPLEMENTED: NOT REPORTED
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REMEDY SELECTED: NOT REPORTED

STATUS OF THE SITE: CLOSED
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   MAP ID# 16
Distance from Property: 0.157 mi. (829 ft.) W
Elevation: 1,284 ft. (Higher than TP)

SITE INFORMATION
GEOSEARCH ID:    4006LUAST 

LEAK ID:    4006 

NAME:    ELLENDALE COOP 

ADDRESS:     5TH AVE & ELLENDALE AVE

                       ELLENDALE, MN 56026 

RELEASE DISCOVERED:    05/09/1991 00:00:00 

RELEASE REPORT:    05/10/1991 00:00:00 

CONDITIONAL CLOSURE DATE:    NOT REPORTED 

COMPLETE SITE CLOSURE DATE:    07/01/1992 00:00:00 

COMTAMINATED SOILS REMAINING:    NO 

OFFSITE COMTAMINATION:    UNKNOWN 

PRODUCT RELEASED:    GASOLINE, TYPE UNKNOWN

GROUND WATER
DRINKING WATER CONTAMINATION:    NOT REPORTED 

FREE PRODUCT OBSERVED:    NO 

FREE PRODUCT THICKNESS:   NOT REPORTED 

GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION:    NO

CLEANUP ACTIONS
 - NO CLEANUP ACTIONS REPORTED 

INTEREST TYPE: LAST UPDATE:

LEAK SITE 11/10/2014 08:17:05

DELETED LEAK SITE 11/14/2006 07:11:56
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   MAP ID# 16
Distance from Property: 0.161 mi. (850 ft.) W
Elevation: 1,284 ft. (Higher than TP)

FACILITY INFORMATION
Note: Data is current as of November 16th, 2018

GEOSEARCH ID:   116761UAST

AGENCY INTEREST(AI) ID:   116761

AGENCY INTEREST(AI) NAME:   MISGEN TRUCKING

ADDRESS:   306 MAIN STATE HIGHWAY 30

                     ELLENDALE, MN 56026

OWNER:     GUNNAR ANDERSON

OWNER ADDRESS:   PO BOX 161

                     ELLENDALE, MN 56026

FACILITY DETAILS
ITEM ID(ID for an individual tank. One individual tank can have zero to many compartments.):     116761-EQUI0000000001

ITEM COMPARTMENT(Represents a specific compartment of a specific tank.):     116761-EQUI0000000001-1

TANK SITE ID: TS0009433

COMPARTMENT NUMBER WITHIN THE TANK: 1

CAPACITY OF THIS COMPARTMENT IN GALLONS: 1000

SUBSTANCE IN THE TANK: GASOLINE

TANK WALL TYPE: SINGLE

TANK MATERIAL: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL

TANK INSTALL DATE: 6/21/1976

STATUS CHANGE DATE: 6/1/1990

TANK STATUS: REMOVED

TANKS CONTRACTOR: NOT REPORTED
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   MAP ID# 16
Distance from Property: 0.161 mi. (850 ft.) W
Elevation: 1,284 ft. (Higher than TP)

FACILITY INFORMATION
UNIQUE ID:    116761 

SITE ID:    116761 

SITE NAME:    MISGEN TRUCKING 

ADDRESS:    306 MAIN STATE HIGHWAY 30

                       ELLENDALE, MN 56026 STEELE

SITE URL:  https://cf.pca.state.mn.us/wimn/siteInfo.cfm?siteid=116761

FACILITY DETAILS
MPCA ACTIVITY OF INTEREST AT THE SITE:  UNDERGROUND TANKS

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF MPCA ACTIVITIES OF INTEREST AT THE SITE:   UNDERGROUND TANKS

MPCA ID ASSOCIATED WITH AN ACTIVITY AT THE SITE:   TS0009433

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF MPCA IDS ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   TS0009433

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF CODES FOR PROGRAMS ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   TL

NAME OF THE MPCA PROGRAM ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   TANKS

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF NAMES OF MPCA PROGRAMS ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   TANKS

PRIMARY INDUSTRIAL CLASSIFICATION ASSOCIATED WITH THE SITE:   NOT REPORTED

INDICATES THE PRESENCE OF INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS AT THE SITE:   NO
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   MAP ID# 16
Distance from Property: 0.157 mi. (829 ft.) W
Elevation: 1,284 ft. (Higher than TP)

FACILITY INFORMATION
UNIQUE ID:    189353 

SITE ID:    189353 

SITE NAME:    ELLENDALE COOP 

ADDRESS:    5TH AVE & ELLENDALE AVE

                       ELLENDALE, MN 56026 STEELE

SITE URL:  https://cf.pca.state.mn.us/wimn/siteInfo.cfm?siteid=189353

FACILITY DETAILS
MPCA ACTIVITY OF INTEREST AT THE SITE:  PETROLEUM REMEDIATION, LEAK SITE

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF MPCA ACTIVITIES OF INTEREST AT THE SITE:   PETROLEUM REMEDIATION, LEAK SITE

MPCA ID ASSOCIATED WITH AN ACTIVITY AT THE SITE:   LS0004006

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF MPCA IDS ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   LS0004006

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF CODES FOR PROGRAMS ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   SR

NAME OF THE MPCA PROGRAM ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF NAMES OF MPCA PROGRAMS ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   INVESTIGATION

AND CLEANUP

PRIMARY INDUSTRIAL CLASSIFICATION ASSOCIATED WITH THE SITE:   NOT REPORTED

INDICATES THE PRESENCE OF INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS AT THE SITE:   NO
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   MAP ID# 17
Distance from Property: 0.182 mi. (961 ft.) WNW
Elevation: 1,285 ft. (Higher than TP)

FACILITY INFORMATION
UNIQUE ID:    29051 

SITE ID:    29051 

SITE NAME:    GOEBEL EXCAVATING 

ADDRESS:    302 3RD AVE

                       ELLENDALE, MN 56026 STEELE

SITE URL:  https://cf.pca.state.mn.us/wimn/siteInfo.cfm?siteid=29051

FACILITY DETAILS
MPCA ACTIVITY OF INTEREST AT THE SITE:  HAZARDOUS WASTE

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF MPCA ACTIVITIES OF INTEREST AT THE SITE:   HAZARDOUS WASTE

MPCA ID ASSOCIATED WITH AN ACTIVITY AT THE SITE:   MNNONGEN1182

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF MPCA IDS ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   MNNONGEN1182

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF CODES FOR PROGRAMS ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   HW

NAME OF THE MPCA PROGRAM ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   HAZARDOUS WASTE

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF NAMES OF MPCA PROGRAMS ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   HAZARDOUS WASTE

PRIMARY INDUSTRIAL CLASSIFICATION ASSOCIATED WITH THE SITE:   SITE PREPARATION CONTRACTORS

INDICATES THE PRESENCE OF INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS AT THE SITE:   NO
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   MAP ID# 18
Distance from Property: 0.194 mi. (1,024 ft.) W
Elevation: 1,298 ft. (Higher than TP)

FACILITY INFORMATION
UNIQUE ID:    148402 

SITE ID:    148402 

SITE NAME:    2014 INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENTS 

ADDRESS:    ADDRESS UNKNOWN

                       ELLENDALE, MN 56026 STEELE

SITE URL:  https://cf.pca.state.mn.us/wimn/siteInfo.cfm?siteid=148402

FACILITY DETAILS
MPCA ACTIVITY OF INTEREST AT THE SITE:  CONSTRUCTION STORMWATER

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF MPCA ACTIVITIES OF INTEREST AT THE SITE:   CONSTRUCTION STORMWATER

MPCA ID ASSOCIATED WITH AN ACTIVITY AT THE SITE:   C00038585

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF MPCA IDS ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   C00038585

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF CODES FOR PROGRAMS ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   ST

NAME OF THE MPCA PROGRAM ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   STORMWATER

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF NAMES OF MPCA PROGRAMS ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   STORMWATER

PRIMARY INDUSTRIAL CLASSIFICATION ASSOCIATED WITH THE SITE:   NOT REPORTED

INDICATES THE PRESENCE OF INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS AT THE SITE:   NO
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   MAP ID# 19
Distance from Property: 0.366 mi. (1,932 ft.) WSW
Elevation: 1,279 ft. (Higher than TP)

FACILITY INFORMATION
UNIQUE ID:    57375 

SITE ID:    57375 

SITE NAME:    SAP 74-638-03 

ADDRESS:    CSAH 38 FROM CSAH 14 TO

                       ELLENDALE, MN 56026 STEELE

SITE URL:  https://cf.pca.state.mn.us/wimn/siteInfo.cfm?siteid=57375

FACILITY DETAILS
MPCA ACTIVITY OF INTEREST AT THE SITE:  CONSTRUCTION STORMWATER

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF MPCA ACTIVITIES OF INTEREST AT THE SITE:   CONSTRUCTION STORMWATER

MPCA ID ASSOCIATED WITH AN ACTIVITY AT THE SITE:   C00007736

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF MPCA IDS ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   C00007736

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF CODES FOR PROGRAMS ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   ST

NAME OF THE MPCA PROGRAM ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   STORMWATER

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF NAMES OF MPCA PROGRAMS ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   STORMWATER

PRIMARY INDUSTRIAL CLASSIFICATION ASSOCIATED WITH THE SITE:   NOT REPORTED

INDICATES THE PRESENCE OF INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS AT THE SITE:   NO

Back to Report Summary 
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   MAP ID# 20
Distance from Property: 0.436 mi. (2,302 ft.) E
Elevation: 1,256 ft. (Lower than TP)

SITE INFORMATION
ID #:    15063 

CASE FILE #:    CF-8066 

NAME:    CENTRAL COOP 

LOCATION DESCRIPTION:    WHOLE FACILITY 

ADDRESS:   STEELE COUNTY

                     ELLENDALE, MN 56026

INVESTIGATION TYPE:    VOLUNTARY 

INVESTIGATION STATUS:    CLOSED 

CONTAMINATION:    PESTICIDES & FERTILIZER 

DATE CLOSED:    6/21/2007

CONTACT INFORMATION
NAME:   MDA DATA PRACTICES RECORDS MNG 

PHONE:   (651) 201-6698

Back to Report Summary 
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   MAP ID# 21
Distance from Property: 0.469 mi. (2,476 ft.) ESE
Elevation: 1,256 ft. (Lower than TP)

SITE INFORMATION
ID #:    181101000700 

CASE FILE #:    PLK101019891 

NAME:    CENTRAL VALLEY COOP 

LOCATION DESCRIPTION:    ELLENDALE 

ADDRESS:   STEELE COUNTY

                     ELLENDALE, MN 56026

INVESTIGATION TYPE:   EMERGENCY

INVESTIGATION STATUS:   CLOSED

CONTAMINATION:   UNKNOWN

DATE CLOSED:   11/23/2010

CONTACT INFORMATION
NAME:   MDA DATA PRACTICES RECORDS MNG 

PHONE:   (651) 201-6698

Back to Report Summary 
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   MAP ID# 21
Distance from Property: 0.474 mi. (2,503 ft.) ESE
Elevation: 1,256 ft. (Lower than TP)

SITE INFORMATION
ID #:    181101000726 

CASE FILE #:    PLK101020477 

NAME:    CENTRAL VALLEY COOP 

LOCATION DESCRIPTION:    ELLENDALE 

ADDRESS:   STEELE COUNTY

                     ELLENDALE, MN 56026

INVESTIGATION TYPE:   EMERGENCY

INVESTIGATION STATUS:   CLOSED

CONTAMINATION:   UNKNOWN

DATE CLOSED:   12/14/2010

CONTACT INFORMATION
NAME:   MDA DATA PRACTICES RECORDS MNG 

PHONE:   (651) 201-6698

Back to Report Summary 
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   MAP ID# 21
Distance from Property: 0.478 mi. (2,524 ft.) ESE
Elevation: 1,256 ft. (Lower than TP)

SITE INFORMATION
ID #:    181101003585 

CASE FILE #:    PLK101051561 

NAME:    CENTRAL VALLEY COOP 

LOCATION DESCRIPTION:    ELLENDALE 

ADDRESS:   STEELE COUNTY

                     ELLENDALE, MN 56026

INVESTIGATION TYPE:   EMERGENCY

INVESTIGATION STATUS:   CLOSED

CONTAMINATION:   ANHYDROUS AMMONIA

DATE CLOSED:   1/16/2013

CONTACT INFORMATION
NAME:   MDA DATA PRACTICES RECORDS MNG 

PHONE:   (651) 201-6698

Back to Report Summary 
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   MAP ID# 22
Distance from Property: 0.499 mi. (2,635 ft.) N
Elevation: 1,275 ft. (Higher than TP)

FACILITY INFORMATION
UNIQUE ID:    2731 

SITE ID:    2731 

SITE NAME:    ELLENDALE WWTP 

ADDRESS:    LAGOON RD N

                       ELLENDALE, MN 56026 STEELE

SITE URL:  https://cf.pca.state.mn.us/wimn/siteInfo.cfm?siteid=2731

FACILITY DETAILS
MPCA ACTIVITY OF INTEREST AT THE SITE:  WASTEWATER, MUNICIPAL NPDES/SDS PERMIT

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF MPCA ACTIVITIES OF INTEREST AT THE SITE:   WASTEWATER, MUNICIPAL NPDES/SDS PERMIT

MPCA ID ASSOCIATED WITH AN ACTIVITY AT THE SITE:   MNG580014

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF MPCA IDS ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   MNG580014

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF CODES FOR PROGRAMS ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   WW

NAME OF THE MPCA PROGRAM ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   WATER QUALITY

COMMA-DELIMITED LIST OF NAMES OF MPCA PROGRAMS ASSOCIATED WITH ACTIVITIES AT THE SITE:   WATER QUALITY

PRIMARY INDUSTRIAL CLASSIFICATION ASSOCIATED WITH THE SITE:   SEWAGE TREATMENT FACILITIES

INDICATES THE PRESENCE OF INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS AT THE SITE:   NO

Back to Report Summary 
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This list contains sites that could not be mapped due to limited or incomplete address information.

Database
Name

Site ID# Site Name Address City/State/Zip/County

BULKSTORA
GE

20090458 CENTRAL COOP PO BOX 38 ELLENDALE, MN 56026-
0038

FRSMN 110011822572 ELLENDALE FARMERS
UNION COOP

MAIN ST ELLENDALE 56026 Steele

PCASPILLS 28290 CENTRAL CO-OP ELLENDALE MN 56026 ELLENDALE

UAST 117336UAST FLOWERS & MORE BY
LORNA

HIGHWAY 30 MAIN ST ELLENDALE 56026 Steele

WIMN 117336 FLOWERS & MORE BY
LORNA

HIGHWAY 30 MAIN ST ELLENDALE 56026 Steele

WIMN 214835 UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD
DERAILMENT RESPONSE

ELLENDALE 56026 Steele
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AIRSAFS                              Aerometric Information Retrieval System / Air Facility Subsystem

VERSION DATE: 10/20/14 

The United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) modified the Aerometric Information Retrieval

System (AIRS) to a database that exclusively tracks the compliance of stationary sources of air pollution with

EPA regulations: the Air Facility Subsystem (AFS).  Since this change in 2001, the management of the

AIRS/AFS database was assigned to EPA's Office of Enforcement and Compliance Assurance.

BRS                              Biennial Reporting System

VERSION DATE: 12/31/15 

The United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), in cooperation with the States, biennially collects

information regarding the generation, management, and final disposition of hazardous wastes regulated under

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976 (RCRA), as amended. The Biennial Report captures

detailed data on the generation of hazardous waste from large quantity generators and data on waste

management practices from treatment, storage and disposal facilities.  Currently, the EPA states that data

collected between 1991 and 1997 was originally a part of the defunct Biennial Reporting System and is now

incorporated into the RCRAInfo data system.

CDL                              Clandestine Drug Laboratory Locations

VERSION DATE: 10/05/17 

The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this information as a public service.  It contains

addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported they found chemicals or other items that

indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.  In most cases, the source of the

entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry and does not guarantee its

accuracy.  Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example, contacting local law

enforcement and local health departments.  The Department does not establish, implement, enforce, or certify

compliance with clean-up or remediation standards for contaminated sites; the public should contact a state or

local health department or environmental protection agency for that information.

DOCKETS                              EPA Docket Data

VERSION DATE: 12/22/05 

The United States Environmental Protection Agency Docket data lists Civil Case Defendants, filing dates as far

back as 1971, laws broken including section, violations that occurred, pollutants involved, penalties assessed

and superfund awards by facility and location.  Please refer to ICIS database as source of current data.

EC                              Federal Engineering Institutional Control Sites

VERSION DATE: 08/03/15 

This database includes site locations where Engineering and/or Institutional Controls have been identified as part
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of a selected remedy for the site as defined by United States Environmental Protection Agency official remedy

decision documents.  A site listing does not indicate that the institutional and engineering controls are currently in

place nor will be in place once the remedy is complete; it only indicates that the decision to include either of them

in the remedy is documented as of the completed date of the document.  Institutional controls are actions, such

as legal controls, that help minimize the potential for human exposure to contamination by ensuring appropriate

land or resource use.  Engineering controls include caps, barriers, or other device engineering to prevent access,

exposure, or continued migration of contamination.

ECHOR05                              Enforcement and Compliance History Information

VERSION DATE: 09/01/18 

The EPA's Enforcement and Compliance History Online (ECHO) database, provides compliance and

enforcement information for facilities nationwide. This database includes facilities regulated as Clean Air Act

stationary sources, Clean Water Act direct dischargers, Resource Conservation and Recovery Act hazardous

waste handlers, Safe Drinking Water Act public water systems along with other data, such as Toxics Release

Inventory releases.

ERNSMN                              Emergency Response Notification System

VERSION DATE: 10/28/18 

This National Response Center database contains data on reported releases of oil, chemical, radiological,

biological, and/or etiological discharges into the environment anywhere in the United States and its territories.

The data comes from spill reports made to the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, U.S. Coast Guard, the

National Response Center and/or the U.S. Department of Transportation.

FRSMN                              Facility Registry System

VERSION DATE: 10/09/18 

The United States Environmental Protection Agency's Office of Environmental Information (OEI) developed the

Facility Registry System (FRS) as the centrally managed database that identifies facilities, sites or places subject

to environmental regulations or of environmental interest.  The Facility Registry System replaced the Facility

Index System or FINDS database.

HMIRSR05                              Hazardous Materials Incident Reporting System

VERSION DATE: 09/30/18 

The HMIRS database contains unintentional hazardous materials release information reported to the U.S.

Department of Transportation located in EPA Region 5.  Region 5 includes the following states:  Illinois, Indiana,

Michigan, Minnesota, Ohio, and Wisconsin.

ICIS                              Integrated Compliance Information System (formerly DOCKETS)

VERSION DATE: 09/01/18 
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ICIS is a case activity tracking and management system for civil, judicial, and administrative federal

Environmental Protection Agency enforcement cases.  ICIS contains information on federal administrative and

federal judicial cases under the following environmental statutes: the Clean Air Act, the Clean Water Act, the

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, the Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act - Section

313, the Toxic Substances Control Act, the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act, the

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act, the Safe Drinking Water Act, and the

Marine Protection, Research, and Sanctuaries Act.

ICISNPDES                              Integrated Compliance Information System National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System

VERSION DATE: 07/09/17 

Authorized by the Clean Water Act, the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit

program controls water pollution by regulating point sources that discharge pollutants into waters of the United

States.  This database is provided by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency.

LUCIS                              Land Use Control Information System

VERSION DATE: 09/01/06 

The LUCIS database is maintained by the U.S. Department of the Navy and contains information for former Base

Realignment and Closure (BRAC) properties across the United States.

MLTS                              Material Licensing Tracking System

VERSION DATE: 06/29/17 

MLTS is a list of approximately 8,100 sites which have or use radioactive materials subject to the United States

Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) licensing requirements.  Disclaimer: Due to agency regulations and

policies, this database contains applicant/licensee location information which may or may not be related to the

physical location per MLTS site.

NPDESR05                              National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System

VERSION DATE: 04/01/07 

Authorized by the Clean Water Act, the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit

program controls water pollution by regulating point sources that discharge pollutants into waters of the United

States.  The NPDES database was collected from the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) from

December 2002 through April 2007.  Refer to the PCS and/or ICIS-NPDES database as source of current data. 

This database includes permitted facilities located in EPA Region 5.  This region includes the following states: 

Illinois, Indiana, Michigan, Minnesota, Ohio, and Wisconsin.

PADS                              PCB Activity Database System

VERSION DATE: 09/14/18 
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PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers of PCB’s who are

required to notify the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency of such activities.

PCSR05                              Permit Compliance System

VERSION DATE: 08/01/12 

The Permit Compliance System is used in tracking enforcement status and permit compliance of facilities

controlled by the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) under the Clean Water Act and is

maintained by the United States Environmental Protection Agency's Office of Compliance.  PCS is designed to

support the NPDES program at the state, regional, and national levels.  This database includes permitted

facilities located in EPA Region 5.  This region includes the following states:  Illinois, Indiana, Michigan,

Minnesota, Ohio, and Wisconsin.  PCS has been modernized, and no longer exists.  National Pollutant

Discharge Elimination System (ICIS-NPDES) data can now be found in Integrated Compliance Information

System (ICIS).

RCRASC                              RCRA Sites with Controls

VERSION DATE: 11/21/18 

The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) gives the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)

the authority to control hazardous waste from the "cradle-to-grave." This includes the generation, transportation,

treatment, storage, and disposal of hazardous waste. RCRA also set forth a framework for the management of

non-hazardous solid wastes. The 1986 amendments to RCRA enabled EPA to address environmental problems

that could result from underground tanks storing petroleum and other hazardous substances. This listing refers

to facilities with institutional controls in place.

SEMSLIENS                              SEMS Lien on Property

VERSION DATE: 08/13/18 

The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) Office of Solid Waste and Emergency Response, Office of

Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation (OSRTI), has implemented The Superfund Enterprise

Management System (SEMS), formerly known as CERCLIS (Comprehensive Environmental Response,

Compensation and Liability Information System) to track and report on clean-up and enforcement activities

taking place at Superfund sites.  SEMS represents a joint development and ongoing collaboration between

Superfund's Remedial, Removal, Federal Facilities, Enforcement and Emergency Response programs. This is a

listing of SEMS sites with a lien on the property.

SFLIENS                              CERCLIS Liens

VERSION DATE: 06/08/12 

A Federal CERCLA ("Superfund") lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which United States

Environmental Protection Agency has spent Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and

address releases and threatened releases of contamination. CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of
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these sites and properties.  This database contains those CERCLIS sites where the Lien on Property action is

complete.  Please refer to the SEMSLIENS database as source of current data.

SSTS                              Section Seven Tracking System

VERSION DATE: 02/01/17 

The United States Environmental Protection Agency tracks information on pesticide establishments through the

Section Seven Tracking System (SSTS).  SSTS records the registration of new establishments and records

pesticide production at each establishment.  The Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA)

requires that production of pesticides or devices be conducted in a registered pesticide-producing or device-

producing establishment. ("Production" includes formulation, packaging, repackaging, and relabeling.)

TRI                              Toxics Release Inventory

VERSION DATE: 12/31/16 

The Toxics Release Inventory, provided by the United States Environmental Protection Agency, includes data on

toxic chemical releases and waste management activities from certain industries as well as federal and tribal

facilities.  This inventory contains information about the types and amounts of toxic chemicals that are released

each year to the air, water, and land as well as information on the quantities of toxic chemicals sent to other

facilities for further waste management.

TSCA                              Toxic Substance Control Act Inventory

VERSION DATE: 12/31/12 

The Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) was enacted in 1976 to ensure that chemicals manufactured,

imported, processed, or distributed in commerce, or used or disposed of in the United States do not pose any

unreasonable risks to human health or the environment.  TSCA section 8(b) provides the United States

Environmental Protection Agency authority to "compile, keep current, and publish a list of each chemical

substance that is manufactured or processed in the United States."  This TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory

contains non-confidential information on the production amount of toxic chemicals from each manufacturer and

importer site.

RCRAGR05                              Resource Conservation & Recovery Act - Generator

VERSION DATE: 12/17/18 

The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) gives the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)

the authority to control hazardous waste from the "cradle-to-grave." This includes the generation, transportation,

treatment, storage, and disposal of hazardous waste. RCRA also set forth a framework for the management of

non-hazardous solid wastes. The 1986 amendments to RCRA enabled EPA to address environmental problems

that could result from underground tanks storing petroleum and other hazardous substances. This listing refers

to facilities currently generating hazardous waste. EPA Region 5 includes the following states:  Illinois, Indiana,

Michigan, Minnesota, Ohio, and Wisconsin.
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RCRANGR05                              Resource Conservation & Recovery Act - Non-Generator

VERSION DATE: 12/17/18 

The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) gives the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)

the authority to control hazardous waste from the "cradle-to-grave." This includes the generation, transportation,

treatment, storage, and disposal of hazardous waste. RCRA also set forth a framework for the management of

non-hazardous solid wastes. The 1986 amendments to RCRA enabled EPA to address environmental problems

that could result from underground tanks storing petroleum and other hazardous substances. This listing refers

to facilities classified as non-generators. Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste. EPA

Region 5 includes the following states:  Illinois, Indiana, Michigan, Minnesota, Ohio, and Wisconsin.

ALTFUELS                              Alternative Fueling Stations

VERSION DATE: 09/01/18 

Nationwide list of alternative fueling stations made available by the U.S. Department of Energy's Office of Energy

Efficiency & Renewable Energy. Includes Bio-diesel stations, Ethanol (E85) stations, Liquefied Petroleum Gas

(Propane) stations, Ethanol (E85) stations, Natural Gas stations, Hydrogen stations, and Electric Vehicle Supply

Equipment (EVSE).

FEMAUST                              FEMA Owned Storage Tanks

VERSION DATE: 12/01/16 

This is a listing of FEMA owned underground and aboveground storage tank sites. For security reasons, address

information is not released to the public according to the U.S. Department of Homeland Security.

HISTPST                              Historical Gas Stations

VERSION DATE: NR 

This historic directory of service stations is provided by the Cities Service Company.  The directory includes

Cities Service filling stations that were located throughout the United States in 1930.

ICISCLEANERS                              Integrated Compliance Information System Drycleaners

VERSION DATE: 09/01/18 

This is a listing of drycleaner facilities from the Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS).  The U.S.

Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) tracks facilities that possess NAIC and SIC codes that classify

businesses as drycleaner establishments.

MRDS                              Mineral Resource Data System

VERSION DATE: 03/15/16 
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MRDS (Mineral Resource Data System) is a collection of reports describing metallic and nonmetallic mineral

resources throughout the world. Included are deposit name, location, commodity, deposit description, geologic

characteristics, production, reserves, resources, and references. This database contains the records previously

provided in the Mineral Resource Data System (MRDS) of USGS and the Mineral Availability System/Mineral

Industry Locator System (MAS/MILS) originated in the U.S. Bureau of Mines, which is now part of USGS.

MSHA                              Mine Safety and Health Administration Master Index File

VERSION DATE: 08/31/18 

The Mine dataset lists all Coal and Metal/Non-Metal mines under MSHA's jurisdiction since 1/1/1970. It includes

such information as the current status of each mine (Active, Abandoned, NonProducing, etc.), the current owner

and operating company, commodity codes and physical attributes of the mine. Mine ID is the unique key for this

data. This information is provided by the United States Department of Labor - Mine Safety and Health

Administration (MSHA).

BF                              Brownfields Management System

VERSION DATE: 10/01/18 

Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the

presence or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting

in these properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects

the environment.  The United States Environmental Protection Agency maintains this database to track activities

in the various brown field grant programs including grantee assessment, site cleanup and site redevelopment. 

This database included tribal brownfield sites.

NLRRCRAT                              No Longer Regulated RCRA Non-CORRACTS TSD Facilities

VERSION DATE: 12/17/18 

This database includes RCRA Non-Corrective Action TSD facilities that are no longer regulated by the United

States Environmental Protection Agency or do not meet other RCRA reporting requirements.  This listing

includes facilities that formerly treated, stored or disposed of hazardous waste.

ODI                              Open Dump Inventory

VERSION DATE: 06/01/85 

The open dump inventory was published by the United States Environmental Protection Agency.  An “open dump”

is defined as a facility or site where solid waste is disposed of which is not a sanitary landfill which meets the

criteria promulgated under section 4004 of the Solid Waste Disposal Act (42 U.S.C. 6944) and which is not a

facility for disposal of hazardous waste.  This inventory has not been updated since June 1985.

RCRAT                              Resource Conservation & Recovery Act - Non-CORRACTS Treatment, Storage & Disposal Facilities

VERSION DATE: 12/17/18 
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The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) gives the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)

the authority to control hazardous waste from the "cradle-to-grave." This includes the generation, transportation,

treatment, storage, and disposal of hazardous waste. RCRA also set forth a framework for the management of

non-hazardous solid wastes. The 1986 amendments to RCRA enabled EPA to address environmental problems

that could result from underground tanks storing petroleum and other hazardous substances. This listing refers

to facilities recognized as hazardous waste treatment, storage, and disposal sites (TSD).

SEMS                              Superfund Enterprise Management System

VERSION DATE: 12/12/18 

The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) Office of Solid Waste and Emergency Response, Office of

Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation (OSRTI), has implemented The Superfund Enterprise

Management System (SEMS), formerly known as CERCLIS (Comprehensive Environmental Response,

Compensation and Liability Information System) to track and report on clean-up and enforcement activities

taking place at Superfund sites.  SEMS represents a joint development and ongoing collaboration between

Superfund's Remedial, Removal, Federal Facilities, Enforcement and Emergency Response programs.

SEMSARCH                              Superfund Enterprise Management System Archived Site Inventory

VERSION DATE: 12/13/18 

The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency’s (EPA) Superfund Enterprise Management System Archived Site

Inventory (List 8R Archived) replaced the CERCLIS NFRAP reporting system in 2015.  This listing reflects sites

at which the EPA has determined that assessment has been completed and no further remedial action is

planned under the Superfund program.

SMCRA                              Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act Sites

VERSION DATE: 09/14/18 

An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by the Office of

Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement (OSMRE) to provide information needed to implement the Surface

Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory contains information on the location, type,

and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated with the reclamation of those

problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE program officials. It is

dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing problems are reclaimed.

USUMTRCA                              Uranium Mill Tailings Radiation Control Act Sites

VERSION DATE: 03/04/17 

The Legacy Management Office of the Department of Energy (DOE) manages radioactive and chemical waste,

environmental contamination, and hazardous material at over 100 sites across the U.S. The L.M. Office

manages this database of sites registered under the Uranium Mill Tailings Control Act (UMTRCA).
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DNPL                              Delisted National Priorities List

VERSION DATE: 11/14/18 

This database includes sites from the United States Environmental Protection Agency’s Final National Priorities

List (NPL) where remedies have proven to be satisfactory or sites where the original analyses were inaccurate,

and the site is no longer appropriate for inclusion on the NPL, and final publication in the Federal Register has

occurred.

DOD                              Department of Defense Sites

VERSION DATE: 12/01/14 

This information originates from the National Atlas of the United States Federal Lands data, which includes lands

owned or administered by the Federal government.  Army DOD, Army Corps of Engineers DOD, Air Force DOD,

Navy DOD and Marine DOD areas of 640 acres or more are included.

FUDS                              Formerly Used Defense Sites

VERSION DATE: 06/01/15 

The Formerly Used Defense Sites (FUDS) inventory includes properties previously owned by or leased to the

United States and under Secretary of Defense Jurisdiction, as well as Munitions Response Areas (MRAs).  The

remediation of these properties is the responsibility of the Department of Defense.  This data is provided by the

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE), the boundaries/polygon data are based on preliminary findings and not

all properties currently have polygon data available.  DISCLAIMER: This data represents the results of data

collection/processing for a specific USACE activity and is in no way to be considered comprehensive or to be

used in any legal or official capacity as presented on this site. While the USACE has made a reasonable effort to

insure the accuracy of the maps and associated data, it should be explicitly noted that USACE makes no

warranty, representation or guaranty, either expressed or implied, as to the content, sequence, accuracy,

timeliness or completeness of any of the data provided herein. For additional information on Formerly Used

Defense Sites please contact the USACE Public Affairs Office at (202) 528-4285.

FUSRAP                              Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program

VERSION DATE: 03/04/17 

The U.S. Department of Energy (DOE) established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program

(FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where radioactive contamination remained from the Manhattan Project and

early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations. The DOE Office of Legacy Management (LM)

established long-term surveillance and maintenance (LTS&M) requirements for remediated FUSRAP sites. DOE

evaluates the final site conditions of a remediated site on the basis of risk for different future uses. DOE then

confirms that LTS&M requirements will maintain protectiveness.
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NLRRCRAC                              No Longer Regulated RCRA Corrective Action Facilities

VERSION DATE: 12/17/18 

This database includes RCRA Corrective Action facilities that are no longer regulated by the United States

Environmental Protection Agency or do not meet other RCRA reporting requirements.

NMS                              Former Military Nike Missile Sites

VERSION DATE: 12/01/84 

This information was taken from report DRXTH-AS-IA-83A016 (Historical Overview of the Nike Missile System,

12/1984) which was performed by Environmental Science and Engineering, Inc. for the U.S. Army Toxic and

Hazardous Materials Agency Assessment Division.  The Nike system was deployed between 1954 and the mid-

1970’s. Among the substances used or stored on Nike sites were liquid missile fuel (JP-4); starter fluids (UDKH,

aniline, and furfuryl alcohol); oxidizer (IRFNA); hydrocarbons (motor oil, hydraulic fluid, diesel fuel, gasoline,

heating oil); solvents (carbon tetrachloride, trichloroethylene, trichloroethane, stoddard solvent); and battery

electrolyte. The quantities of material a disposed of and procedures for disposal are not documented in

published reports. Virtually all information concerning the potential for contamination at Nike sites is confined to

personnel who were assigned to Nike sites.  During deactivation most hardware was shipped to depot-level

supply points. There were reportedly instances where excess materials were disposed of on or near the site itself

at closure. There was reportedly no routine site decontamination.

NPL                              National Priorities List

VERSION DATE: 11/14/18 

This database includes United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) National Priorities List sites that

fall under the EPA's Superfund program, established to fund the cleanup of the most serious uncontrolled or

abandoned hazardous waste sites identified for possible long-term remedial action.

PNPL                              Proposed National Priorities List

VERSION DATE: 11/14/18 

This database contains sites proposed to be included on the National Priorities List (NPL) in the Federal

Register.  The United States Environmental Protection Agency investigates these sites to determine if they may

present long-term threats to public health or the environment.

RCRAC                              Resource Conservation & Recovery Act - Corrective Action Facilities

VERSION DATE: 12/17/18 

The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) gives the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)

the authority to control hazardous waste from the "cradle-to-grave." This includes the generation, transportation,

treatment, storage, and disposal of hazardous waste. RCRA also set forth a framework for the management of

non-hazardous solid wastes. The 1986 amendments to RCRA enabled EPA to address environmental problems
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that could result from underground tanks storing petroleum and other hazardous substances. This listing refers

to facilities with corrective action activity.

RCRASUBC                              Resource Conservation & Recovery Act - Subject to Corrective Action Facilities

VERSION DATE: 12/17/18 

The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) gives the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)

the authority to control hazardous waste from the "cradle-to-grave." This includes the generation, transportation,

treatment, storage, and disposal of hazardous waste. RCRA also set forth a framework for the management of

non-hazardous solid wastes. The 1986 amendments to RCRA enabled EPA to address environmental problems

that could result from underground tanks storing petroleum and other hazardous substances. This listing refers

to facilities subject to corrective actions.

RODS                              Record of Decision System

VERSION DATE: 08/13/18 

These decision documents maintained by the United States Environmental Protection Agency describe the

chosen remedy for NPL (Superfund) site remediation. They also include site history, site description, site

characteristics, community participation, enforcement activities, past and present activities, contaminated media,

the contaminants present, and scope and role of response action.
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AIRS                              Permitted Air Facilities

VERSION DATE: 08/01/18 

This database contains facilities with air permits issued by the by the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency. These

permits identify the units at each facility that generate air pollutants and, where applicable, the limits on those

emissions.  In some cases a permit may also authorize construction or modification of a facility.

CDL                              Clandestine Drug Laboratory Locations

VERSION DATE: 07/30/18 

This listing of clandestine methamphetamine laboratories is provided by the Minnesota Department of Health.

Each meth lab, spill or dump is a potential hazardous waste site, requiring assessment and remediation by

experienced and qualified personnel. Former meth lab sites are being cleaned (or remediated) in many

Minnesota communities. In these communities, the cleanups are being guided by city and county ordinances,

local housing laws, and Minnesota Statute 145A, the Public Health Nuisance Statute.

FEEDLOT                              Feedlots

VERSION DATE: 08/02/18 

Feedlots may be small farms or large-scale commercial livestock operations. They are places where animals are

confined for feeding, breeding or holding. The Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA) and its county

partners place requirements on how manure is managed at feedlots, so that it does not contaminate nearby

surface water and groundwater.

PCASPILLS                              Spills Listing

VERSION DATE: 11/16/18 

The Minnesota Pollution Control Agency's Emergency Response Team maintains this listing of reported

petroleum product, hazardous substance, and/or other spills.

SWUP                              Solid Waste Utilization Projects

VERSION DATE: 08/02/18 

According to the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency, a solid waste utilization project uses certain wastes in a

new way to recycle the material instead of putting it into a landfill. An example is using tires to create furniture.

The beneficial use of waste products saves landfill capacity for materials that do not have alternative uses. By

using solid waste, individuals and organizations can reduce disposal costs, or even generate profit through the

sale of materials that have a beneficial use.

TIERII                              Tier Two Facility Listing

VERSION DATE: 05/11/18 
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The Minnesota Department of Public Safety’s Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act Program

(EPCRA) maintains this listing of Tier Two facilities which store hazardous chemicals on-site. These facilities

subject to EPCRA reporting submit Tier II forms which provide information such as the Material Safety Data

Sheet (MSDS) chemical or common name, emergency contact information, approximate amount of chemical

stored, along with the location of the chemical at the facility.

WDP                              Water Discharge Permits

VERSION DATE: 08/01/18 

This Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA) database includes the following types of water permits:

Construction Stormwater Permits, Construction Stormwater Site Subdivisions, Industrial Stormwater Permits,

MS4 Projects, and Wastewater Dischargers. A construction stormwater permit is designed to limit pollution

during and after construction by controlling the erosion associated with construction activities. A construction

stormwater site subdivision is a site where a construction project with an existing stormwater permit has been

sub-divided into smaller parcels. Industrial stormwater permits are designed to limit the amount of harmful

contaminants that reach surface water and groundwater, by requiring good practices for storing and handling

materials. A Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System (MS4) is a system of conveyances - such as gutters,

ditches, city streets and storm drains - which is used as a path for stormwater. Regulated MS4s cover large

areas, and are owned or operated by a public entity such as a city, county, township, watershed district or

university. A wastewater discharger is a facility that generates or treats wastewater for discharge onto land or

into water.

BULKSTORAGE                              Bulk Storage Permits

VERSION DATE: 08/26/18 

The Minnesota Department of Agriculture's Licensing Information System (LIS) lists individuals or companies

who hold licenses, certificates and/or permits required by state law and regulated by the Department. This

database only contains those LIS licenses related to anhydrous ammonia storage facilities and bulk pesticide/

fertilizer storage facilities. Please note the data is real time and therefore constantly changing.

CLEANERS                              Registered Drycleaning Facilities

VERSION DATE: 02/27/17 

The Minnesota Pollution Control Agency maintains this listing of registered dry cleaning facilities.

IC                              Sites with Institutional Controls

VERSION DATE: 10/30/18 

Institutional controls are defined by Minnesota Statute, Section 115B.02, subdivision 9a, as legally enforceable

restrictions, conditions, or controls on the use of real property, ground water, or surface water located at or

adjacent to a facility where response actions are taken that are reasonably required to assure that the response

actions are protective of public health or welfare or the environment. Institutional controls include restrictions,
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conditions, or controls enforceable by contract, easement, restrictive covenant, statute, ordinance, or rule,

including official controls such as zoning, building codes, and official maps. An affidavit required under section

115B.16, subdivision 2, or similar notice of a release recorded with real property records is also an institutional

control.

PBRLF                              Permitted By Rule Landfills

VERSION DATE: 10/30/18 

According to the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency, a landfill that is permitted by rule is not required to obtain

an individual solid waste permit if it meets certain eligibility criteria. However, it must comply with waste

management rules and regulations. Landfills may be permitted by rule if they have a small capacity and/or

operate for a short period of time.

UAST                              Registered Storage Tanks

VERSION DATE: 11/16/18 

The Registered Storage Tanks Database provides information on aboveground and underground storage tanks

registered with the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency. Owners of USTs and ASTs with a capacity of 500

gallons or more which contain petroleum or hazardous substances must notify the MPCA of the existence of

these tanks. Tanks not subject to notification include farm and residential motor fuel tanks less than 1,100

gallons; heating oil tanks less than 1,100 gallons; flow-through process tanks; septic tanks; and agricultural

chemical tanks. Some of the data included reflects storage tanks reported in the old "TALES" database. New

data reported here is from the MPCA's new "TEMPO" database.

AGSPILLS                              Agricultural Spills Listing

VERSION DATE: 08/27/18 

This list of reported spill incidents is provided by the Minnesota Department of Agriculture (MDA). The MDA is

the lead agency for response to, and cleanup of, agricultural chemical contamination (pesticides and fertilizers)

in Minnesota. The MDA has grouped these spills into three categories: Old Emergencies, Small Spills and

Investigations, and Investigations Boundaries. Old Emergencies represent emergencies which were closed prior

to March 1, 2004. These files and the locations plotted have not been reviewed for accuracy and completeness.

Smalls Spills and Investigations represent the location of small spills and investigations, which were closed after

March 1, 2004. Investigation Boundaries represent the approximate extent of large spills and other types of

facility investigations. Facility Investigations are further subdivided into the following program areas: Awaiting

Prioritization Investigation files of known or potential agricultural chemical contamination that are waiting to be

prioritized; Prioritized Investigation files of known or potential agricultural chemical contamination that have been

prioritized and are awaiting activation; Comprehensive Facility Investigation/MERLA Investigation files of known

or potential agricultural chemical contamination that have been activated in MDA's Comprehensive Facility

Investigation Program or are active Superfund sites under MDA's oversite; AgVIC Investigation files of known or

potential agricultural chemical contamination that have enrolled in the MDA's Agricultural Voluntary Investigation

and Cleanup (AgVIC) Program; and Agricultural Chemical Emergency Response Investigation files that were

reported as emergency spills of agricultural chemicals and are large enough in size to be represented by a
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polygon.

CAFO                              Concentrated Animal Feeding Operations

VERSION DATE: 10/01/18 

A Concentrated Animal Feeding Operation (CAFO) is any feeding operation with a capacity of 1,000 or more

animal units according to federal animal unit calculations. The Minnesota Pollution Control Agency can also

define a facility with less than 1,000 animal units as a CAFO on a case-by-case basis, depending on site

conditions, and if manure or process wastewater is directly discharged to waters of the state.  Facilities that are

CAFOs must comply with both federal regulations and state rules. Two or more feedlots under common

ownership are considered a single facility if they adjoin each other or use the same manure storage or disposal

system.

CLF                              Closed Landfills

VERSION DATE: 12/09/18 

This database includes closed solid waste facilities and sites that have been entered into the PCA's Closed

Landfill Program (CLP). The CLP is a voluntary program established by the legislature in 1994 to properly close,

monitor, and maintain Minnesota's closed municipal sanitary landfills. Any MPCA-permitted mixed-municipal

solid waste landfill that stopped accepting mixed municipal solid waste (MMSW) by April 9, 1994, and demolition

debris before May 1, 1995, can qualify for application to this program.

CONTINGENCIES                              Agricultural Contingency Sites

VERSION DATE: 09/27/18 

The Minnesota Department of Agriculture (MDA) Incident Response Unit (IRU) is the state lead agency for the

investigation and remediation of incidents involving agricultural chemicals (pesticides and fertilizer). This MDA

IRU database includes sites with a soil or ground water contingency, deed restriction, local ordinance, restrictive

covenant or deed affidavit in place. The accuracy of these sites can be variable. In most cases, the site

boundaries should be considered as only representing the vicinity of the soil or ground water contingency area or

plume.

LUAST                              Registered Leaking Storage Tanks

VERSION DATE: 11/30/18 

The Minnesota Pollution Control Agency maintains this listing of leaking aboveground and underground storage

tanks. Tank owners are required to immediately report a leak or spill of more than five gallons of petroleum, or

any amount of a hazardous substance, from any tank or piping. All leaks and spills from USTs and ASTs and

associated piping must be cleaned up to protect the environment and public health. In April of 2016, the MPCA

Remediation Programs began utilizing a new data management system and completed this transition in 2018. 

Please note that select data may be incomplete for sites migrated from the prior data management system, refer

to LUAST2016 as an additional leaking storage tank data source.
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LUAST2016                              Registered Leaking Storage Tanks Prior to April 2016

VERSION DATE: 04/01/16 

The Minnesota Pollution Control Agency maintains this listing of leaking aboveground and underground storage

tanks registered with the MPCA through April of 2016.  Tank owners are required to immediately report a leak or

spill of more than five gallons of petroleum, or any amount of a hazardous substance, from any tank or piping. All

leaks and spills from USTs and ASTs and associated piping must be cleaned up to protect the environment and

public health.  In April of 2016, the MPCA Remediation Programs began utilizing a new data management

system and completed this transition in 2018.  Please refer to LUAST database as source of current data.

PBF                              Petroleum Brownfields Program Sites

VERSION DATE: 11/01/18 

This listing of Petroleum Brownfield sites, including those with Development Response Action Plans dated

between 2008 and 2012, is provided by the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA). The Petroleum

Brownfields Program (formerly VPIC) provides the technical assistance and liability assurance needed to

facilitate and expedite the development, transfer, investigation and/or cleanup of property that is contaminated

with petroleum. Even after cleanup or MPCA file closure most properties will have contamination remaining.

State law requires that persons properly manage contaminated soil and water they uncover or disturb - even if

they are not the party responsible for the contamination. Property owners, purchasers or developers of property

where contaminated soil or water might be encountered may include provisions - called "response actions" - in

development plans describing how petroleum contaminated soil and water will be managed if encountered. For

some properties, special construction might be needed to prevent the further spreading of the contamination

and/or to prevent petroleum vapors from entering buildings or utility access shafts.

PVICP                              Potential Voluntary Investigation and Cleanup Program Sites

VERSION DATE: 04/22/16 

This listing of Potential Voluntary Investigation and Cleanup Program sites is provided by the Minnesota Pollution

Control Agency.  These potential sites have not yet entered into the VIC Program until an application has been

received at the MPCA.

SAS                              State Assessment Sites

VERSION DATE: 10/30/18 

State Assessment sites are places that Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA) Site Assessment staff have

investigated because of suspected contamination. The sites investigated include abandoned industrial

properties, small commercial businesses and publicly-owned land. (Note that petroleum-contaminated sites are

investigated by MPCA Tanks and Leaks staff.) These sites may be referred to the Site Assessment program by

the Voluntary Investigation and Cleanup (VIC) program, the Petroleum Remediation program, Minnesota Duty

Officer reports or citizen complaints. Site Assessment staff do an initial assessment, and then determine if further

action is needed. If a site poses a threat to human health or the environment, it is referred to CERCLIS,
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Superfund, RCRA Cleanup or VIC.

SRS                              Site Response Section Database

VERSION DATE: 04/22/16 

The Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA) is involved in remediation activities through various programs. 

Remediation is the process of cleaning up pollution in the soil, water or air. The pollution can result from an

accidental spill or from activities that occur over a long time. This MPCA database includes remediation sites

from the Superfund, Voluntary Investigation and Cleanup, Brownfields, Resource Conservation and Recovery

Act, Tanks, Landfills, and Emergency Response Programs.

SWF                              Solid Waste Facilities

VERSION DATE: 11/30/18 

This list of permitted solid waste facilities is provided by the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency.  Solid waste

includes mixed municipal solid waste (garbage), construction and demolition debris, and/or industrial solid waste.

UNPERMDUMPS                              Unpermitted Dump Sites

VERSION DATE: 08/03/18 

Unpermitted dump sites are landfills that never held a valid permit from the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency

(MPCA). Generally, these dumps existed prior to the permitting program established with the creation of the

MPCA in 1967. These dumps are not restricted to any type of waste, but were often old farm or municipal

disposal sites that accepted household waste. State assessment staff have investigated many of these dump

sites.

VICP                              Voluntary Investigation and Cleanup Program Sites

VERSION DATE: 12/02/18 

The Voluntary Investigation and Cleanup (VIC) Program site listing is provided by the Minnesota Pollution

Control Agency. This program encourages timely property transactions by reducing potential health or

environmental risks from contamination and promoting the redevelopment of these properties.

WIMN                              What's In My Neighborhood Database

VERSION DATE: 10/22/18 

This online application offers you a way to access a wide variety of environmental information about your

community. You can search for: A.) Potentially contaminated sites: Since the early 1980s when major federal

and state cleanup programs were created, the MPCA has been aggressively searching for and helping to clean

up contaminated properties, from very small to large. This website contains a searchable inventory of those

properties, as well as sites that have already been cleaned up and those currently being investigated or cleaned

up. B.) Environmental permits and registrations: This Web application also contains a searchable inventory of
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businesses that have applied for and received different types of environmental permits and registrations from the

MPCA.

REMSITES                              MPCA Remediation Sites

VERSION DATE: 11/30/18 

This list of Remediation Sites is provided by the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency.  In April of 2016, the MPCA

Remediation Programs began utilizing a new data management system and completed this transition in 2018. 

The environmental site types included in this database are Brownfield, Integrated Remediation, Leaking Storage

Tank, RCRA Remediation, Superfund, Superfund sub-area, and Site Assessment Sites.  Please note that select

data may be incomplete for sites migrated from the prior data management system.

SF                              Superfund Site Information Listing

VERSION DATE: 11/12/18 

The Minnesota Pollution Control Agency's Superfund Program identifies, investigates and determines

appropriate cleanup plans for abandoned or uncontrolled hazardous waste sites where a release or potential

release of a hazardous substance poses a risk to human health or the environment. Superfund does not deal

with Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) sites or petroleum storage tank releases.
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USTR05                              Underground Storage Tanks On Tribal Lands

VERSION DATE: 04/12/18 

This database, provided by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), contains underground

storage tanks on Tribal lands located in EPA Region 5.  Region 5 includes the following states:  Illinois, Indiana,

Michigan, Minnesota, Ohio, and Wisconsin.

LUSTR05                              Leaking Underground Storage Tanks On Tribal Lands

VERSION DATE: 04/12/18 

This database, provided by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), contains leaking

underground storage tanks on Tribal lands located in EPA Region 5.  Region 5 includes the following states: 

Illinois, Indiana, Michigan, Minnesota, Ohio, and Wisconsin.

ODINDIAN                              Open Dump Inventory on Tribal Lands

VERSION DATE: 11/08/06 

This Indian Health Service database contains information about facilities and sites on tribal lands where solid

waste is disposed of, which are not sanitary landfills or hazardous waste disposal facilities, and which meet the

criteria promulgated under section 4004 of the Solid Waste Disposal Act (42 U.S.C. 6944).

INDIANRES                              Indian Reservations

VERSION DATE: 01/01/00 

The Department of Interior and Bureau of Indian Affairs maintains this database that includes American Indian

Reservations, off-reservation trust lands, public domain allotments, Alaska Native Regional Corporations and

Recognized State Reservations.
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4z/<24_28<0mmm

44U?94V4W<8?94X1/<8:24YU;0Z2@[ h \�cl

_28<4U;?@1̀ \�cl

aCC;>89C6̀ U?94V4W<8?94X1/<8:24YU;0Z2@[
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Aerial Photographs 
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Subject Property
100 5th Avenue
Ellendale, MN ´

2015
HIG Project # 2023446

Client Project # 0658-0025

Approximate Scale 1:6000 (1"=500')
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100 5th Avenue
Ellendale, MN ´

2013
HIG Project # 2023446

Client Project # 0658-0025

Approximate Scale 1:6000 (1"=500')
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Subject Property
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2008
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Approximate Scale 1:6000 (1"=500')
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2002
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1998
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1991
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Approximate Scale 1:6000 (1"=500')
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2018 Owatonna, MN - Polk City Directory
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2018 Owatonna, MN - Polk City Directory
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2013 Owatonna, MN - Polk City Directory

jeffe
Rectangle



2013 Owatonna, MN - Polk City Directory
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2009 Owatonna, MN Directory - Polk City Directory
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2009 Owatonna, MN Directory - Polk City Directory
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2003 Owatonna, MN - Polk City Directories
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2003 Owatonna, MN - Polk City Directories
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1998/99 Owatonna, MN Directory - Polk City Directory
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Historical Maps 
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                                                                            Aerial Photo Topo Updates  
 Zone |     Topographic Map Name     |  Publisher   | Map Size |Base Map |Photo Year|Inspected| Revised 
North   Hope, MN                           USGS      7½' x 7½'    2016        --        --        --    
South   Ellendale, MN                      USGS      7½' x 7½'    2016        --        --        --    

2016 NAD 1983 UTM Zone 15N1: 24,000 (1"=2,000')

0 1Distance in Miles Site information: 
Subject Property
100 5th Avenue
Ellendale, MN 56026

Unified maps show subdued modern topo features where
corresponding maps of the same year were not published.

Wenck project #0658-0025
HIG #2023446 completed: 01/16/2019
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                                                                            Aerial Photo Topo Updates  
 Zone |     Topographic Map Name     |  Publisher   | Map Size |Base Map |Photo Year|Inspected| Revised 
North   Hope, MN                           USGS      7½' x 7½'    2013        --        --        --    
South   Ellendale, MN                      USGS      7½' x 7½'    2013        --        --        --    

2013 NAD 1983 UTM Zone 15N1: 24,000 (1"=2,000')

0 1Distance in Miles Site information: 
Subject Property
100 5th Avenue
Ellendale, MN 56026

Unified maps show subdued modern topo features where
corresponding maps of the same year were not published.

Wenck project #0658-0025
HIG #2023446 completed: 01/16/2019

 



43
°5

2'3
0"N

43
°5

2'3
0"N

So
uth

  | 
 N

ort
h

So
uth

  | 
 N

ort
h

  

  

                                                                            Aerial Photo Topo Updates  
 Zone |     Topographic Map Name     |  Publisher   | Map Size |Base Map |Photo Year|Inspected| Revised 
North   Hope, MN                           USGS      7½' x 7½'    1967       1965       --        --    
South   Ellendale, MN                      USGS      7½' x 7½'    1967       1965       --        --    

1967 NAD 1983 UTM Zone 15N1: 24,000 (1"=2,000')

0 1Distance in Miles Site information: 
Subject Property
100 5th Avenue
Ellendale, MN 56026

Unified maps show subdued modern topo features where
corresponding maps of the same year were not published.

Wenck project #0658-0025
HIG #2023446 completed: 01/16/2019

 



jeffe
Typewritten Text

jeffe
Typewritten Text
1855







 

 

Appendix G 

 
 

Fire Insurance Maps 

 

 
 

  



Fire Insurance Maps No Coverage Statement
Site Location
Subject Property
100 5th Avenue
Ellendale, MN

Requested by
Wenck Associates, Inc.
1800 Pioneer Creek Center P.O. Box 249
Maple Plain, MN

The HIG Historical Map Collection and the United States Library of Congress Map Collection were searched for fire
insurance maps (FIM), real estate atlases and similar maps for the site location and adjoining properties. No FIMs or
similar maps were identified for the site location and/or adjacent properties.

FIM+ Maps

The HIG Historical Map Collection and the United States Library of Congress Map Collection were searched for fire
insurance maps (FIMs), real estate atlases and similar maps for the site location and adjoining properties. No FIMs or
similar maps were identified for the site location and/or adjoining properties.

HIG Project #
2023446
Client Project #
0658-0025
Date Created
01/16/2019

Historical Information Gatherers • www.historicalinfo.com • 952-253-2004 • Page 1 of 1
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Subject Property Photographs 
 



Photo 1 – View of Property Looking South From North 
Boundary 

Photo 2 – View of Rail Spur Along West Side of 
Property Looking South

Photo 3 – View of Adjacent Property to the North
Photo 4 – View of Grain Elevator and Historical 

Feeding Mill Building

0658-0025 – Ellendale, MN



Photo 5 – View of Truck Entrance to Grain Elevator Photo 6 – View of Storage Room

Photo 7 – View of Storage Area in Old Warehouse Photo 8 – View of Old Feed Mill Area

0658-0025 – Ellendale, MN



Photo 9 – View of Old Feed Mill Area Photo 10 – View of General Maintenance Chemicals

Photo 11 – View of Wall in Site Building with Exposed 
Insulation Photo 12 – View of Pole Mounted Transformer

0658-0025 – Ellendale, MN



Photo 13 – View of Southern Parcel Warehouse
Photo 14 – View of Southern Parcel Warehouse 

Storage

Photo 15 – View of Additional South Parcel Warehouse 
Storage Photo 16 – View of Southern Parcel Grain Bins

0658-0025 – Ellendale, MN



Photo 17 – View of Property Adjacent to South
Photo 18 – View of Natural Gas Riser Connected to 

Grain Drier

0658-0025 – Ellendale, MN
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Research Summary 



HIG Research Summary
Site Location
Subject Property
100 5th Avenue
Ellendale, MN

Requested by
Wenck Associates, Inc.
1800 Pioneer Creek Center P.O. Box 249
Maple Plain, MN

This Research Summary identifies the products and services provided by Historical Information Gatherers, Inc. (HIG)
for the above referenced site location. All products are provided as PDFs unless otherwise noted.

Historical Aerial Photographs

Aerial photographs of the site location were used to create a multi-page file named AerialPhotos. Each aerial
photograph has a title block that includes the year and scale of the photograph as well as project information submitted
at the time the order was placed. The years provided are:

1938, 1949, 1951, 1958, 1964, 1971, 1982, 1986, 1991, 1998, 2002, 2008, 2013, 2015

City Directory Pages/Abstracts

Research Methodology: A search was conducted for city directories that include coverage of the site area using HIG’s
City Directory Collection and other sources, if needed. Directories for the following years were identified for the site
area. A comma between date ranges indicates a gap of 10 years or more in available city directories:

Owatonna 1998-2018

The above listed directories were reviewed at approximate 5 year intervals to determine if the street(s) specified in the
order were included in the directories and had listings for the site area. HIG attempted to identify former street names
and aliases and if identified, these were also included in the review.

Research Results: City directory information, when provided, was used to create a multi-page file(s) named CD-
followed by the street name. When City Directory Pages are provided, the publication name and date are shown at the
top of each page. When a City Directory abstract is provided, the first page of the abstract includes the relevant
publication information. The years of coverage identified for each street and any identified historical street names are
as follows:

5th Avenue East/West (1998-2018) / Highway 30 (no listings in range)
Commercial Street (no listings)

FIM+ Maps

The HIG Historical Map Collection and the United States Library of Congress Map Collection were searched for fire
insurance maps (FIMs), real estate atlases and similar maps for the site location and adjoining properties. No FIMs or
similar maps were identified for the site location and/or adjoining properties.

Database Report

A GeoSearch Radius Report is provided as a file named DBR. Links to the text file, unlocatable report and zip report
can be accessed by clicking on the paperclip icon within the GeoSearch report. Key information regarding the database
listings is included in a separate Excel spreadsheet named DBRS.

Plat Map+

An online search was conducted for recent plat or parcel maps of the site location and coverage is provided in the file
named PropertyMap.

In addition, a search was completed of the HIG Historical Map Collection for historical survey documents and cadastral
maps. Maps that cover the site location were provided in a file named HistoricalMaps. The years of coverage provided

HIG Project #
2023446
Client Project #
0658-0025
Date Created
01/16/2019

Historical Information Gatherers • www.historicalinfo.com • 952-253-2004 • Page 1 of 2



are listed below.
1855, 1897, 1914

Topographic Maps

The HIG Historical Map Collection was searched for topographic maps for the site location and adjoining properties.
Maps from the HIG Collection were used to create a multi-page file named TopoMaps. The years provided are:

1967, 2013, 2016

Up to four different topographic maps may have been used to create a unified map showing the site location in the
center. Unified maps show subdued modern topo features where corresponding maps of the same year were not
published. The date in large font on each map is the date HIG has attributed to the map based on the date of first
publication, or the most recent date of map inspection or revision. The definitions below provide clarification regarding
the dates included in the HIG title block for each map.

Base Map Year - The year when a topographic map was first published or the date the map was significantly revised
and given a new base map date.
Photo Year - The date of the most recent aerial photography used to create, revise, or inspect the map.
Photoinspected Year - The year the base map was compared to a more recent aerial photograph. If the comparison
showed that no changes were needed, the map was marked photoinspected and no changes were made to the map.
Photorevised Year - During the photo inspection process, if enough changes were observed, the map would be
revised by adding the new features. These changes were not field checked and are shown in purple on the
photorevised maps.

Disclaimer & Limitation of Liability
This Research Summary and the related documents and images provided by Historical Information Gatherers (hereafter referred to as the “Site Specific HIG Data”)
contain information obtained from a variety of public and private sources. Additional information for the site and surrounding properties may exist. Accordingly, there can
be no guaranty or warranty that the information provided is complete for its particular intended purpose. No warranty expressed or implied, is made whatsoever in
connection with the Site Specific HIG Data. Historical Information Gatherers specifically disclaims the making of any such warranties, including without limitation,
merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. Historical Information Gatherers, its officers, employees and independent contractors cannot be held liable to anyone for
any loss or damage, whether arising out of errors or omissions, negligence, accident or any other cause, resulting directly or indirectly from any information provided or
any information not provided in the Site Specific HIG Data. Any liability on the part of Historical Information Gatherers is strictly limited to a refund equal to the amount paid
for the Site Specific HIG Data.

HIG Copyright Notice
This Research Summary and the selection, arrangement and compilation of Site Specific HIG Data are the property of Historical Information Gatherers. © Copyright 2019
by Historical Information Gatherers, Inc. All rights reserved. The person or entity that ordered and paid for the Site Specific HIG Data is granted a personal,
non-assignable, limited license to reproduce the Site Specific HIG Data solely for purposes of providing supporting documentation for reports produced for the site location
which is noted on page one of this Research Summary. Any other reproduction or other use of the Site Specific HIG Data in any media or format, in whole or in part, is
expressly prohibited without prior written permission from Historical Information Gatherers, and the person or entity that ordered and paid for the Site Specific HIG Data
assumes all liability for the making of any such reproductions.

Licensing Agreement
The licensing agreement between Historical Information Gatherers and infoGroup provides that Historical Information Gatherers may create photocopies or reproductions
of portions of Polk City Directories, Hill-Donnelley Criss-Cross Directories and other directories under infoGroup copyright. The licensing agreement also permits the
person or entity that ordered and paid for the Site Specific HIG Data to include photocopies or reproductions of portions of Polk City Directories, Hill-Donnelley Criss-Cross
Directories and other directories under infoGroup copyright as supporting documents for reports produced for the site which is the subject of the Site Specific HIG Data.

Historical Information Gatherers • www.historicalinfo.com • 952-253-2004 • Page 2 of 2
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